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. The. Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor under -
Artlcle 151 of the Constitution.

. Chapters I and I of this Report respectively contain audit observations

- on matters arising from the examination of Finance Accounts and
Appropriation Accounts of the State Government for the year ended 31
March 2005. -

. The remaining chapters deal w1th the ﬁndmgs of performance audit
and audit of transactions in the various departments including the
- Public Works and Irrigation Departments, audit of stores and stock,
audit of autonomous bod1es and departmentally run commercml :
' undertakmgs :
. The Repon also contains the observations arising out of audit of
statutory corporations, boards and Government companies and the
observations on revenue receipts. ‘

. The_cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to
notice in the course of test audit of accounts during the year 2004-05 as
well as those wh1ch had come to notice in earlier years but could not be
dealt- with in previous Reports; matters relating to the period.
subsequent to 2004-05 have also been included, wherever necessary.
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- This Report contains 23 audit paragraphs (including three general paragraphs),
three performance reviews and two. long paragraphs apart from comments on
the Finance and Appropnatlon Accounts. There is a separate chapter on
'~ Internal Control System in respect of Agriculture Department. According to

-existing arrangements, copies of the draft audit paragraphs and draft audit
~ reviews are sent to the Secretary to the State Government of the department -
concerned by the Accountant General (Audit) with a request to furnish replies-
. within six weeks. However, in respect of six audit paragraphs and two long -
paragraphs ‘included in this Report, no response was received from the
Secretary concerned. A synopsis of the important findings contained in the
" ‘Report is presented in this overview. ’

1 Fmances of the State Govemment

The revenue of the State consists malnly of its own tax and non-tax revenue,
Central tax transfers and _grants-in-aid from Government of India. Overall
revenue receipts increased from Rs. 2,167.66 crore in 2003-04 to Rs. 2,576.90

' . crore in 2004-05 at an average trend rate of 13 per cent. There were, however,

_ 51gn1ﬁcant inter-year variations in the growth rates. During the current year the
revenue receipts grew by 18.88 per cent. 84 per cent of the revenue came from
Central tax transfers- and--grants- -in-aid during the year. While Centra] tax

'~ transfers had increased by 19.53 per cent, the grants-in-aid from Government
of India mcreased by 21.91 per cent over the last year. Only 16 per cent of the»_

revenue recelpts came from the State’s own resources '

Total expendlture of the State increased from Rs. 2, 512 74 crore in 2003- 04 to

- Rs. 2,821.18 crore in 2004-05 at an average trend rate’of 11 per cent. The rate

of growth of expenditure’ in 2004-05 was 12 per cent which was higher than
_ the average trend rate’ (11 per cent) for ﬁve years. -

. The mterest payment durmg 2004--05 was Rs 355. 82 crore and the same grew -

by 7 per cent over the last year. The average growth rate of interest payments
during the period 2000-05 was 11.84 per cent. Debt burden (fiscal liabilities)
of the State at the end of 2004-05 was Rs. 4,181.28 crore, up by 16.85 per cent
over the previous year. The average rate.of interest paid on the borrowings of
the State during 2000-05 (10.11 per cent) was more than the average rate of
. growth of  GSDP -(9.59 per cent), violating the.cardinal rule of debt
sustainability. The finances of the State continued to be dependent on the ways
and means advances from Reserve Bank of India..

(Paragmph 1)
- 2. Allocative priorities and Appropriation
Agamst the total budget provision of Rs.3,763.61 crore, actual expenditure
was Rs.3,193.88 crore. Overall savings of Rs. 569.73 crore were the results of
savings of Rs. 891.40 crore in 56 grants and appropriations, offset by excess of
‘Rs. 321.67 crore in 11 grants and.three appropriations. The excess expenditure

required regularlsatlon by the Leglslature under Article 205 of the Constitution
of India.



In 41 cases, supplementary provision of Rs. 172.53 crore proved unnecessary. -

In 50 cases, saving was more than Rs.10 lakh in each case and also over 10
per cent of the total provision.

In four cases under three grants / appropriations, expenditure of Rs. 149.22
crore was incurred without budget provision.

In 59 cases, anticipated savings of Rs. 378.52 crore had not been surrendered.

In six <‘:.ases,>.against actual savhigs of Rs. 65.73 crore, Rs.101.43 crore had
been surrendered, resulting in excess surrender of Rs. 35.70 crore.

, . , (Paragraphs 2.2 to 2.8)
3. Performance audit :

3.1 Pradhan Manm Gram Sadak Yoyana

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) was Jaunched in December
2000 by the Government of India, for country wide implementation, with the
objective of providing road connectivity through all weather roads to all
unconnected habitations having a population of above 1000 by the year 2003
and those having population between 500-999 (250-999 for NE States except
Assam) by the year 2007. The desired objectlve could not be achieved in
- Tripura due to defective planning, giving more emphasis' to inadmissible
habitations, selection of roads in inaccessible and insurgency prone areas and
delay in finalisation of tenders.

% Against 1,917 identified unconnected habitations having population of 250
and above, the department targeted 402 habitations (21 per cent) to be .
covered by March 2005 of which 204 only were covered as of March 2005
indicating shortfall of 49 per cent with reference to targets. The shortfall in

~ achievement of targets was 73 per cent in case of habitations having
population of 1000 and above. The department had spent Rs. 17.48 crore
(37 per cent of total expenditure) on providing connectivity to 269
habitations having population less than 250 during 2000-05 v1olat1ng the
plogramme guidelines.

R Rupees 3.30 crore, being excess over estimated cost on.41 works, were
- irregularly charged to PMGSY instead of bemg borne by the - State

Government. >

% For six Basic Minimum Services (BMS) works _ﬁnder Phase I.of the

programme, Rs. 43.39 lakh were obtained from Government of India in '

excess by reporting requirement of funds of Rs. 69 lakh agamst the actual
requirement of Rs. 25.61 lakh.

&

_ Against the release of funds of Rs. 28 lakh by.Government of India on two
road works (2.5 km each) under Phase , expenditure of Rs. 38.10 lakh was

o
@

- xii



charged to PMGSY. The works though not executed were reported to have’
- been completed in J anuary and March 2002 and the funds were diverted to

State plan works.

<,

of PMGSY, were charged irregularly to PMGSY by three programme
implementation units, -Also, an unspent amount of Rs. 6.14 lakh on three
BMS works was also drverted to State plan works by Teliamura Division.

: (Paragraph 3.1)

3 2 Materral Mauagement in the Food, erl Supplres and C@usumer
Affairs Department :

l\/laterral management in the Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs
Department was unsatisfactory as the population covered under PDS exceeded
the total projected population of the State and there was total dependence on
Food Corporation of India (ECI) in regard to procurement of rice despite
avarlabrhty of considerable quantity of locally grown rice as well as shortfall
in identification of targeted number of beneficiaries under different schemes.
The objective of ensuring food security to the people of the most remote
locahtres was frustrated due to the absence of the fair price shops in those

areas. The dilapidated condition of godowns, lack of approach roads combined- .,
with non—avallablhty of guard sheds, the absence of toilets and drmkmg water -

- facilities in the godown complexes and shortage of manpower rendered the
store management deficient. '

% Existence of 19,897 ration cards in excess of the population durmg the
years 2001-03 resulted in excess lrftmg of 5, 852 tonnes of rice valued at
Rs. 3.64 crore. o

: whrch led to distress sale by paddy growers of the State. -

@ Due to non-completion of ,1dent1f1cat10n of beneficiaries under the targeted
groups of Below Poverty Line (BPL) and Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY),
subsidised rice worth Rs. 19.28 crore failed to reach- the eligible
households. - ' ' :

% Issue. of delivery orders for excess quantities totaling to 1,697.7 tonnes of
rice by the delivery order issuing authority to the dealers of fair price

- shops attached with 12 godowns amounted to Rs. 1.03 crore.
' (Paragraph 3.2)

- 3.3 Consumer Protection Act

% Performance audit on the implementation of Act and Rules relating to
consumer protect1on in the State during 2000-2005 revealed ineffective
redressal of grievances of the consumers because of delayed drsposal of
complaints, rangmg on an average from 469 to 1, 076 days. The ob]ectrves

xiii

*» Rupees 80.68 lakh spent on 10 BMS works, completed prior to 'launching-

% Procurement of rice from FCI under Public Distribution System (PDS) and .
* other schemes ignoring local production resulted in marketable surplus '



of the programme were: only partially achieved due to, inter alia, non-
setting up of District Consumer Protection-Council, District Consumer
Information Centre, inadequate laboratory and  other infrastructural -
facilities, and weak monitoring mechanism. /
R R U (Paragraph 3.3)

34 Wozrkmg of ’E‘rlpun‘a Schednled Castes Co-operative
~ Development Corporation Limited ‘ '

Absence of basic essential data on SC families below poverty line (BPL), lack

of adequate planning, control and monitoring, poor recovery of loans from the

beneficiaries had an adverse effect on performance of the Corporation;
e ~ (Paragraph 3.4)

3.5 lncreasmg cost of sales of jnte prodncts in ’l‘mpm‘a Jute Mnlls
annted c

Tripura Jute Mills Limited (TJML) was lncorporated in October 1974 under

- 'the Company’s Act, 1956 with the main objective of manufacturing finished

" goods from raw jute. It could not achieve the targets fixed as per the MOU. ‘
_“The low capacity utilization, non operation of large number of looms, failure

o .of the Company to initiate action for repair plant and machinery including

" looms, Jow yield of finished product-of jute and excess deployment of labour
contributed the increase in the cost of sales

. % The production targets fixed against the installed capacity of 12,000 MT,
~ ranged between 1,800 MT (15 per cent) and 5,400 MT (45 per cent)
against which capacity utilization ranged between 1,120 MT (9 per cent)
and 2209 MT(18 per cent) during 2000-2005. Out of 158 looms installed,
- only 40 looms were in working condition-while- 68 were lying: 1dle for
: want of mayor repalr and the balance 50 for minor repair.

% Accordmg to the .l'MDC norms, w1th the total consumpt1on 0f 9,211 MT of
~'raw jute during 2000-05, 9,428 MT of jute bags were required to be
- produced, against which the Company manufactured 8,667 MT of jute
* bags. The value of the shortfall in product1on (761 MT of jute bags) was

Rs. l 62 crore.

% The Management utilised 3,46,933 (2002:03) to 4,12,865 (2000-01)
mandays in excess ‘of the ]MDC norms indicating poor personnel
management : - ,

% Management spent Rs. 6.51 crore (2002-03) to Rs..6.73 crore (2001-02)
per year towards direct labour of which 87.89 per cent to 96.59 per cent
were on idle labour. While the cost of sales ranged between Rs. 42,301 and

"Rs. 92,938, the selling price of ﬁmshed Jute products ranged between
Rs. 10 866 and Rs: 28, 423

(Paragraph 6.2)

o xiv



4. Paragraphs .
(a) Civil

9,
»000

<,

The Director of Agriculture drew central. assistance of Rs. 42.97 lakh

between 2001-02 and.2003-04 for implementation of computer based

Agrl-Network System, of Wthh Rs 42 10 lakh remained unutilized.

(]Paragraph 4.1) -

. Premature withdrawal of Rs. 2 crore. from term deposit. account and

- . retention of the same in the personal ledger (PL) account of the Director of

o0

Health Services for over five years-caused loss of interest of Rs. 1.06
crore. _ ' ‘

(Paragraph 4.2)

Non-adherence. to. prescrrbed procedure on procurement of construction
materrals and procurement of material in advance of requirement by six
Public Works divisions led to blockmg of funds of Rs. 6.41 crore.

- (Paragraph 4.4)

Injudrcrous procurement of ductlle iron (]D][) pipes by the Executive
Engineer, for distribution systems’ of a Llft Irrlgatlon (LI) Scheme resulted
in blockmg of funds of Rs. 1. 72 crore

(Paragraph 4.6)

The Executlve Englneer Resource Division incurred extra expend1ture of

Rs 66 09 lakh due to delay in ﬁnahsanon of tender.
oo (Paragraph 4.7)

Non-completion of work by the contractor compounded by inaction of the

. Public Works Division resulted in infructuous expendlture of Rs. 64.97
o lakh, v S A

(Paragraph 4.8)

Construction of hostels for students before finalising site for its school
building resulted in unproductive expendlture of Rs. 2.34 crore.
(Paragraph 4.9)

Expenditure of Rs. 27.25 lakh incurred on rubber plantation proved |

wasteful due to high mortality of plants.
' : (Paragraph 4.10)

Ranirbazar Nagar Panchayat could not construct the Super Market during
2001-05 due to inordinate delay in selection of site and lack of adequate

planning leading to blocking of funds of Rs. 49.77 lakh resultlng in a Joss

of interest of Rs. 15.24 lakh.
(Paragraph 4.11)

Amount of Rs. 31 ‘lakh placed with the Tripura Gramin Bank for
disbursement of subsidy to 155 Scheduled Castes families living below

XV



poverty - line remained ‘undisbursed for over ‘two years depriving these
families of the intended benefit. :
(Paragraph 4.13) -

(b) Revenue

% Deputy Transport Commissioner, Agartala failed to realise road tax. of
Rs.14.44 lakh from registered vehicles owners. } _
' S _ (Paragraph 5.2)

¢ Failure to identify trucks with load of ¢cement, steel and coal in excess of
permissible limit resulted in non- reahsat1on of fine of Rs. 10.62 lakh from

transporters. ’ :
(Paragraph 5.3)

(¢) Commercial

- % Tripura Small Industries Corporation (TSIC) had incurred unproductive
expenditure of Rs. 75.23 lakh during 2001- 05 on salaries of idle staff ofa
Pharmaceutical Unit.

(Paragraph 6. 3)

< Extra expenditure of Rs. 30.45 lakh was incurred on consumption of

1129.10 metric ton (MT) coal in excess of the norms for burning 219.88
lakh green br1cks

(Parag}r‘a}ph 6.4)

% Non—1mpos1t10n of penalty for delayed payment of energy charges by

CONSUMETS resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 79.46 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.6)

<

O,
o

X ][nadmissible rebate allowed to. 707 consumers. in 1,774 bills resulted in
loss of revenue of Rs. 15.57 lakh to the Power Department.
(Paragraph 6.7)
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CHAPTERI 4
FINANCES OF THE STATE
~ GOVERNMENT







In Summary

1.1 Introduction

The Finance Accounts of the Government of Tripura are laid out in nineteen
statements, presenting receipts and expenditure, revenue as well as capital, in




Audit Report for

the Consolidated Fund, Contingency Fund and the Public Account of the State
Government. The layout of the Finance Accounts is depicted in the Box 1.1.




Chapter 1: Finances of the State Government
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1.2 Trend of Finances with reference to previous year

Finances of the State Government during the current year compared to
previous year were as under:

(Rupees in cr

ore)

2167.66

1. 2576.90
221.47 2 Tax Revenue 239.63
167.78 & Non-tax Revenue 176.85
1778.41 4 Other Receipts 2160.42
3.69 5. Non-Debt Capital Receipts 3.97
2171.35 6. Total Receipts (1+5) 2580.87
1761.77 T Non-Plan Expenditure (8+10) 1907.87
1731.88 8. On Revenue Account 1841.52
332.71 9. Of which, Interest Payments 355.82
29.89 10. On Capital Account 66.35
750.97 11. Plan Expenditure (12 + 13 +14) 913.31
331.05 12. On Revenue Account 341.11
413.89 13. On Capital Account 570.15
6.03 14. On Loans disbursed 2.05
2512.74 15. Total Expenditure (7 + 11) 2821.18
(-) 341.39 16. Fiscal Deficit (15-1-5) (-) 240.31
(+) 104.73 17. Revenue Deficit (-)/ Surplus (+) (8 +12-1) (+) 394.27
(-) 8.68 18. Primary Deficit (-)/Surplus (+) (16-9) (+) 115.51

1.3 Summary of Receipts and Disbursements for the year

Table 1 summarises the finances of the Government of Tripura for the year
2004-05 covering revenue receipts and expenditure, capital receipts and
expenditure, public debt receipts and disbursements and public accounts
receipts and disbursements made during the year as emerging from the
Finance Accounts 2004-05.




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2005
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Table 1: Summary of Receipts and Disbursements for the year 2004-05

(Rupees in crore)

il 2576.90 293 | L

evenu 184152 | 34111 | 2182.63

1. Reve

2167.66
Receipts Expenditure
221.47 | Tax Revenue 239.63 876.08 | General Service 926.92 0.99 927.91
167.78 | Non-tax Revenue 176.85 732.65 | Social Service 564.95 | 230.41 795.36
320.53 | Share of Union| 383.12 416.44 | Economic 349.65 73.39 423.04
taxes / duties Service
1457.88 | Grants from | 1777.30 37.76 Grants-in-aid / - 36.32 36.32
Government of contribution
India

e R RN
POORaR0Rs e g

- II. Miscellaneous 443.78 | I1. Capital 66.35 | 570.15| 636.50
Capital Receipts outlay
3.69 I11. Recoveries of 3.97 6.03 II1. Loans and . 2.05 2.05
Loans and Advances
Advances disbursed
405.32 | IV. Public Debt| 367.88 250.87# | IV. Repayment - - 159.73
receipts*® of Public Debt
- V. Contingency - - V. Contingency - - -
Fund Fund
1699.00 | VL. Public | 1482.51 | 1615.86# | VI. Public - - 1105.65"
Account receipts Account
disbursements
(-) 0.06 | Opening balance | (-) 103.86 | (-) 103.86 | Closing balance - - 240.84

4275.61 | Total 4327.40 | 4275.61 | Total 4327.40

* Includes net ways and means advance also.
# Bifurcation of Plan and Non-Plan not available.

1.4 Audit Methodology

Audit observations on the Finance Accounts bring out the trends in the major
fiscal aggregates of receipts and expenditure and from the statements of the
Finance Accounts for the year 2004-05 and wherever necessary, show these in
the light of time series data and periodic comparisons. The key indicators
adopted for the purpose are (i) Resources by volumes and sources, (ii)
Application of resources, (iii) Assets and Liabilities, and (iv) Management of
deficits. Audit observations have also taken into account the cumulative
impact of resource mobilisation efforts, debt servicing and corrective fiscal
measures. Overall financial performance of the State Government as a body
corporate has been presented by the application of a set of ratios commonly
adopted for the relational interpretation of fiscal aggregates.

The reporting parameters are depicted in the Box 1.2.
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1.5 State finances by key indicators

1.5.1 Resources by volumes and sources: Resources of the State Government
consist of revenue receipts and capital receipts. Revenue receipts consist of tax
revenues, non-tax revenue, State’s share of union taxes and duties and grants-
in-aid from the Central Government. Capital receipts comprise miscellaneous
capital receipts like proceeds from disinvestments, recoveries of loans and
advances, debt receipts from internal sources viz., market loans, borrowings

5
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from ﬁnan01a1 institutions / commercial banks etc and loans and advances
© from Government of India as well as accruals from Public ‘Account.

Table 2 shows that the total receipts of the State Government for the year
2004-05 were Rs. 4431.26 crore. Of these, the revenue receipts of the State -
Government were Rs. 2576.90 crore only, constituting 58 per cent of the total -
receipts. The balance of receipts came from borrowings and public account
receipts. '

_ Table 2: Resources of Tripura

: (Rupees in crorve)
)il - | Revenue Receipts : 2576.90
i Capital Receipts , - 371.85
(a) Miscellaneous Receipts - -
(b) Recovery of Loans and Advances 3.97
(c) Public Debt Receipts 367.88 | -
HEL. Contingency Fund Receipts : : -
Iv. Public Account Receipts 1482.51
(a) Small Savings, Prov1dent Fund etc 643.38
(b) Reserve Fund 13.01
(c) Deposits and Advances 247.46
(d) Suspense and Miscellaneous (-) 24.07
(e) Remittances T 602.73 :
Total Receipts 4431.26 |

1.5.2 Revenue Receipts: The Revenue Receipts of the State consist mainly of -
“its own tax and non-tax revenues, Central tax transfers and grants-in-aid from
Government of India. The details of revenue receipts of the Government are -
given in Appendix I and Statement 11 of Finance Accounts. Overall revenue
‘receipts, its annual rate of growth, ratio of these receipts to the State’s Gross
Domestic Product (GSDP) and its buoyancy is indicated in Table 3

Table 3: Revenue Receipts — Basic Parame&ers (VaEues fm Rupees in crore and
other in per cent)

Revenue Receipts . 1638.06 | - 1867.38 1880.07 2167.66 2576.90 |- 2026.01 |
Own Taxes 7.67 | 8.49 974 | 10.22 9.30 9.08 |
"Non-Tax Revenue 5.77 5.22 5.25 7.74 6.86 6.17
Central Tax transfer 14.42 42.46 13.28 14.79 14.87 19.96
Grants-in-aid - 72.14 |. . 73.83 71.73 67.26 68.97 70.79
Rate of Growth 13.89 | 14.00 0.68 15.30 18.88 12.55
Revenue Receipt/GSDP - 36.20 37.76 34.35 . 36.18 39.25 36.75
‘Revenue Buoyancy 1.556 1.507 0.064 1.619 1.969 | .~ 1.343
Rate of Growth of own 23.43 26.21 15.51 -20.96 8.20 |, 18.86
taxés : . '
Buoyancy of own taxes 2.624 | 2.821 1.451 2.218 0.855 1.994
GSDP Growth 8.93 9.29 - 10.69 945 | 9.59 9.59

_The revenue receipts of the State increased from Rs. 1638.06 crore in 2000-01
to Rs. 2576.90-crore in 2004-05 at an average trend rate of 12.55 per cent.
" There were, however, - significant inter-year variations in the growth rates. .
During the five-year period 2000-05, the State had a buoyant economy with its -
GSDP growth averaging 9.59 per cent. Revenue growth exceeded GSDP
growth rates during all the years from 2000 to 2005 except 2002-03 and -

6
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buoyancy of revenue receipt during this period was greater than one. There
was sharp increase in revenue buoyancy to 1.969 due to a moderate growth in
revenue receipt during 2004-05 relative to GSDP.

Though revenue growth with reference to State’s own taxes exceeded GSDP
growth during four years (2000-2004), it was lower (8.20 per cent) than GSDP
growth during 2004-05 with consequential sharp decrease to 0.855 in revenue
buoyancy of State’s own taxes.

While 16 per cent of the revenue receipts during 2004-05 have come from
State’s own resources comprising tax and non-tax revenues, Central tax
transfers and grants-in-aid together contributed 84 per cent of the total
revenue. Sales Tax was the major contributor (67 per cent) of State’s own tax
revenue followed by State Excise (14 per cent), Stamps and Registration fees
(5 per cent), and Taxes on Vehicles (4 per cent). Of non-tax revenue sources
interest receipts (3 per cent), receipts from Economic Services (81 per cent)
were principal contributors. However, 89 per cent of the interest receipts
(Rs. 4.56 crore) was only from investment of cash balances.

Chart No. 1

Revenue Receipts for 2004-05
(Rs. 2576.90 crore)

ETax Flev;.-nue [0 State's share ONon-Tax Revenue OGrants-in-aid

The arrears of revenue was Rs. 13.45 crore at the end of 2004-05. Of these,
Rs. 0.69 crore were more than five years old.

The current levels of cost recovery (revenue receipts as a percentage of
revenue expenditure) in providing various social services by Government was
7.58 per cent for Secondary Education, 1.10 per cent for University and
Higher Education, 0.17 per cent for Technical Education, 4.27 per cent for
Health and Family Welfare, 0.55 per cent in Water Supply and Sanitation etc.
and 0.96 per cent for Adult Education.

The source of total receipts under different heads and GSDP during 2000-05 is
indicated in Table 4.
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Table 4: Sources of Receipts: Trends

(Rupees in crore)

2000-01 1638.06 1.87 165.48 1284.28 | 3089.69 | 4524.42
2001-02 1867.38 2.32 311.93 1] 1389.48 | 3571.11 | 4944.73
12002-03 | 1880.07 3.10 211.48 1575.97 | 3670.62 | 5473.32
2003-04 2167.66 3.69 405.32 1699.00 | 4275.67 | 5990.55
2004-05 - | 2576.90 - |3.97 367.88 1482.51 | 4431.26 | 6565.04

1.6 Application bf resources

1.6.1 Trend of growth: Statement 12 of the F1nance Accounts depicts the

detailed revenue expenditure by minor heads and capital expenditure by major

- heads. The total expenditure of the State increased from Rs. 2085.09 crore in

2000-01 to Rs. 2821.18 crore in 2004-05 at an average trend rate of 11 per
cent per annum.

- Total expenditure of the State, its trend and annual growth, ratio of
“expenditure to the State’s GSDP and revenue receipts and its buoyancy with.
regard to GSDP and revenue receipts are indicated in Table 5 below:

Table 5: Total expenditure — Basic Parameters (value in Rupees in crore
and other in per cent) '

Totdl expenditure* . - 2085 2408 12420 2513 | 2821 | 2449
Rate of growth ' - 20.45 15.48 0.51 3.84( -12.27 10.51
TE/GSDP Ratio B 46.09 48770 | 4422 | 41.95 42.97 44.79.
Revenue Receipts/TE Ratio | - 78.56 77.55 77.68 | . 86.26 91.34 82.28
Buoyancy of total expenditure with .

GSDP ’ 2.291 1.666 | - 0.048 0.406 1.279 1.138
Revenue Receipts ' 1472 | - 1.106 0.752 0.251 0.649 - 0.846

*Total expenditure includes Revenue Expendlture Capital Expenditure and Loans and Advances.-

T
|

Consistent increase of total expenditure over a ﬁve-year period 2000-05 was
also reflected in gradual increase in percentage of total expenditure to GSDP
and also revenue receipts to total expenditure (from 78.56 to 91.34 per cent).
In monetary terms, total expenditure in 2004-05 has increased by Rs. 308.44

* crore over previous year and its ratio as a percentage to GSDP has increased

from 41.95 per cent to 42.97 per cent. The increase in total expenditure in

© 2004-05 was due to increase in interest payment by Rs. 23.11 crore which was .

7 per cent of net increase of total expenditure over previous year.

In terms of the activities, total expenditure could be considered as being

- composed of expenditure on General Services, Interest Payments, Social and

Economic Services, grants-in-aid and other contributions to institutions and
loans and advances. Relative share of these components in total expenditure is -

“indicated in Table 6.
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General Services - - 20.56 221371 23.94 23.36 22.60 | 22.52
-Interest Payments 10.84 | 10.52: 12,01 |- 13.24| "12.61 | " 11.84
‘| Social Services . 37.61 35.78 |  36.52 3540 |- 35.80 | 36.22
Economic Services - 29.85 30.17|. 2545 26261 27.63| 2187
Grants-in-aid and contributions 2093 1.067] -1.74 1.50 1.29 1.10
| Loans and Advances - -0.21 0.34 0.34 0.24 0.07 0.24

The movement of relative share of these components of expenditure indicated
that all components of expenditure had inter-year variations. But expenditure
on General Services and - interest payments which were considered as non-

- developmental, together accounted for 35.21 per cent in 2004- 05 as against
'31.40 per cent in 2000-01. On the other hand, development expenditure i.e.,
“on Social'and Economic Services together accounted for only 63.43 per cent

- in 2004-05 as against 67.46 per cent in 2000-01. This indicated declining

priority for developmental expendlture

- 1.6.2 Inczdence of Revenue expendtture ][n the total expend1ture revenue
: expendlture had the predormnant share. Revenue expenditure is incurred to -
_maintain the current level of services and payment for the past obligations and -
as such does not result i in any addition to the State’s infrastructure and service
network The overall revenue expendlture its rate of growth, ratio of revenue
expendlture to GSDP and revenue recelpts and its buoyancy are indicated in. =
' Table 7. g ’ o

- ‘Table 7: Revenue Expenditure; Basﬁc'Parameters _-

Revenue Expenditure 1734.04-| 1812.91 1960.72 | 2062.93 | 2182.63 | 1950.65
(Rupees in crore) C e o : .
Rate of Growth (per cent) 18.68 4.55 |- 8.15| - 5.21 5.80 |- 8.48

| RE/GSDP , 3833 | - 36.66 35.82 | 34.44 33.25 35.70 |
RE as percentage of TE 83.16 | 7529 |  81.02| 82.10 77.36 79.79 |
RE as percentage of RR ©105.86 | 97.08 104.29 95.17 84.70 97.42

| Buoyancy of Revenue expenditure with (per cent) . 5 o '

GSDP - 2.093 0.490 0.763 0.551 0.605 0.900
Revenue Receipts 1. 345 T0325] 1L 998 - 0. 340 - 0.307 2.863

"Overall revenue expendrture of the State mcreased at an average trend rate of
-8.48 per cent. Rate of growth of revenue expendlture reached a level of 18.68 .-
per cent in: 2000-01 but had decelerated since then though it had again
increased in 2004-05 over the previous year. As a result, revenue expendrture—

. GSDP ratio declined from 38.33 per cent in 2000-01 to 33.25 per cent in -

~ 2004-05. On an average 79.79 per cent of the total expendlture was on current -
consumptlon : : '

i) High salary expendtture During 2004 05, expendrture towards salaries

"~ accounted for 41.30 per cent of the revenue receipts and 48.76 per cent of the -
- revenue expenditure -of the State. The expenditure on salaries increased by 34
- per.cent from Rs 830 49 crore in 2000-01 to Rs. 1110 98 crore in 2003 04 as
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indicated in Table 8 below. During 2004-05, however, the salary expenditure
_ decreased to Rs. 1064.34 crore and was stated by the State Government
(January 2006) to be mainly due to superannuation of a large number of
employees and transfer of 4500 employees of Power ]Department to the newly
- created Tripura State Electricity Corporatlon Limited.

. Table 8: Saﬁary Expendn&ure

.| Salary expendlture , 830.49 853.27 [ - 989.57 1110.98 1064.34
-(Rupees in crore) . . o : ’
As a percentage of GSDP 18.36 17.26 18.08 ~ 18.55 16.21
| As a percentage of 90.60 | . - 45.69 52.63 51.25 41.30
Revenue receipts ' ) .
As a percentage of 47.89 47.07 50.47 53.85° 48.76
Revenue expenditure ' :

ii) Huge expenditure onm pension payments: -~ Pension payments have
increased by 49.36 per cent from Rs. 147.99 crore in 2000-01 to Rs. 221.04
crore in 2004-05. Expenditure on pension and other retirement benefits of
retired employees was 10.13 per cent of the revenue expenditure during 2004-
05 in the State. Year -wise break-up of expenditure incurred on pension
fpayments durmg the years 2000-01 to 2004-05 was as under: :

Table 9; Expenditure of pension paymems

2000-2001 147.99 8.53
2001-2002 175.03 9.65
2002-2003 226.53 11.55
2003-2004 201.85 9.78
2004-2005 221.04 10.13

With the increase in number of retirees, the pensmn hab111t1es are hkely to
Jincrease further in futire, :

iii) Interest payments: The table 10 given .below shows that the interest
- payments by the State Government increased steadily by 57.42 per cent from
Rs. 226.03 crore in 2000-01 to Rs. 355.82 crore in 2004-05 primarily due to =
ever increasing borrowings. The interest payment was on Internal Debt
- (Rs.194.04 crore), loans received from Central Government (Rs 74.78 crore)
-and Small Savings, ]Prov1dent Funds etc (Rs. 87 crore)

Tabﬂe 10: Hnterest payments

13.80

"1 2000-01 226.03 - 13.03
2001-02 253.22 13.56 - 13.97
2002-03 290.73 15.46 14.83
2003-04 332.71 15.35 - 16.13
2004-05 355.82 13.81 - 16.30
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1.7 Expenditure by Allocative priorities

The expenditure of the State in the nature of plan expenditure, capital
expenditure and development expenditure reflects its quality. Higher the ratio
of these components to total expenditure, better is the quality of expenditure.
Table 11 gives these ratios during 2000-05 as follows:

Table 11: Quality of expenditure (per cent to total expenditure)

Plan expenditure 33.59 3.88 31.85 9.72 32.27
Capital expenditure 16.66 24.45 18.71 17.70 20.02
Development expenditure 67.59 66.18 62.18 61.81 64.25

(Total expenditure does not include Loans and Advances).

All the three components of the quality of expenditure indicated inter-year
variations. In the year 2004-05, the plan as well as the development
expenditure (expenditure on Economic and Social Services) were 32.32 per
cent and 63.47 per cent as against 29.72 per cent and 61.81 per cent in 2003-
04 respectively.

Out of the developmental expenditure of Rs. 1789.44 crore, during the year,
Social Services accounted for 56 per cent (Rs. 1009.94 crore). Expenditure on
General Education, Health and Family Welfare, Water Supply and Sanitation
constituted 78 per cent (Rs. 787.11 crore) of the expenditure on Social sector.

Table 12: Social sector expenditure
(Rupees in crore)

001-0 02- 04-05
General Education 387.97 434.97 460.24 504.47 595.68
Health and Family Welfare 86.28 92.40 96.08 92.75 104.69
Water Supply and Sanitation 73.46 63.47 60.71 83.85 86.74
Total 547.71 590.84 617.03 681.07 787.11
As a percentage of expenditure 69.85 68.58 69.82 76.56 77.94
on Social sector

Similarly, the expenditure on Economic Services (Rs. 779.50 crore) accounted
for 44 per cent of the development expenditure, of which, Irrigation and Flood
Control, Energy and Transport accounted for 25 per cent.

Table 13: Economic sector expenditure

47.15

56.28

~50.06

53.47

Irrigation and Flood Control

Energy 187.06 177.97 141.50 174.39 299.69
Transport 78.98 121.44 95.66 133.20 118.91
Total 313.19 355.69 296.22 361.06 | 452.27
As a percentage of expenditure of 50.32 49.09 48.08 54.73 58.02
Economic sector

1.7.1 Financial Assistance to Local Bodies and other Institutions

i) Extent of assistance: The quantum of assistance amounting to Rs. 838.13
crore provided by way of grants to different local bodies etc, during the period
of five years ending 2004-05 was as follows:

11
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Table 14: Financial Assistance to Local Bodies and other Institutions

" (Rupees in crore)
Raj Institutions 36.31 57.93 34.02
Municipal Corporation and Municipalities 10.24 : 12.72 11.65
Universities and Educational Institutions 24.27 36.51 26.34 70.88
Development Agencies 1.65 2.99 - 25.79
Hospital and other Charitable Institutions - - - = -
Other Institutions 28.05 46.05 56.83 35.96 174.61
Total 100.52 | 128.68 159.03 13295 | 316.95
Percentage of increase (+)/ decrease (-) over 37.00 28.01 23.59 ( (-) 19.62 138.40
previous year
Assistance as a percentage of revenue expenditure 5.80 7.10 8.11 6.44 14.52

The total assistance at the end of 2004-05 had grown by 215.31 per cent over
the level of 2000-01 and 138.40 per cent over the previous year. The
assistance to local bodies as a percentage of total revenue expenditure was
14.52 per cent.

ii) Delay in furnishing Utilisation Certificates: Out of the 5559 utilisation
certificates pending receipt in respect of grants aggregating Rs. 449.90 crore
paid during 2003-05, only 232 utilisation certificates relating to Rs. 132.95
crore were furnished by the departments as of 31 August 2005. Department-
wise break-up of outstanding utilisation certificates along with the amount
involved are shown below:

Table: 15
1. | Panchayati Raj 449 34.02 2004-05
2 Urban Development 557 45.66 2004-05
3. | Education 1378 70.88 2004-05
4. Health and Family Welfare 83 2.53 2004-05
5. | Social Security and Welfare 1079 10.04 2004-05
6. Welfare of Scheduled Castes and 1607 51.20 2004-05
Other Backward Communities
L. Rural Development Department 46 25.79 2004-05
8. | Fisheries Department 128 76.83 2004-05
Total 5327 316.95

iii) Delay in submission of accounts / information: In order to identify the
institutions which attract audit under Section 14 of the Comptroller and
Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971,
Government/Heads of Departments are required to furnish to Audit every year
detailed information about the financial assistance given to various
institutions, the purpose for which assistance was sanctioned and the total
expenditure of the institutions. Information for the year 2004-05 was called for
in June 2005. According to information furnished by the Department Rs. 41.49
crore were given to various institutions by way of grants during the year 2004-
0s5.

Accounts of 16 autonomous bodies covered under Sections 19(3) and 20(1) of
the Act, up to 2004-05 were due for the periods ranging from 13 to 27 years as
detailed in Appendix IL

12
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1.8 Assets and liabilities

In the Government accounting system, comprehensive accounting of the fixed
assets like land and buildings etc, owned by Government is not done.
However, the Government accounts do capture the financial liabilities of the
Government and the assets created out of the expenditure incurred by the
Government. Appendix III gives an abstract of such liabilities and the assets
as on 31 March 2005, compared with the corresponding position on 31 March
2004. While the diabilities in this statement consist mainly of internal
borrowings, loans and advances from the Government of India, and receipts
from the Public Account, the assets comprise mainly the capital outlay, loans
and advances given by the State Government and the cash balances. The
liabilities grew by 16.42 per cent and the assets increased by 19.86 per cent
during the year 2004-05. Details are given in Appendix III. The liabilities
grew mainly due to increase in borrowing and small savings provident funds
aggregated to 16.25 per cent. The liabilities of Government of Tripura
depicted in the Finance Accounts, however, do not include the pension, other
retirement benefits payable to serving / retired State employees, guarantees/
letters of comforts issued by the State Government. Appendix IV depicts the
Time Series Data on State Government Finances for the period 2000-2005.
The sources and applications of funds are also shown in Appendix V.

1.8.1 Incomplete projects: As per the information furnished by the Public
Works Department, there were 25 incomplete Minor (11) and Medium (14)
Irrigation projects as of March 2005 involving Rs. 28.81 crore whose benefits
have not accrued. Details are given in Appendix VI. Besides, there were 181
incomplete projects, costing Rs. 25 lakh and above each, involving Rs. 174.80
crore as of March 2005.

1.8.2 Investments and returns: As on 31 March 2005, Government had
invested Rs. 338.04 crore in its Statutory Corporations, Government
Companies and Co-operative Societies. Government’s returns on this
investment was nil in the last five years. With an average interest rate of 10.11
per cent being paid by Government on its borrowings, the total implicit
subsidy during the period 2000-05 was Rs. 28.48 crore as detailed in Table 16.

Table 16: Return on investment

- 001- 2. -
Investment (Rupees in crore) 222.85| 260.14 | 286.27 | 313.13 | 338.04 | 284.09
Returns (Rupees in crore) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Percentage of returns Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Average interest rate paid by 11.09 10.34 10.04 9.92 9.17 10.11
Government
Difference between interest rate and 11.09 10.34 10.04 9.92 9.17 10.11
returns
Implicit subsidy (Rupees in crore) 24.71 26.90 28.74 31.06 30.99 28.48

1.8.3 Loans and advances by State Government: In addition to investments
in Co-operatives, Corporations and Companies, Government has also been
providing support in terms of loans and advances to many of these
organisations. Total outstanding balance as on 31 March 2005 was Rs. 63.06
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crore. Interest received on such loans had varied from 5.75 per cent to 36.66 -
per cent during 2000-2005 (Table 17). Total 1mphclt subsidy during 2000-
2005 on such loans was Rs. 5.90 crore.

Table 17: Average mterest received on loans advanced by the State Government
(Rupees in crore)

Opening balance 49.19 . ~ 57.50 62.64 64.98
Amount advanced during the year 4.36 | . 8.24 6.03 2.05
Amount repaid during the year 1.87 . 310 | 3.69 3.97
Closing balance ‘ 51.68 | . 62.64 | 64.98 63.06
Net addition ' 2.49 . o 5114 234 | (-)1.92
Amount of interest received : 18.49 ) 5:83 3.671 © 4.56
Interest received as per cent 1o loans 36.66% | .55 9.72 5.75 7.12
‘advanced ) ’ _
~Average interest paid by the State (in 10.82 1035y = 7.08| 992 9.17
per cent) V ’ ' '
Difference ~ (percentage) between| = 25.84 (-) 3.80 263 (417 (205
‘Interest paid and recejved. e ’ : '
Implicit subsidy ’ - 1961 - - 2.61 1.33

1.8.4 Management of cash balances

It is generally desirable that State’s flow of resources should match its
expenditure obligations. However, to take care of any temporary mismatches
in the flow of resources and the expenditure obligations, a mechanism of
Ways and Means Advances (WMA) and overdraft from Reserve Bank of India
has been put in place. State has utilised 32 days as Ways and Means Advances
; facilities during 2004-05 as against 24 days in previous year. During the year - -
" © 2004-05, the State Government has taken Rs. 86. 13 crore as ways and means
i ~advances and repaid the same during the year. '

" Table 18: Ways and Means Advances and overdrafts of the State
and interest paid thereon
‘ ( Rupees in crore)

Ways and Means Advance ‘ '
Taken in the year 43.28 336.75 128.82 62.80 ~ 86.13 131.56
Qutstanding Nil 76.29 Nil Nil Nil 15.86
Interest paid 0.89 15.37 33.68 0.06 - 011 - 10.02
Number of days ’ ‘ - 1] 51 .27 24 32 . 27

Overdraft . , - : -
Taken in the year =~ , - Nil| - Nil Nil Nil - Nil - Nil
Outstanding : ... Nil:|~ Nil | .. Nil © Nil ~ Nil Nil
- | Interest paid : Nil' |’ Nilf  Nil] - Nil| - Nil Nil
| Number of dals . - .- Nil Nll Nil Nilj - - " Nil}- Nil

_ 1 8 5 Undtscharged llabzlmes

Fiscal Iilalbllntnes — public debt and guarantees° Constltutlon of India
_ provides that a State may borrow, within the territory of India, upon the
o * security of its Consolidated Fund, within such limits as may from time to time

: - . be fixed by the Act of its Legislature. However, no such law has been passed
by the State, to lay dowr any such hmlt Table 19° below gives the fiscal

* High percentage was due to more receipt of interest on cash balance investment.
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liabilities of the State, its rate of growth, ratio of these liabilities to GSDP,
revenue receipts and own resources and the buoyancy of these liabilities with
respect to these parameters.

Table 19: Fiscal Liabilities — Basic Parameters

(value in Rupees in crore and ratigs in per cent)
scal Liabilities* 2234 3127 3157
Rate of Growth 21.24 19.35 17.31 17.83
Ratio of Fiscal Liabilities
GSDP 49.40 53.90 57.10 59.73 63.69 56.76
Revenue Receipt 136.40 142.80 166.30 165.06 1€2.26 154.56
Own Resources 1014.90 | 1040.80 1109.70 919.19 10)3.96 1017.71
Buovancy of Fiscal Liabilities
GSDP 2.380 2.083 1.619 1.524 1.758 1.873
Revenue Receipt 1.529 1.382 25.474 0.941 0.893 6.044
Own Resources 0.896 1.182 1.727 0.378 2.409 1.318

* Includes internal debt, loans and advances from GOI and other obligations.

Overall fiscal liabilities of the State increased from Rs. 2234 crore in 2000-01
to Rs. 4181 crore in 2004-05 on an average rate of 17.83 per cent during 2000-
05. The ratio of these liabilities to GSDP also increased from 49.40 per cent in
2000-01 to 63.69 per cent in 2004-05. These liabilities stood at 1.62 times of
its revenue receipts and 10.04 times of its own resources.

In addition to these liabilities, Government has guaranteed loans raised by
various Corporations and others which stood at Rs. 40.18 crore at the end of
2004-05. The guarantees are in the nature of contingent liabilities. No law
under Article 293 of the Constitution had been passed by the State Legislature
laying down the maximum limit within which Government may give
guarantees on the security of the Consolidated Fund of the State.

Fiscal liabilities had grown faster than the revenue receipts and own resources
of the State. Average buoyancy of these liabilities with respect to GSDP was
1.873.

Fiscal liabilities are considered sustainable if the average interest paid on these
liabilities is lower than the rate of growth of GSDP. However, in the case of
Tripura, interest rate was higher than the GSDP growth resulting in negative
interest spread in three out of five years (Table 20). This negative spread of
interest may endanger debt sustainability.

Table 20: Debt sustainability — Interest Rate and GSDP Growth (in per cent)

000 2001-0 24 03 )4 \verage
Weighted Interest Rate 11.09 10.34 10.04 Q.92 9.17 10.11
GSDP Growth 8.93 9.29 10.69 9.45 9.59 9.59
Interest spread (-) 2.17 (-) 1.05 0.65 (-) 0.47 0.42 (-) 0.52

Another important indicator of the debt sustainability is the net availability of
the borrowed funds after payment of principal and interest. Table 21 below
gives the position of receipt and repayment of internal debt and other fiscal
liabilities of the State over the last five years. The net funds available from the
total receipts on account of public debt, loans and advances from Government
of India and other debt receipts (including public account) declined from 28.21
per cent in 2000-01 to 19.05 per cent in 2004-05 at an average rate of 20.51
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per cent during the period. This is due to increased interest payments and

repayment of loans from borrowed funds.
Table 21: Net availability of borrowed funds

Ru ]
Internal debt
Receipt 191.61 139.39 202.92 313.07 272.72 223.94
Repayment (Principal + Interest) 144.35 126.09 143.46 203.80 238.86 171.31
Net fund available 47.26 13.30 59.46 109.27 33.86 52.63
Net fund available (per cent) 24.66 9.54 29.30 34.90 12.42 22.16
Loans and advances from GOl
Receipt 17.15 96.25 84.84 92.25 95.16 77.13
Repayment (Principal + Interest) 107.40 117.91 182.98 299.90 189.70 179.58
Net fund available (-)90.25 | (-)21.66 | (-)98.14 | (-) 207.65 | (-) 94.54 | (-) 102.45
Net fund available (per cent) - - - - - -
Other obligations
Receipt 616.47 546.01 766.58 752.48 903.85 717.08
Repayment (Principal + Interest) 340.66 367.92 480.84 536.30 600.85 465.31
Total liabilities
Receipt 825.23 781.65 | 1054.34 1157.80 | 1271.73 1018.15
Payment 592.41 611.92 807.28 1040.00 | 1029.41 816.20
Net receipls 232.82 169.73 247.06 117.80 242.32 201.95
Net fund available (per cent) 28.21 21.71 23.43 10.17 19.05 20.51

1.9 Management of deficits

1.9.1 Fiscal imbalances: The deficit in Government accounts represents the
gap between its receipts and expenditure. The nature of the deficit is an
indicator of the prudence of fiscal management of the Government. Further,
the ways in which the deficit is financed and the resources so raised are
applied are important pointers to its fiscal health.

The fiscal deficit, represents the total borrowings of the Government and the
total resource gap. In Tripura, the fiscal deficit were higher in four (2001-04)
out of last five years period. During 2004-05, the fiscal deficit was Rs. 240.31
crore.

Table 22 given below shows the position of financial health of the State
Government. The State had persistent fiscal deficit. The primary deficit of the
State has decreased steeply from Rs. 219 crore in 2000-01 to Rs. 9 crore in
2003-04 and it stood at surplus of Rs. 116 crore in 2004-05. It indicates that
interest payments were more than fiscal deficit. As proportion to the State’s
GSDP, the fiscal deficit had reached 3.66 per cent in 2004-05.

Table 22: Fiscal Imbalances — Basic Parameters
(value in Rupees in crore and ratios in per cent)

Revenue deficit (-) 96 oy (-) 81 T #
Fiscal deficit (-) 445 (-) 538 (-) 537 (-) 341 (-) 240
Primary deficit (-) 219 (-) 285 (-) 246 (-)9 116
RD/GSDP (-)2.12 - (-) 1.47 (+) 1.74 6.01
FD/GSDP (-)9.84 | (-)10.88 | (-)9.81 (-)22.39 | (-)3.66
PD/GSDP (-) 4.84 (-) 5.76 (-) 4.50 (-) 0.15 1.76
RD/FD 21.56 - 15.08 - -

(Negative figures indicate deficit
* The years 2001-02, 2003-04 and 2004-05 registered a Revenue Surplus.
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110 Fiscal ratios

The finances of a State should be sustainable,- flexible and non-vulnerable.
Table given below presents a summarised position of Government finances
over 2000-2005 with reference to certain key indicators that help assess. the
adequacy and effectiveness of available resources and thelr apphcatlons

hlghhght areas of concern and’ capture its important facets:

Ind‘_iicators of Fiscal Health (in per cent)

1. Resource Mobilisation

36.20

3777

36.18

| Revenue Receipt/GSDP 34.35 39.25
Revenue Buoyancy 1.556 | . 1.507 0.064 1.619 | = 1.969.
Own tax/GSDP : , -2.78 3.21 3.35 3.70 3.65
I1. Expenditure Management o B} .
Total expenditure/GSDP 46.09 48.70 4422 | = 4195 4297
Revenue Receipt/Total . 78.56 77.55 77.68 86.26 91.34

| Expenditure ' ' : ’ :
Revenue Expenditure / Total 83.16 | . 75.29 81.02 82.10 77.36 |
Expenditure ‘ 1§ v

‘Plan expenditure /Total 33.59 33.88 31.85 29.72 3232 |
expenditure | ' - L
Capital Expenditure / Total 16.66 24.45. 1871 17.70 22.58

| expenditure : , -

Development Expenditure / 67.59 66.18 62.18 61.81 63.47
Total Expenditure ) ‘ o ‘ ,
Buoyancy of TE with RR 1.472 1.106 | - 0.752| - 0.251 - 0.649 |
Buoyancy of RE with RR 1.345 0.325 11.998 0.340 0.307

‘| III. Management of Fiscal Imbalances o i ) . '
Revenue deficit (Rs. in crore) 96 | * 81 * * |

| Fiscal deficit (Rs. in.crore) 445 | - 538 537 341 240

| Primary deficit (Rs..in crore) .. 219 285 246 165.06 *
Revenue deficit/Fiscal deficit _ 21.57 ok 15.08 0.941 *
IV. Management of Fiscal Liabilities (FL) : o S
Fiscal Liabilities/GSDP 49.40 53.90 -57.10 - 59.73 63.69

| Fiscal Liabilities / RR 136.40 142.80 166.30 165.06 162:26 | -

Buoyancy of FL with RR 1.529 1.382 |+ 25474 0.941 0.893
Buoyancy of FL with OR 0.896 1.182 -1.727 0.378 2.409
Interest spread ' -2.17 -1.05 0.65| (-)0.47 0.43
Net fund available 28.21 21.71 23.43 10.17 - 19.05

V. Other Fiscal Health Indicators . o '

Returns on Investment Nil Nil | Nil - Nil ~Nil
BCR (Rs. in crore) - . () 448.41] () 607.83| (-)529.15| (-)406.56 | (-) 478.06 |-
Financial Assets / Liabilities 1.29 126 | 1.21 1.27

*Represents surplus

1.20

The ratio of own taxes to GSDP had shown continuous improvement during
‘the period except 2004-05. The ratio of revenue receipts to GSDP and its
buoyancy also was on a rising trend from 2001-02 to 2004-05 but the revenue
buoyancy sharply declined in 2002-03. Various ratios relating to expenditure

- indicate quality-of expenditure and sustainability in relation to resources. The
. total expendlture to GSDP was buoyant. The revenue expenditure is -on the
mcreasmg trend over the five years 2000-05 and compnses 77 per cent of total -
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expenditure in 2004-05. The development expenditure to total expenditure was
on a declining trend and its ratio has fallen-significantly in the year 2003-04
over the previous year(s) though slightly increased in 2004-05. All these
indicate State’s increasing dependence on borrowings for meeting its revenue
expenditure and inadequate expansion of its development activity. Fiscal
deficit over last years indicates growing fiscal imbalances of the State. The
primary deficit was on declining trend upto 2003-04 and there was a positive
trend in 2004-05.

Increasing ratio of fiscal liabilities to GSDP on account of increasing interest-

payment (Rs. 332 crore to Rs. 355 crore) indicate that the State is gradually

getting into a debt trap. Similarly the higher buoyancy of the debt both with

regard to its revenue receipts and own resources indicate its increasing
~ unsustainability. The average interest paid by the State on its borrowing during
2000-05 has also exceeded the rate of growth of its GSDP, violating the
cardinal rule of debt sustainability. There has been a decline in net availability
of funds from its borrowing due to larger portion of these funds being used for
debt servicing. The State’s return on investment was nil. The ratio of State’s
total financial assets to liabilities has also deteriorated indicating that
increasingly greater part of liabilities are without any asset back up. The
balance from current revenue of the State has also continued to be negative
indicating continued dependence on borrowing for plan and ‘development
expenditure. :

1.11 Impact of Government policies

The impact of the Government policies in various sectors depicts in Appendix
VI It would be seen that in Education sector, the number of Primary Schools
decreased by 230 during 2004-05 compared to number of schools in 2003-04.
On the other hand, the number of Senior/middle schools increased by 551
during the same period. No significant development was noticed in providing
health care facilities in the State except establishment of one allopathic
hospital in 2004-03. Infant mortality in the State decreased from 38 to 32 per
“thousand from 2003-04 to 2004-05. There was a declining trend in creation of*
irrigation potentlahty during 2004-05, which had an adverse impact on
production of crops in the State. :
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ANNEXURE

Lﬁst of terms used in the Chapter I and basis for their calculation

Buoyancy.of a parameter -

Rate of Growth of the parameter L GSDP Growth

Buoyaricy of a parameter (X)
with respect to another

Rate of Growth of the parameter (X) + Rate of Growth

of the parameter Y)

| parameter-

parameter :
Rate of Growth (ROG) {(Current year Amount + Previous year Amount) minus
o 1} * 100
Average _ Trend of growth over a penod of 5 years
Share shift/Shift rate. of a Trend of percentage shares, over a period of 5 years, of
the parameter in Revenue or Expenditure as the case

may be

Development Expenditure

Social Services + Economic Services

Weighted Interest Rate
(Average interest pa1d by the
State)

Interest payment/ [(amount of previous year’s ]Flscal
Liabilities + Current year’s Fiscal Llab111tles)/2]* 100 _

Interest spread

GSDP growth — Weighted Interest rates

| Interest received as per cent to
‘| loans advanced

Interest received [(opening balance + closing balance of
loans and advances)/2]* 100

| Revenue deficit

| Revenue receipt — revenue expenditure

Fiscal deficit

- | Loans-and Advances — Revenue Receipts —

Revenue Expenditure + Capital Expenditure + Net

Miscellaneous Capital Receipts

Primary deficit

'Fiscal deficit — Interest payments

Balance from current revenue
(BCR)

Revenue receipts minus plan grants and non- plan ’
revenue expenditure excluding debits under 2048 —

| Appropriation for reduction or avoidance of debt.
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Introduction

2.1 In accordance with the provisions of Article 204 of the Constitution of
India, soon after the grants under Article 203 are made by the State
Legislature, an Appropriation Bill is introduced to provide for appropriation
out of the Consolidated Fund of the State. The Appropriation Bill passed by
the State Legislature contains authority to appropriate certain sums from the
Consolidated Fund of the State for the specified services. Subsequently,
supplementary or additional grants can also be sanctioned by subsequent
Appropriation Acts in terms of Article 205 of the Constitution of India.

The Appropriation Act includes the expenditure which has been voted by the
Legislature on various grants in terms of Articles 204 and 205 of the
Constitution of India and also the expenditure which is required to be charged
on the Consolidated Fund of the State. The Appropriation Accounts are
prepared every year indicating the details of amounts on various specified
services actually spent by the Government vis-a-vis those authorised by the
Appropriation Act.

The objective of appropriation audit is to ascertain whether the expenditure
actually incurred under various grants is within the authorisation given under
the Appropriation Act and that the expenditure required to be charged under
the provisions of the Constitution is so charged. It also ascertains whether the
expenditure so incurred is in conformity with the law, relevant rules,
regulations and instructions.

Summary of expenditure

2.2 The summarised position of actual expenditure during 2004-05 against 56
grants/appropriations is as follows:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS : 2004-05
Total number of grants : 56 Grants/Appropriations

Total provision and actual expenditure:

(Rupees in crore)

Original 3410.33

Supplementary 353.28

Total gross provision 3763.61 | Total gross expenditure 3193.88
Deduct-Estimated 183.67 | Deduct-Actual 126.84
recoveries in recoveries in reduction

reduction of expenditure of expenditure

Total net provision 3579.94 | Total net expenditure 3067.04
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Voted and Charged provision and expenditure:

Reveons T2133.84 358.90 1933.91 360.82
Capital 1180.86 90.01 653.29 245.86
Total Gross 3314.70 448.91 2587.20 606.68
Deduct-recoveries in 183.00 - 126.84 -
reduction of expenditure

Total : Net 3131.70 448.91 2460.36 606.68

Total provision and actual expenditure classified according to nature of
expenditure:
(Rupees in crore)

Voted LRevenue 2035.09 98.75 2133.84 1933.91 | (-) 199.93
I1.Capital 942.40 236.23 1178.63 651.24 | () 527.39
II1.Loans and Advances 2.23 - 2.23 2.05 (-) 0.18
Total Voted 2979.72 334.98 3314.70 2587.20 | (-)727.50
Charged IV.Revenue 340.61 18.29 358.90 360.82 (+) 192
V. Capital
VI.Public Debt 90.00 0.01 90.01 245.86 | (+) 155.85
Total Charged 430.61 18.30 448.91 606.68 | (+)157.77
Appropriation - - - - -
to  Contingent
Fund (if any)
Grand Total 3410.33 353.28 3763.61 319388 | (-)569.73

Excess over provision relating to previous years requiring regularisation

2.3 As per Article 205 of the Constitution of India, it is mandatory for a State
Government to get the excess over a grant/appropriation regularised by the
State Legislature. The excess expenditure amounting to Rs. 775.89 crore for
the years from 2001-02 to 2003-04 has not been regularized so far (September
2005).

(Rupees in crore)

which
' PAC
2001-02 10 4 275.57 275.57
2002-03 6 4 266.77 266.77
2003-04 2 3 233.55 233.55
Total 775.89

Fulfilment of Allocative Priorities

2.4 Appropriation by Allocative Priorities: The overall savings of Rs. 569.73
crore were the result of savings of Rs. 891.40 crore in 56 grants and
appropriations, offset by excess of Rs. 321.67 crore in 11 grants and three
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| 'appropriations Out of total savings of Rs. 891.40 crore, major savings of -
Rs. 635.27 crore (71 per cent) occurred in ten cases (nme grants) as mentioned
below ' : ’

- Revenue Voted
13 PW (Roads and Bridges). Department s ' '
] 112.18 | 0.18|  112.36 | 67.42 | - 44.94
43 | Finance Department - o ' '
B 20081 N 20081 22222 68.59
Capital - Voted C - e
6 Revenue Department . L .
1 - 7.44 | 34.86 | 4230 | 7.53 | 34.77
14 - Power Department . ' o
' 140.62 | 27421  168.04{ : 118.18 | 49.86
19 Tribal Welfare Department _ - ’
1 _ 6895  4878| 117.73] - 55.03| 62.70
20 Welfare of SC Department L - _
K ' 26.23 | 13.01 | 39.24 | 1548 2376
21 ‘Food and Civil Supphes Department . =~ : :
] ~5330] - 1.33 | 5463 - 1227 42.36 |
34 Planning and Co-ordination Department 3 , ' ,
1895 ] . - 25.00] - 43.95 ] 12.20 | 31.75
42 Education (Sports and Youth Programme) Department - -
B 1.14 | 1665  17.79] 10.04 | 17.75
43 | Finance Department ' : - ' '
= 260.72 Nil | ~ 260.72 1.93 258.79
-TotaH _980.34 | 167;23‘ 1147.57 512.30 635.27

- glven in Appendtx X

Reasons for final savmgs of the above ten cases (nine grants) have ‘ot been

intimated by the departments (Septembel 2005).

Areas in which ma_]or savings occurred in these. ten cases (nine grants) are
' g1ven in the Appendtx VHI

Supplementary provision of Rs.172. 53 crore made durmg the year in 41 cases
proved unnecessary or excessive in .view. of -aggregate savings of-
Rs. 393.04 crore in these.cases as detailed in Appendix IX. '

In12 Cases; against additional requirement of Rs. 33.05 crore, supplementary
grants of Rs. 125.86 crore were obtained resulting in savings of Rs.10:lakh and
above in each case, aggregating Rs 92.80 crore. Detaﬂs of these cases are

~

 The excess of Rs. 321.67 crore in 1l grants" andA three appropriations during -
'2004-05 requires regularisation under Article 205 of the Constitution. Details
of these are given in Appendﬁx XH ' : :

~1In 50 cases, saving was more than Rs 10 lakh and above in each case and also
_over 10 per cent of the total provision as indicated in Appendtx XII.
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In 15 cases, there were persistent savings in excess of Rs. 10 lakh in each case
and 10 per cent of the total provision during last three years ending 2004-05 as
detailed in Appendix XIII.

In four cases, expenditure exceeded the approved provisions by more than
Rs. 50 lakh and also by more than 10 per cent of the total provision. Details
are given in Appendix XIV.

Excessive/unnecessary re-appropriation of funds

2.5 Re-appropriation is transfer of funds within a grant from one unit of
appropriation where savings are anticipated to another unit where additional
funds are needed. Significant cases where injudicious re-appropriation of
funds proved excessive or resulted in savings by over Rs. 25 lakh in each case
under 34 grants and appropriations are indicated in Appendix XV.

Expenditure without provision

2.6 As envisaged in the Budget Manual, expenditure should not be incurred on
a scheme /service without provision of funds thereof. It was noticed that
expenditure of Rs. 149.22 crore was incurred in four cases under three
grants/appropriations as detailed in Appendix XVI, although no budget
provisions were made in the original estimates/supplementary demands, and
no re-appropriation orders were issued.

Anticipated savings not surrendered

2.7 According to Financial Rules, the spending departments are required to
surrender the grants/appropriations or portion thereof to the Finance
Department as and when the savings are anticipated. At the close of the year
2004-05, there were 59 cases in which savings amounting to Rs. 378.52 crore
had not been surrendered. In 52 cases out of 59, the available savings of
Rs. 50 lakh and above in each case were not surrendered. Details are given in
Appendix XVIL

Surrender in excess of actual savings

2.8 The amount surrendered in excess of actual savings indicates inadequate
budgetary control. As against the total amount of actual savings of Rs.65.73
crore in six cases, the amount surrendered was Rs.101.43 crore, resulting in
excess surrender of Rs. 35.70 crore. Details are given in Appendix XVIII.

Trend of recoveries and credits

2.9 Under the system of gross budgeting followed by the Government, the
demands for grants presented to the Legislature are for gross expenditure and
exclude all credits and recoveries which are adjusted in the accounts as
reduction of expenditure. The anticipated recoveries and credits are shown
separately in the budget estimate.

In seven grants/appropriations, the actual recoveries of Rs.126.84 crore
(Revenue: Rs.112.10 crore; Capital: Rs.14.74 crore) were made against the
estimated recoveries of Rs.183.67 crore (Revenue: Rs.161.67 crore; Capital:

24



Chapter 11: Allocative Priorities and Appropriation
e e e e e e i

Rs. 22.00 crore) which were less by Rs. 56.83 crore. The details are given in
Appendix to the Appropriation Accounts 2004-05.

Unreconciled expenditure

2.10 Financial rules require that the Departmental Controlling Officers should
reconcile periodically the departmental figures of expenditure with those
booked by the Accountant General (Accounts and Entitlement). Out of 61
Controlling Officers, two Controlling Officers (Secretary, Printing and
Stationery and Secretary, Revenue Department) carried out partial
reconciliation of expenditure amounting to Rs. 635.73 lakh (Printing and
Stationery: Rs. 12.83 lakh; Revenue: Rs. 622.90 lakh) pertaining to the year
2004-05.

Rush of expenditure

2.11 The Financial Rules require that Government expenditure be evenly
phased out throughout the year as far as practicable. Rush of expenditure at the
close of the year can lead to infructuous, nugatory or ill-planned expenditure.
In 35 cases, the expenditure in March 2005 was found to have been 20 per
cent and above of the total expenditure for the year. Details are given in
Appendix XIX.
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Chapter IH Performanceaudtt ( le Departments )

Audzt ob]ecttves

3. E 3 Performance audit was conducted to asceitain whether

¢

-the scheme for providing connectivity to unconnected ‘habitations and

upgradation of existing roads in rural areas have ‘been carried out
efficiently, '

the quantum of work involved in construction of road was assessed. for

covering the unconnected_ eligible habitations (population wise) and up-
gradation of existing roads (fair weather roads) to fulfill the objectives,

“the pohcy formulated was based on reahstic data and targets set were

achievable

the assessment was made on annual capacity of the State depending on
availability of manpower and materials,

the criteria for inclusion and pr10r1tlzation for upgradatlon of ex1st1ng rural

roads was well defined,

technical and skilled manpower available was adequate for exermsmg

effective control over project nnplementation

~ bottlenecks hampered the efficient and effective execution of works, and

the monitoring system was quahtatively adequate and effective to achieve
the des1red objectives.

Audlt cm‘ena

3.1.4 The followmg audit criteria have been followed in conducting the
= perforrnance audit: '

-v  reliability and accuracy of data availahle on unconnected-habitations ,

CH proper estimation of road length and cost of construction

| adequacy of plannmg for mobilization of additional funds skilled

- manpower and rnaterials

s utilisation of funds,

» :F"_ proper tenderi_ng process and tirilely coinpletion of works and projects,

= adherence to the prescribed norms and quality parameters, and,

L follow-up actions taken against defaulting contractors, -
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1 Audit methodol@gy

3.1.5 Entry. conference was held in ]anuary 2005 with Chief Engineer
(R&B) PWD and Superintending Engineer (ex cadre) Planning Circle when
theme-wise objectives and sub-objectives were handed over and discussed in
‘brief. The Chief Engineer assured co-operation-of the department and issued
necessary instructions to all the functionaries concerned.

Exit conference was held in March 2005 with the Chief Engineer (R&B) PWD
- where SE (ex cadre) Planning Circle and Executive Engineer (Planning) were
also present.

- Programme implementation
Planning

3.1.6 According to the guidelines (December 2000) the objective of the

- programme was to provide connectivity through-all weather roads to all rural
unconnected habitations having a population above 1000 in three years (2000~
2003). The revised guidelines (January 2003) further provide that all
unconnected habitations with a population of 500 and above should be
covered by the end of the Tenth Plan i.e. 2007 (for North East and Tribal areas
the objective would be to connect habitations having population of 250 and
above).

According to core network survey (December 2000) and information
furnished by Rural Development Department to Government of India, the
department identified 3,803 unconnected habitations. Against this, the
department targeted 2,091 eligible habitations to be covered under PMGSY
‘involving road works of 2,980 km length. Based on this information, values of
the proposals (Rs. 24.75 crore) for 194 works (511.99 km) under Phase I and
(Rs. 51.85 crore) for 54 works (206 07 km) under Phase II were cleared by
- Government of India.

Scrutiny of the records of the Chief Engineer, Agartala revealed that
information on unconnected habitations (3,803) furnished by RD Department
to Government of India earlier was provisional. After compilation and
verification by Centre for Development of Advanced Computing (C-DAC) in
August 2004, the number of eligible unconnected rural habitations actually:
identified was 3,684 of which 1,917 eligible habitations (52 per cent) were
targeted for connection through good all weather roads by 2007. (Appemﬂnx
XX gives the details of achievements as of March 2005).

Out of 106 road works (278.48 km) sanctioned by Government of India under
Phase I'and II of the programme for new connectivity, only 10 road works (35
“km) were allocated for North Tripura district. Of these, six works (5 km) were
completed providing connectivity to 11 habitations only (3.72 per cent)
against 296 identified unconnected habitations, under Phase I of the
programme as of March 2005 as reported by Chief Engineer (R&B),- PWD.
Thus, North Tripura district was least benefited in terms of rural connectivity
through launching of PMGSY in December 2000. According to the Online
Management and Monitoring Service (OMMS) report, habitations covered by
new connectivity including ongomg works were shown as 31,

30



S).
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Highlights

27



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2005

Introduction

3.1.1 The Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) was launched by
the Government of India as a cent per cent centrally sponsored scheme in
December 2000 to assist the State Government in providing road connectivity
through good all weather roads to all unconnected habitations having a
population of 1000 and above by the year 2003 and every habitation having
population between 500-999 (for North East and Tribal areas habitations with
population of 250 and above) by the year 2007.

The programme was modified in January 2003 and November 2004. All
ongoing works under erstwhile Basic Minimum Service (BMS) were to form a
part of PMGSY work during 2000-01.

The Commissioner and Secretary of Public Works Department is responsible
for implementation of the PMGSY in the State. He is assisted by the Chief
Engineer (R&B), five Superintending Engineers (SEs) and 13 Executive
Engineers. Government formed Tripura Rural Roads Development Agency
(TRRDA), a body registered under the Cooperative Societies Act, 1860 in
August 2003 to oversee and monitor the progress of works. The Chief
Engineer (R&B) is the empowered officer of the TRRDA.
The executing Public Works Divisions are the programme implementation
units (PIUSs).

Scope of Audit

3.1.2 The implementation of the programme for the period from 2000-05
was audited between January and August 2005. Records of Chief Engineer
(R&B), PWD and TRRDA, all the four District Rural Development Agencies
(DRDAs) and five Programme Implementation Units* (PIU) (out of 13) in
two districts were test checked covering an expenditure of Rs. 21.62 crore (46
per cent) out of the total expenditure of Rs. 47.51 crore. The results of the
performance audit are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

* Tripura West: Agartala IV, Teliamura and Sonamura,
Dhalai: Ambassa and Kumarghat.
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It was further noticed that the department delayed preparation of project
proposals for Phase III and IV and submitted the proposals to Government of
India only in January 2005. This was poor planning on the part of the
department, and as a result, the State Government failed to obtain funds for the
scheme.

Handing over of works

3.1.7 It was seen in audit that works in respect of eight roads under Phase I1
were handed over to National Building Construction Corporation (NBCC) for
execution and Rs. 5.73 crore were placed with NBCC in November 2004 for
this purpose.

In a meeting held in October 2004, chaired by the Joint Secretary (RC),
Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD) where representatives from Ministry
of Defence, Border Road Organisation (BRO) and Government of Tripura
were present, it was decided that all the road works under PMGSY in Dhalai
district would be handed over to BRO as the State Government found it
difficult to get suitable civilian executing agencies to work in a certain part of
the State. Formal approval of the MoRD was awaited (March 2005).

Delay in finalisation of tenders

3.1.8 According to PMGSY guidelines of January 2003 tenders were to be
finalised within 120 days from the date of approval of projects. In Phase I,
delay in finalisation of tenders ranged from three to six months in 18 cases
(cost: Rs. 2.35 crore) and over six months in 49 cases (cost: Rs. 6.72 crore). In
Phase II, delay was over six months in 54 cases (cost: Rs. 33.44 crore).

In district Dhalai test check revealed that delay in finalisation of tenders
ranged from three to six months in three cases (cost: Rs. 73.27 lakh) and over
six months in 35 cases (cost: Rs. 7.83 crore). Similarly in Tripura West delay
ranged from three to six months in five cases (cost: Rs. 45.63 lakh) and over
six months in 26 cases (cost: Rs. 8.08 crore).

Delay was attributed, by PIU Ambassa, to non-response to call of tender,
rejection of tenders due to high rate quoted by the tenderers, and acceptance of
tenders after recall. In four cases tenders could not be finalised even after 13"
call as there was no response from contractors.

Financial arrangements

3.1.9 The PMGSY is a cent per cent centrally sponsored scheme. Till the
formation of TRRDA, funds were released by the GOI directly to all the four
DRDAs in the State. DRDAs in turn placed the funds with the PIUs as per
their requirements. Later the funds were required to be released by
Government of India directly to TRRDA after its formation in August 2003.
No funds were, however, released to TRRDA. The unspent balance lying with
DRDA, was also to be transferred to TRRDA. Interest earned on the deposits
was to form part of the PMGSY fund. The PIUs implemented the programme
as deposit work on receipt of funds.
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The phase-wise funds released by Government of India and expenditure
incurred thereagainst were as below:

Source: The information furnished by PWD (R&B)

The above chart indicates that while Rs. 24.75 crore released were fully spent
during Phase I, the department could only spend Rs. 22.76 crore (44 per cenr)
as of March.2005 against the release of Rs. 51.85 crore by Government of
India during Phase II of the programme (2001-2003). The balance of Rs. 29.09
crore remained unutilized due to slow progress of works undertaken by the
department.

In addition, Rs. 4.43 crore were spent on construction of 20 roads under
PMGSY which did not connect any habitation (Rs. 2.24 crore met from the
State fund). The Chief Engineer (R&B) stated (March 2005) that expenditure
incurred was mainly on culverts under BMS work. The reply is not acceptable
as it was noticed that Rs. 65.64 lakh were spent on six road works* (according
to OMMS data for the entire State) which did not benefit any habitation.

During Phases III & IV in 2003-04 and 2004-05 respectively no proposals
were sanctioned and therefore no funds were released. The project proposals
for Phase III (Rs. 59.06 crore) and Phase IV (Rs. 39.15 crore) of the
programme were submitted to Government of India only in January 2005,
approval for which were awaited (August 2005). '

Interest of Rs. 17.07 lakh accrued on PMGSY fund was not transferred by the
DRDA, North Tripura district violating the PMGSY Guidelines. On the basis
of the instruction issued by Finance Department (December 2003) three
DRDAs (West, South and Dhalai districts) deposited unutilized funds of
Rs. 43.99 crore in Government account between January and March 2004

* (i) Dewanbari to Kimacharan Talukdar Para (NC), (ii) Bhagaban Nagar to Dephacheera
(UG), (iii) K.K.Road to K.K.Road via Khashtilla (NC), (iv) Kathalia Barapathari (UG), (v)
Taibandal Thalibari (UG) (Gr.1), (vi) Kathalia Barpathari (UG).
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instead of transferring the funds to the TRRDA. However, the funds were
withdrawn from Government account by the DRDAs between March and
April 2004 and transferred to TRRDA. As a result, TRRDA lost interest of
Rs. 22.60° lakh; due to utilisation of PMGSY fund by Government for 80
days.

Physical targets and achievements

3.1.10 Number of identified unconnected habitations at the launch of PMGSY
in December 2000 and number of habitations connected (by providing new
connectivity or upgrading existing road) as on 31 March 2005 in Tripura are
shown in the bar chart. District-wise targets fixed for connecting habitations
and achievement thereagainst as of March 2005 are shown in Appendix XX.

Chart No. 3.2

1767

1750
1500

<250 250-499 500-999 >1000

Bl Unconnected Habitations B Connected Habitations

Against 1,917 identified unconnected habitations having population of 250
and above, the department targeted 402 habitations (21 per cent) to be covered
by March 2005 of which 204 only were covered as of March 2005 indicating
shortfall of 49 per cent with reference to targets.

The shortfall in achievement of targets was 73 per cent in case of habitations
having population of 1000 and above.

The Government had fixed a very low target of only 74 habitations with a
population of over 1,000 to be connected out of a total of 179 such habitations.
Against this low target of 74, only 20 habitations could be connected.

* (i) Rs. 1905.00 lakh X 3.5% X 20 days = Rs. 3.65 lakh
(ii) Rs. 689.88 lakh X 3.5% X 80 days = Rs. 5.29 lakh
(iii) Rs. 776.70 lakh X 3.5 % X 79 days= Rs. 5.88 lakh

(iv) Rs. 1027.08 lakh X 3.5 % X 79 days= Rs. 7.78 lakh
Total=  Rs. 22.60 lakh
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This again reflects poor understanding of the scheme (PMGSY) and defective
planning by the Government as one of the objectives of the PMGSY was to-

~ connect all rural unconnected habitations with a populatlon of over a thousand
by-2003. '

The Chief ]Engmeer (R&B) gave (March 2005) the followmg reasons for
shortfall in completion of the works. :

o toads covered under Phase II were mainly in inaccessible and
~ insurgency prone areas causmg difficulty in mobilizing manpower and
machinery,

o some identified roads required acquisition of land from private owners.
The poor people in the vﬂlages who had small plots of land did not
want to donate land,

o delay in finalisation of tenders and,

© in some cases while road ‘works were initially undertaken, all the

bridges and culverts falling enroute were not mapped and included

~ because of guideline restrictions on span of bridges. As a result roads

completed in stretches could not be declared through as the bridges
and culverts were yet to be sanctloned

A survey may be undertaken by the Chief Engineer (R& B) to identify the road
works which can be executed considering factors like ava11ab111ty of land,
inaccessible and insurgency prone areas of the State, etc.

The Chief Engineer further stated that the balance uncovered habitations of
above 1000 population would be covered by 2007. The reply was not
convincing as the department actually covered 20 habitations (11 per cent)
with reference to total unconnected habitations in respect of providing new
connectivity during 2000-05 and the pace was too slow to successfully- attam
the goal w1th1n next two years.

The PMGSY guidelines do not. permit connectivity of habitation having
population less than 250. Against the target of 402 habitations having
population of 250 and above, the department executed road works connecting
269 habitations (New connect1v1ty 146; Upgradation: 123) all of which had
population less than 250 individually between 2000-2001 and 2004-2005 at a
total cost of Rs. 17.48 crore (37 per cent of total expenditure). Details are
given in Appendix XX. Thus, 67 per cent of the habitations, accounting for
more than 36 per cent of the expenditure, selected for the programme were in
violation of the cr1ter10n provided for in the PMGSY guidelines.

‘The State Government may take up the matter with Government of India for
modifying the PMGSY Guidelines for accommodating the typical conditions
prevailing in the State. '

 The Chief Engineer (R&B) stated (March 2005) that the habitations of less
than 250 populations were basically covered under BMS programme which
were sanctioned prior to launching of PMGSY for which there was no priority
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criteria under BMS. Large number of villages fell enroute from the starting

- point to the end point of the roads while connecting habitations having
population of 1000 and above. This may be one of the reasons for covering
‘habitation of less than 250 populatlon :

The content1on was not tenable as four works connectmg twelve hab1tat10ns of

~ less. than 250 population were executed under Phase II of the programme.

Moreover, target was fixed to connect 229 habitations having population less
than 250 according to the project profile prepared by the department.

The number ‘of works sanctioned, taken up for execution and physical progress
thereagainst during the period 2000-05 are as under:

Table No. 3.1 _
: (Length in Kilometres) -

~ Phase 58 | 92.21 . 92.21 ). -

(2000-01) _ S ' e .
Phase 11 48 | 186.27 | . 6 19.80 | 6 | 19.86 - - |1401157.14 | 6 | 19.80
(2001-03) ' ’ ' '

Total 106 278'.48 142 | 439.58 | 64 112.07 136 | 419.78 40 157.14 | 6 | 19.80
. Source: OMMS Report on Phase I and Phase I works of PMGSY. '

~ Out of the 48 roads (under new connectivity) approved for phase II of the
plogramme' Government of India later deleted (December 2004), two roads
works” involving a length of nine kilometres (cost: Rs 2.48 crore) as the State

’ Government could not make land available for these. ’

‘The details of dlstnct—w1se works sanct1oned and achlevement thereagamst are
-shown i in Appendnx XXI.

All the works selected for Phase I (2000 01) were nothmg but the 194 ongomg,
works of erstwhile Basic Minimum Service (New connectivity 58 and
" ‘upgradation 136) involving a total length of 511.99 kms. Out of these, 13
- works did not qualify in terms of the criteria laid down for their selection. The
works were taken up and completed between January 2002 and August 2004
at a cost of Rs. 30.06 crore though these were due for completion by March - .
- 2002. In phase II, against 46 new works, only six. works had been completed . -
- (March 2005) at a cost of Rs 4.56 crore and 40 works were reported in

progress.

" According to the PMGSY guidelines, if tendered value exceeds the estimated
cost cleared by the Ministry, the difference (tendered premium) should be -
borne by the State Government. It was noticed that in 41 works at Ambassa, _
' Kumarghat ‘Sonamura and Teliamura funds for tendered premium were not -

~ borne by the State Government ][nstead the total amount of Rs. 3 30 crore

¥ Uttarpara to‘Kama]nagar (2 km), La'ngthrik to NEC road <via ]Damdial 7 km).
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- was directly charged to PMGSY fund by the PIUs in violation of the

guidelines. The reason for charging the tendered premium to PMGSY fund
was reportedly due to non release of its share by the State Government.

A system should be put in place to provide funds by the State Government to
TRRDA to avoid charging PMGSY fund on account of tendered premium.

.Records of the Ambassa, Kumarghat, Teliamura and Sonamura Divisions

indicated that Income Tax and Tripura Sales Tax of Rs. 14.30 lakh and
Rs. 13.94 lakh respectively, though recovered from the contractor’s bill
between March 2004 and March 2005, were not paid to the respective tax
authorities, reportedly due to non-intimation of the names of -the Statutory
Authorities to the Bank by the Empowered Officer. '

The empowered officer stated (March 2005) that the names of the Statutory
Authorities had already been intimated to the Bank. But remittance on this
account was still awaited (May 2005).

Misreporting to Government of India
3,1.11 For construction of road Ramnagar to Durlavnarayan, funds of Rs. 34»

lakh were obtained from Government of India showing the estimated cost of
Rs. 46.53 lakh under Phase I of the programme. During test check of records

.of Agartala Division IV, it was noticed that the work was executed as
- upgradation (improvement of road) and the estimated cost of the work actually

was Rs. 14.98 lakh. Thus, there was misreporting to Government of India
regarding requirement of funds. However, it was noticed that the work ‘was
completed in October 2002 at a total cost of Rs. 25.15 lakh.

In respect of five BMS works, against the actual completion of works vbetween
April 1998 and February 2001 (April 1998, March 2000 (two works), April

- 2000 and February 2001), the date of completion was reported to Government

of India as January 2002. Funds of Rs. 35 lakh was obtained from Government
of India under ]Phase I against actual requuement (hiabilities) of Rs. 10.63
lakh _ v

Thus, funds of Rs. 43.39 lakh was obtamed from Government of India in
excess of actual requirement through misreporting in these six cases test
checked.

In respect of another six cases, the ‘works were reported as completed in
January 2002 (four works) .and August 2004 (two works) though these were
actually in progress at the time of reporting. It was noticed in audit that two
works were still in progress (August 2005). ‘

Non-execution of road works

- 3.1.12 Rupees 16 lakh was sanctioned by Government of India for the road -

work “Amarendranagar to Guliraibari” (2.5 km) under Phase I of the
programme. The Executive Engineer, Agartala Division IV reported (February
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2005) that the work was completed in April 2001 at a total cost of Rs. 26.10
lakh. But in the Online Management and Monitoring Service (OMMS) report,
the completion of the road was shown as January 2002.

Test check of the PIU, Agartala Division IV revealed that an agreement was
entered into (June 2000) with contractor ‘A’ for the road work
“Amarendranagar to Hirapur” instead of the work “Amarendranagar to
Guliraibari”. The location of the two roads is shown in a rough sketch below:

The contractor was paid Rs. 26.10 lakh in March 2002, but the expenditure
was charged to PMGSY by showing the road work “Amarendranagar to
Guliraibari” as completed.

Sketch (not to scale)

North

Agartala

West

| Champaknagar |

| Jampuijala % A

Takarjala P.S.

Golaghati

East

Bishramganj

South

The Sub-divisional Officer (PWD), Takarjala reported (July and August 2005)
that work was not done on Amarendranagar to Guliraibari road. The PIU
stated that the road work on Amarendranagar to Hirapur road was taken up
considering the deteriorated conditions of the road and ex-posi-facto approval
would be obtained.

The reply is not tenable as execution of work without approval from
Government of India and misreporting to the effect that the work was
completed was irregular.
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In another work for improvement of road from Jampuijala to Gurupada
Colony (2.5 km), Rs. 12 lakh were released by Government of India under
Phase I (2000-01) of the programme. The road was also shown as completed
in January 2002 according to OMMS report. :

Test check revealed that the WQrk was awarded to contractor ‘B’ in December
1997 at a tendered value of Rs. 17.92 lakh. The work was subsequently
terminated (August 2000) by the Executive Engineer forfeiting the amount of
security deposit as the contractor failed to start the work in spite of several
reminders. The Sub-divisional Officer (PWD), Takarjala accordingly reported
(July 2005) that practically no work was done on the road. But the PIU
(Executive Engineer) irregularly charged the expenditure of Rs. 12 lakh to -
PMGSY through transfer entry in March 2002. The reasons for booking the -
expenditure without execution of work were not stated by PIU.

Diversion of funds

3.1.13 According to the guidelines all works sanctioned under erstwhile BMS
programme, which could not be completed before launching the PMGSY,
would be taken up under this programme during 2000-2001. Records of the-
PIUs, Ambassa and Kailasahar indicated that seven works were completed
under BMS before launching PMGSY (Ambassa: one work of Rs. 5.32 lakh; -
Kailasahar: six works of Rs. 51.66 lakh) but the expend1ture was irregularly
charged to PMGSY fund in March 2002.

In Teliamura Division, three works under BMS were constructed at a total cost
- of Rs. 23.70 lakh and completed between May 1988 and November 1997 and
‘payment to the contractor was made between April 1989 and February 1998
but the. expenditure was irregularly charged to PMGSY in March 2002
through transfer entry. It was further noticed that in other three road works,
against the release of funds of Rs. 42.30 lakh, the works were completed
during 2001-2002 at a total cost of Rs. 36.16 lakh. The unspent amount of
Rs. 6.14 lakh was diverted by the Division to other State plan works by
charging to PMGSY funds. Thus, Rs. 80.68 lakh was diverted on 10 BMS
works and Rs. 6.14 lakh on State plan works. '

The Chief Engineer stated (March 2005) that though the construction of roads
was completed under BMS but some payments were due to be paid to the

contractors. Subsequently the amount was paid out of the amount sanctioned
by the Government of India under Phase I of PMGSY.

The reply is not acceptable as funds of Rs. 77.60 lakh were obtained from:
Government of India against nine BMS works under PIUs, Kailashahar and
Teliamura which were completed and payments made prior to launching of
PMGSY but subsequently charged to PMGSY in March 2002 through transfer
: entry
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Inadmissible works

3.1.14 The guidelines provide that the ongoing works under BMS which were
not completed prior to launching of PMGSY will form a part of PMGSY
works.

Test check of the records of Agartala Division IV revealed that two road
works under Border Area Development Programme (BADP) were completed
at a total cost of Rs. 26.15 lakh between April 2000 and April 2001 but were
irregularly charged to PMGSY. The Executive Engineer stated (August 2005)
that these works originally were under MNP and renamed as BMS.

The contention was not tenable as the agreement with the contractor was
executed (1998-99 and 2000-01) under BADP.

Similarly, in Sonamura Division one bailey bridge (45 metre span) sanctioned
under Border Area Development Programme and not under PMGSY was
constructed at a total cost of Rs. 70.51 lakh in May 2000 and the expenditure
was charged to the head of account 5054 Capital Outlay on R&B, BADP. On
receipt of funds of Rs. 55 lakh in October 2001 under PMGSY, the
expenditure of Rs. 55 lakh was charged to PMGSY through transfer entry in
April 2002. Reasons for booking the expenditure under PMGSY through
transfer entry could not be stated by the Division.

Thus, PMGSY fund of Rs. 81.15 lakh was irregularly diverted to the works
not covered by the programme.

Unapproved work execution

3.1.15 The work improvement of road Garurbazar (Charilam to Herma via
Chowmuhani 2.50 km to 4.70 km) / widening, soling, metalling, carpeting and
road side drain was awarded to contractor ‘A’ on June 2003. The contractor
was paid Rs. 16.75 lakh between September 2004 and June 2005 and the
expenditure was charged to PMGSY under Phase I of the programme.

The approved list of PMGSY works under Phase I indicated that no such work
was sanctioned by the Government of India.

The PIU, Agartala Division IV stated (August 2005) that the case would be
adjusted by withdrawing the debit through transfer entry.

Existence of a road shown as constructed not confirmed by records

3.1.16 Improvement of road from Dewanbari to Kimacharan Talukder Para in
Salema Block under Dhalai district was shown as completed in January 2002
at a cost of Rs. 10.50 lakh on the basis of reports of SE (ex cadre) and Online
Management and Monitoring Service (OMMS). However, it was noticed
during audit that there was no mention of the road in the records of PIUs
Ambassa or Kumarghat. The District Programme Implementation Unit (DPIU)
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(SE 1st Circle) Kumarghat and SE (ex cadre) Planning, Agartala also could
not clarify the position.

The Chief Engineer stated (March 2005) that the road was under Pecharthal
Block under the jurisdiction of PIU, Kanchanpur Division. However, the
information furnished to Audit by PIU, Kanchanpur also did not indicate that
the road was in the jurisdiction of that division.

Extra expenditure

3.1.17 According to PMGSY guidelines, the excess expenditure over the
sanction and release of funds by Government of India are to be borne by State
Government.

Records of the PIU, Agartala Division IV indicated that in respect of seven
ongoing BMS works against estimated cost of Rs. 1.12 crore, funds of
Rs. 77.25 lakh were released by Government of India towards discharging the
liabilities of the State Government in respect of Phase I of the programme. All
these works were completed between April 2001 and April 2005 at a total cost
of Rs. 1.15 crore and the entire cost was charged to PMGSY. Thus, Rs. 37.28
lakh being the excess amount over the release of funds was irregularly charged
to PMGSY fund.

The PIU stated that the amount was charged to PMGSY as per actual
expenditure, but the reasons for booking the excess expenditure were not
stated.

Excess expenditure

3.1.18 According to PMGSY guideline bridges/culverts upto 12 metre span
were admissible. The cost of the bridge and culvert of length more than 12
metres was to be borne by the State Government. In November 2004 the span
was increased to 25 metres. In case the span of the bridge exceeded 25 metres
the pro-rata cost for the portion beyond 25 metres was to be borne by the State
Government.

It was noticed in audit that in Dhalai District two bailey bridges, having a span
of 45.72 metre each, were constructed (one each at Gandacherra and Rajdhar
Cherra) at a total cost of Rs. 1.52 crore in January 2002 and June 2003 under
PMGSY. Similarly, in West District five bailey bridges having span of 24
metre, 39.39 metre, 39.39 metre, 21.21 metre and 18.18 metre respectively
were constructed on Takarjala to Sambaria road, Khowai to Champahaor road
and on GM road at a total cost of Rs. 1.88 crore between May 2001 and March
2004 under PMGSY. Since, the span of these bridges were more than 12
metres and as they were constructed prior to November 2004, booking of
expenditure under PMGSY was irregular.

The PIUs stated (March 2005 and August 2005) that these bridges were
constructed according to the approval of the Government of India. This
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1nd1cated that Governrnent of ][ndla sanctroned the works vrolatmg its own
norms.

. The Chief Engineer stated (March 2005) that the two bailey bridges having
- span .of 45:72 metres ‘each were: constructed - under the  erstwhile BMS
. programmef These we‘re‘enblock sanctioned by Government of India.

S Undue financnal aad to contractor

3.1.19 The PMGSY gurdehnes do not permit expend1ture on proculernent of
materials and its issue to the contractor. It was, however, noticed that 37.88
MT of bitumen (Rs.: 5.89-lakh) and 6:08 lakh bricks (Rs. 15.74 lakh) were
- procured at a total cost of Rs. 21.63 lakh by Agartala Division IV under
PMGSY .and issued to the contractor from time to time in connection with the
- work on Madhupur to. Kamthana road via Karyadepa (Phase ID in violation of
programme guidelines. . )

- The PIU stated (August 2005) that_the cost. of the materlals was recovered
. from the contractor ' R

Though the cost of the materlals was fully recovered issue of rnaterlals to the
contractor in v1olat1on of the guldehnes resulted in undue financial aid to the
contractor.

Unauthorused expendtture -
.'3 1. 20 Accordmg to Delegatlon of Fmancml Power Rules (DF]PR) Tripura, -

- 1994, the power of Superintending Engmeer (SE) in sanction of expenditure
on additional items / substitute items is upto Rs. 3 lakh. It was noticed that SE

f - (PWD), fourth Circle, Agartala- provisionally - sanctioned (February 2005)
- " Rs.7.19 lakh on tentative deviation statement which included nine extra items.

~ Of this, Rs. 6.35 lakh were paid to the.contractor (second RA bill) in July 2005
for extra items only in connection with the work of censtruction of road

S Malaynagar to. Rayerpara under Phase II of the programme.

:Thus mcurrmg of expendrture in v1oIat10n of D]FPR was unauthorrzed The -
- -PIU stated that it would be regularrzed after obtammg the approval from Chief
: Engmeer o oL

- Bank guarantee

3.1.21 It was seen that no bank guarantee as stlpulated in the scheme

~ guidelines was obtained from the contractors. Instead a provision was made by -

the State Government in the contract that the security deposrt would be 10 per -
~ cent of the contract value without any ceiling. Earnest money deposited before -

- issue of work order would also form part of secunty deposrt This was a
dev1at10n from the PMGSY guldelmes '

"The Chlef Engmeer stated (March 2005) that the bank guarantee provrsron
relates to the works for Phase III onwards only. All the agreements executed -
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for Phase I and I works were in standard PWD Form 7 and 8, and hence bank
guarantee was not obtained from the contractors.

" The contention was not tenable because the revised guidelines providing for
obtaining the bank guarantees from the contractors. came into effect from 15
- January 2003 and records of 4 PIUs test checked, indicated that 22 Road
works (Phase II) were taken up thereafter between March 2003 and October
2004 without obtaining an'y‘ bank guarantee from the contractors.

Non- mamtenance of acc@unt

3.1.22 Accountmg procedure of the PMGSY prov1des that separate sets of
Cash Book, Register of works, Contractors Ledger, Deposit Register, monthly
accounts and-balance sheet-shall be maintained by the PIUs. The monthly
accounts and balance sheet shall be submltted to TRR]DA by the 5™ of the next
month. L -

- Tt waé noticed in audit that these books ef accounts and balance sheet were not
maintained and submitted to TRRDA. In the absence of these records it was
- not possible to verify the expenditure incurred and works carried out.

Maintenance of separate,‘sets of accounts may be ensured.
Qnahty Monitering and Centroﬂ Mechamsm

3.1, 23 The PMGSY envisaged a three tier quahty control mechanism where
the executing agencies at the work level shall be. the first-tier, second-tier
would be at the State level wherein the State'is to appoint agency/person as
State Quality Monitor (SQM) and the third tier would be at National level
whére the Government of India would appoint agencies/person as National

Quality Monitot (NQM). Both' SQM and NQM were to mspect the quality of
* + road works as frequently as p0531ble ' '

It was noticed in 'aud1t that the Govem'me‘nt- appointed (January 2004) SQM
which inspected nine roads and graded four works as good, two as average and
no grading was recorded in respect of three works. NQM inspected 55 works
" and graded 14 works as very good, 25 works as good, eight works as average
and five works as poor. In respect of three works no grading was found on
record. The reports of the NQM are required to be sent to the State Quality

Coordinator for appropriate action. But the PIUs could not produce any -

records to Audit in respect of any action taken at any level on the reports of
NQM. '

- ;Evaﬂnati@n

- 3.1.24 For evaluation .of implementation of the . programme, impact study
highlighting the socio-economic parameters, is required to be conducted by an
independent agency. This study would have enabled the department / nodal

- agency-to adopt a more focussed approach for better performance. ‘

0
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It was noticed that the department had neither evaluated the programme
implementation nor got it done by any other agency. As such, it could not be
ascertained as to what extent the connectivities provided through all weather
roads had achieved the desired objectives.

Assessment of the impact of the performance on habitations covered in terms
of proposed objectives and socio-economic parameters should be carried out
by an independent agency.

Conclusion

3.1.25 The desired objective of the PMGSY to connect unconnected
habitations through all weather roads by March 2005 could not be achieved
due to improper planning and laying more emphasis on inadmissible
habitations, selection of roads in inaccessible and insurgency prone areas and
delay in finalisation of tenders.

Recommendations

e A survey of the habitations meeting PMGSY criterion should be
undertaken by the Chief Engineer (R& B) to identify the road works which
can be executed considering the availability of land, inaccessible and
insurgency prone areas of the State.

e State Government should approach the Government of India for modifying
PMGSY Guidelines to cater to the conditions prevailing in the State, like
coverage of habitation with population less than 250, inclusion of culverts,
and execution of work by BRO in insurgency prone areas.

e State Government should provide funds to TRRDA to bear tendered
premium to avoid it being charged to the PMGSY fund.

e Maintenance of separate sets of accounts as per PMGSY guideline should
be ensured to facilitate verification of works executed and the expenditure
incurred thereon.

e Impact evaluation should be done to facilitate better planning for
subsequent phases.

e National Building Construction Corporation and Border Road
Organisation strategies should be adopted in respect of the works similar
to the rural road projects being executed by them in the State.
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FOOD, CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER
AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

Highlights

Introduction

3.2.1 The Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department in Tripura
was created in 1969 to provide food security to the people of the State. The
department has been entrusted with the task of procurement, storage and
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distribution of foodgrains and other ration commodities to the entire
population of the State at lower, affordable and subsidised prices.

The department is headed by a Commissioner and Secretary. He is assisted by
a Director, who in turn is assisted by an Additional Director* and a Controller
of Supplies and Distribution at the State level and by 15 Sub-Divisional
Magistrates at Sub-Divisional level, an officer-in-charge, Agartala Rationing
Authority and one Deputy Director (Food) at Dharmanagar in North Tripura
District.

Scope of Audit

3.2.2 To assess the performance of Material Management of the department,
a review was conducted between March - May 2005 by test-check of records
of Directorate of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Agartala,
officer-in-charge, Agartala Rationing Authority, Deputy Director (Food),
Dharmanagar, five Sub-Divisional Magistrates™ out of 15 in three districts®
out of four and records of 23 godowns located in these areas out of 103 in the
State.

Audit Objectives
3.2.3 The audit objectives were to ascertain whether:

¢ the ration card population was realistic,

¢ ration card population covered entire State efficiently for the purpose
of providing food security,

¢ policy adopted ensured the lifting of entire allocated quantity of
foodgrains from Food Corporation of India (FCI) on time,

¢ the arrangements for transportation of foodgrains were effective in
providing food security to entire ration card population,

¢ the food storage capacity and facilities in the State were adequate,

¢ the godowns were provided with requisite manpower for efficient
and effective functioning of godowns,

¢ physical verification of stores were conducted regularly,

¢ scientific weighing machine had been introduced for receipt and
despatch of foodgrains and

¢ cfforts were made by the department to ensure requisite quality of
foodgrains supplies in the State.

Audit criteria

3.2.4 To fulfill the audit objectives, the following audit criteria have been
followed in conducting the audit review:

“» existence of records relating to issue of ration cards,

* The post was vacant from January 2004.
= Bishalgarh, Udaipur, Sonamura, Dharmanagar and Kailashahar.
® Tripura West, Tripura South and Tripura North.
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¢+ reliability of the data base used for identification of various
categories of ration card population and assessment of requirement
of foodgrains taking into account the local production of rice in the
State,

% lifting foodgrains from FCI against the allotments made by
Government of India,

% financial assistance from the Government of India for transportation
of foodgrains as well as for running mobile ration shops and the
utilisation of funds thereof,

¢ adequacy of godown capacity,

% planning and monitoring the works of construction of new
godowns,

< manning of godowns,

<+ storage / handling losses beyond the permissible limit,

++ availability of weighing machines,

<+ availability of laboratory facilities in the department for quality tests
of the foodgrains distributed under Public Distribution System
(PDS).

Audit Methodology

3.2.5 An entry conference was held (22" March 2005) with the Director of
Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs and other officers / officials of the
Directorate Office. Audit objectives and criteria were explained in brief and
co-operation sought in making available all records required for the audit
review. Monthly Bulletins published by the department and information
collected through an Audit questionnaire were used as evidence.

Audit Findings

3.2.6 Financial arrangements

Mention was made in Para 3.2.5 of the Audit Report for the year ended March
1999 that from April 1994 the department had been procuring the foodgrains
(rice and wheat) by taking loans on cash credit basis through the Reserve Bank
of India (RBI). Rice and wheat were procured out of cash credit by advance
deposit of funds to Deputy Manager, FCI, Agartala.

The expenditure on procurement of other items like sugar and salt was,
however, met out of budget provision upto July 2004. In August 2004, the
Finance Department released Rs. five crore as one time assistance for
procurement of sugar and salt and accordingly a revolving fund account was
opened in the State Bank of India (SBI), Agartala in favour of Director, Food,
Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs (FCS & CA) and since then sugar and
salt were being procured out of the said revolving fund.

Budget provision and expenditure

Year-wise budget provision and expenditure incurred during 2000-01 to 2004-
05 (July 2004) for procurement of foodgrains on PDS items were as under:
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Table No. 3.1

(Rupees in crore)

.87 ; (-) 1.30

41.78 40.72 (-) 1.06

35.52 35.07 (-) 0.45

2321 23.11 (-) 0.10

12.00 12.00 - -

159.38 156.47 (-) 8.83 (-) 291

Total savings: 11.74

Source: Statement furnished by the Directorate of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer

Affairs.

Note: Expenditure of Rs. 12 crore during 2004-05 includes Rs. five crore being transferred

to Revolving Fund.

The above table indicates that there were savings of Rs. 11.74 crore (Rs. 8.83
crore due to short release of funds by the Finance Department) during 2000-
05. The Director attributed (July 2005) the savings to non-induction of
adequate stock of sugar in the State by the FCI, adjustment of funds lying with
FCI for short supply of sugar in earlier years, and non-release of Railway
rakes against indents for salt placed by the State Government.

Issue of ration Cards

3.2.7 In sub-divisions, ration cards were issued by the Sub-Divisional
Magistrate (SDMs) but in case of Sadar Sub-Division (Agartala Municipal
Area) these were issued by the officer-in-charge, Agartala Rationing Authority
(ARA) on production of proof of residence of the applicant. Neither the sub-
divisions nor the department maintained fair price shop (FPS) wise records to
ascertain at any point of time the rationing population® of the State, covered
under Public Distribution System (PDS) and other schemes*.

The projected population, rationing population and the excess ration cards
issued in the State during 2000-01 to 2004-05 were as under:

* Rationing population: Means total number of person (s) recorded in the ration cards issued
against households of the State.

* Above Poverty Line (APL), Below Poverty Line (BPL), Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY)
and Annapurna (ANP).
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Table No. 3.2

2000-01 31,99,203 | 32,26,613 27,410 NA NA NA
2001-02 32,45912 | 33,36,798 90,886 | 6,78,210 4.9 18,548
2002-03 32,93,303 | 32,99,510 6,207 | 7,13,176 4.6 1,349
2003-04 33,41,386 | 33,35,713 - | 7,24,945 4.6 -
2004-05 33,90,170 | 33,48,078 - | 7,26,915 4.6 -

‘1‘.

il '\‘

1 (VT o \_,L\‘

A L AV )
14 — A"

Source: Census Report read with Economic Review of the Government of Tripura
and the information furnished by the department and the Government.

v ‘The table above would show that)the department did not furnish information

regarding total ration cards issued during 2000-O1. Further, the figures
furnished by the department in respect of total projected population and total
rationing population in the State were later revised stating that the earlier
figures furnished to Audit were provisional. The ration card population was
more than the projected population of the State. The difference was 90,886 in
2001-02 and 6,207 in 2002-03. These excess rationing population involved
issue of 18,548 and 1,349 (estimated) excess ration cards respectively during
the years.

P 3

- Existence of 19,897* excess ration cards during 2001-03 also involved excess

lifting of 5,852 tonnes of rice valued at Rs. 3.64 crore®, calculated at the
quantum of rice required to be issued against each ration card in accordance
with norms” fixed by the Government of India. The possibility of diversion of
these quantities of rice illegally to the local market could not be ruled out.

The Inspector of Food (FCS&CA) in respect of urban areas and Inspector of
Food / Panchayat Secretaries in respect of rural areas were required to be
engaged by SDMs concerned to verify the ration cards with reference to card
holders’ register / Pan ayat register and updated voters” list of urban / rural
areas respectively. Buti the records regarding verification of ration cards with
reference to card holders’ registers, panchayat registers, updated voters’ list
and percentage check of the field work by the supervising officers engaged for
the purpose were not made available to Audit by three SDMs”, test-checked.
Ky
&
* 19,897 excess ration cards in 2001-02 and 2002-03 = 18,548 + 1,349 as in table above.

* Worked out taking the average procurement price (Rs. 6225 per tonne) of rice for APL, BPL
and AAY.

* From April 2000 to June 2001 @ 20 kg per card per month
From July 2001 to March 2002 @ 25 kg per card per month
From April 2002 to date @ 35 kg per card per month

[ ¥ Bishalgarh, Udaipur, Dharmanagar.
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.~ The department detected (October 2003) 15,630 excess rationing population
over projected population. But it did not make any effort to identify and
eliminate the bogus ration cards, connected with this excess rationing
population.

.~ In the absence of all these records and information, Audit could not verify the
correctness of number of ration cards (year and category-wise) issued and
ration card population actually covered under PDS and reported to
Government of India for the purpose of allocation of quota for the State. The
department did not furnish any reason for not carrying out the inspection by
the supervisors engaged for the purpose.

Ae Director stated (June 2005) that the matter relating to identification and
elimination of bogus ration cards would be taken up with the Sub-divisional
Magistrates (SDMs). It was further stated (August 2005) that instructions have
been issued for verifying ration card population/household population with
local records of the Sub-division (ration card register and panchayat family
register).

Requirement of foodgrains — procurement thereof

3.2.8 Tripura, surrounded by an international border, is a deficit State in the
matter of production of rice. The State was fully dependent on FCI to meet the
requirement of rice under the Public Distribution System (PDS) and various
welfare schemes (ANP, SGRY, NPNSE etc) during 2000-05.

v/ To eliminate over dependency on FCI and to avoid transportation problem and
loss in transit, the Government of India circulated (April 2000) a concept
paper for decentralization of procurement of foodgrains in deficit States and
marginally surplus States. According to the paper, in the event of procurement
of foodgrains from local growers, the Government of India would reimburse
the State, as subsidy, the difference between the actual procurement price and
the central issue price. The Government of India also assured central
assistance, according to requirement of the State, for efficient administration
and storage network. Despite this, the State Government did not make local
procurement on the plea that Tripura was a deficit State in production of
foodgrains.

The local production of rice was sufficient to meet 81 to 98 per cent of the
actual requirement of the State during the years 2002-05. The department
neither adopted the system of local procurement nor did it take into
consideration the local production of rice while assessing its requirement for
lifting from FCI. As a result, there was constantly increasing marketable
surplus’ of 52,582, 75,512 and 2,19,310 tonnes in the State during 2002-03,
2003-04, and 2004-05 respectively, which constituted 27, 35 and 94 per cent
respectively of the total quantity lifted from FCI(as detailed below:

* Marketable surplus: Local production plus quantity lifted from FCI minus actual
requirement.
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“Table No. 3.3-

2002-03 32,93,303 7,43,772 6,02,412 1,93,942 | 7,96,354 52,582
2003-04 33,41,386 | - 7,54,631 6,16,830 2,13,313 | 8,30,143 75,512
2004-05 : 33,90,170 - 7,65,648 7,52',000 2,32,958 9,84,958 |- 2,19,310

Source ][nformatron furmshed by the department.

/ In addition to the quant1ty of rice lifted from FCI by the department the local
merchants also imported rice at an average 15,220 tonnes® per year from
outside the State for sale in the open market. This has, however, not been
taken into account for determining the marketable surplus.

/ Minutes of the meetings held in July 2002 between Secretary, Co-operation .
Department and representative of Tripura Apex Marketing Co-operative
Society revealed that due to 1ncrease in marketable surplus, the local growers
had to resort to distress sale of paddy during the year 2002-03. Considering
the alarming situation, it was decided (July 2002) to procure paddy through
the representatives of the Co-operation Department at the support price for

- onward disposal through PDS after converting the stock of paddy into rice.
- There was, however, nothing on record to indicate any positive development
‘towards procurement.-of rice from local growers, and the State continued to be

fully dependent on FCI as of March 2005

4 A review of the Government pohcy may be considered to avoid adverse
impact on local growers of foodgrains due to increasing trend of rnarketable
surplus in the State since 2002 03. :

ﬁhe Director stated (June 2005) that adopting the decentralised system of
procurement could lead to rise in prices of rice and consequently of other
essential items since Tripura was a deficit State and-there was no report of
distress sale with the department. The contention of the department is not
tenable as there was substantial production (as per data made available to
Audit) and the incidence of distress sale of paddy in the State was intimated by
the Co-operation ]Department to the Director of FCS&CA.

4 The requirement of foodgrains has been calculated @ 182 5 kg per head per year + wastage
@ 12.5% + pipeline 10%.

* Total procurement during-2000-2005 was 76, 100 tonnes. Therefore average procurement
per year = 15,220 tonnes (76,100 tonnes -+ 5).

> Distress sale: Sale of foodgrams at rates lower than normal rate due to presence of
marketable surplus.
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Shortfall in identification of targeted group

3.2.9 The Government of India launched the Antyodaya Anna Yojana
(AAY) Scheme in December 2000. Under the Scheme, 45,224 poorest of the
poor households, being 15.33 per cent of 2.95 lakh BPL households in
Tripura, were to be provided with rice at the special subsidized rate (Rs. three
per kg). The FCS & CA Department was to identify 45,224 households from
among the BPL households. The Government of India subsequently expanded
the AAY scheme (June 2003) by increasing the percentage from 15.33 to 23.
Accordingly, the department was required to identify an additional number of
22,700 households from the existing BPL families. The Council of Ministers
approved (November 2003) inclusion of 22,700 households in AAY scheme,
but the department did not implement it till December 2004. Though the
Supreme Court also issued directions to complete identification work by
September 2003, as of March 2005 the department could not identify 8,539
AAY and 678 BPL households. It however, submitted a report to the
Government of India (November 2004) stating complete identification of
22,700 AAY houscholds based on which the GOI increased allocation of
foodgrains to the State from November 2004.

t4was observed that against 3.04 lakh and 0.59 lakh tonnes of rice lifted under
BPL and AAY respectively, the department could distribute only 2.72 lakh
tonnes under BPL and 0.55 lakh tonnes under AAY during the period 2002-
05. Thus, 0.36 lakh® tonnes of subsidised rice valued at Rs. 19.28 crore failed
to reach the targeted households because the department could not complete
the process of identification of targeted beneficiaries.

\/One of the reasons for non-implementation of the scheme was the inability
expressed by the Finance Department to meet the additional incidental charges
of Rs. 50 lakh per annum. Audit, on the other hand, noticed average savings of
Rs. 2.35 crore in each year during 2000-05 against the relevant budget head.
The department, however, started extending the benefit from January 2005
without provision of any funds towards the additional incidental charges. This
indicated lack of seriousness in implementing the AAY Scheme, as the most
crucial requirement for implementation of the schemes was identification of
eligible households.

\/"‘ The department stated (August 2005) that 1,595 families have not yet been
identified against 67,924 households under AAY in the State.

Monitoring

\_/ 3.2.10 The Statistical and Publication cell of the Directorate of FCS&CA
publishes a monthly bulletin indicating overall monthly position of allotment,
lifting and off-take of foodgrains in respect of each godown.

£ 0.36 = (3.04 + 0.59) — (2.72 + 0.55) i.e. Amount lifted under BPL and AAY less Amount
distributed.
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/Audit conducted an analysis of its data from April 2003 to December 2004 in
Y respect of 23 godowns (out of 103) located at 15 remote places of the State.
The data analysis revealed that against the requirement of 25,432.5 tonnes of
rice to cover 29,139 BPL and 5,463 AAY households, excess delivery orders
for 1,697.7 tonnes of rice valued at Rs. 1.03 crore® were issued to the FPS
dealers attached to twelve godowns in eight places®. This indicated that the
delivery orders were issued to FPS dealers without taking into account the
actual number of ration cards available with them. On the other hand, against
the requirement of 18,030.5 tonnes of rice to cover 20,733 BPL and 3,798
AAY households, delivery orders for 1,526.6 tonnes were not issued to the
FPS dealers attached to the remaining eleven godowns of seven places*. As a
result the benefit of 1,526.6 tonnes of rice valued at Rs. 81.89 lakh™ failed to
reach the identified households.

In reply the Government stated (August 2005) that the matter was enquired
into in the light of the audit observation and furnished figures indicating
excess off take of 275.7 tonnes and short off take of 1,753.5 tonnes of rice
against these godowns till July 2005. The Government also stated that the
matter was still under examination and necessary action would be taken after
final detection.

Lifting of levy sugar

3.2.11 It was noticed that against allotment of 1,61,714 tonnes of levy sugar,
the department made payments of Rs. 158.20 crore to FCI for 1,26,364 tonnes
of sugar during 2000-05 resulting in short lifting of 35,350 tonnes of sugar.
The short lifting of sugar was attributable to non-release of funds by the State
Finance Department.

It was further seen that out of 1,26,364 tonnes, the FCI could deliver only
1,23,597 tonnes of levy sugar valued at Rs. 156.78 crore resulting in short
delivery of 2,767 tonnes of sugar valued at Rs. 1.42 crore. Earlier (prior to
2000-01) there were short deliveries valued at Rs. 0.12 crore. Thus, total
money locked up with FCI was Rs. 1.54 crore.

The Director admitted (June 2005) the fact of money being locked up with
FCI and stated that the department would take up the matter with FCI.

Infrastructural facilities for transportation of foodgrains

3.2.12 On the basis of the proposal submitted by the State Government
(February 2001) for purchase of mobile vans / trucks for strengthening
infrastructural facilities under the Public Distribution System (PDS) in the
remote areas of the State, Government of India sanctioned and released

£ Worked out taking the issue price of rice under BPL (1652.0 tonnes @ Rs. 6150/- per tonne)
and AAY (45.7 tonnes @ Rs. 3000/- per tonne).

. Kanchanpur (2), Damchara (2), Khedachara (1), Vangmoon (1), Manu Crossing (2),
Raishyabari (2), Ompinagar (1), Jatanbari (1).

* Silachari, Jampuijala, Mandai, Gandacherra, Jhalcherra, Chowmanu, Anandabazar.

* Worked out taking the issue price of rice under BPL (1145.7 tonnes @ Rs. 6150/- per tonne)
and AAY (380.9 tonnes @ Rs. 3000/- per tonne). 4
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Rs. 44.30 lakh (March 2001) under a centrally sponsored scheme. The main
thrust of the scheme was to utilise the vehicles as ‘mobile fair price shop’ in
the remote areas.

As of March 2005, people living in 88 Gaon Panchayats (GPs) out of the total
1,062 GPs located in remote areas in all the four districts (West: 1; South: 49;
Dhalai: 24 and North: 14) were buying their PDS items from the FPS of other
GPs as no FPS existed in their own GPs.

Though the department had purchased eight mobile vans / trucks at a cost of
Rs. 44.30 lakh between August and September 2002 out of central assistance
for using these mobile ration shops for the remote areas, it was observed that
the vehicles were placed under the disposal of Central Stores, AD Nagar,
Agartala, for other uses. The department informed the Government of India
(January 2004) that all the vehicles had been deployed in the remote places of
the State. The department could not show any record relating to functioning of
mobile fair price shops in the State.

Thus, the funds provided by the Government of India for providing mobile
ration shops in remote areas were diverted for other purposes.

The Director stated (June 2005) that non-utilisation of mobile vans in most
interior areas of the State were mainly due to security problems and lack of
road connectivity. The vans were, however, stated to have been utilised for
maintaining supplies under PDS in the State including the interior tribal areas.
The reply is not acceptable as these funds were obtained from the Government
of India for providing mobile ration shops in such areas only.

Reimbursement of Hill Transport Subsidy (HTS)

3.2.13 According to the decision (October 1990) of the Government of India,
actual cost of carrying foodgrains from base depot of FCI to the approved
Principal Distribution Centres (PDCs), was being reimbursed to the State
Government by the FCI as Hill Transport Subsidy (HTS). The HTS claim was
required to be preferred monthly or fortnightly.

Test check of the records (April-May 2005) of the Directorate revealed that as
of March 2005, against HTS claim for Rs. 3.24 crore against 179 bills
covering the period from 1998 to June 2004, preferred during October 2003 to
March 2005, the FCI admitted the claim of Rs. 1.84 crore only against 109
bills after disallowing Rs. 0.11 crore without assigning any reason. The
remaining 70 bills involving Rs. 1.29 crore were returned (April 2005) to the
department requesting them to resubmit the bills along with some additional
information. The department did not prefer the HTS claim pertaining to the
period from July 2004 onwards. The reasons for delay in preferring the claims
were neither on record nor stated by the department. This indicated that
reimbursement of HTS was delayed due to belated and faulty submission of
claims by the department.

Thus, for the purpose of settlement of HTS claim, the department needs to
monitor preferring of timely and complete claims.
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: While admitting the audit findings, the department could not furnish reasons
- for the lapses but stated that all out efforts would be taken to prefer the claims

as early as possible.

Smrage

Unutilized godowns

-3.2.14 It -was noticed in audit that one godown with a storage capacity of

1,000 tonnes constructed ‘at Panisagar and taken over in December 2002, was

lying unutilized for a period of more than two years as of March 2005 due to

non-settlement of labour disputes. Thus, the expenditure of Rs. 36.90 lakh
incurred in respect of the said godown proved to be an idle investment.

Creation of additional storage facilities

3.2.15 Govemment of India sanctioned and released (November' 2001)

Rs. 35.07 lakh for construction of seven godowns- (estimated cost of Rs. 1.16

crore) for creating additional storage capacity of 500 tonnes under CSS,
stipulating a period of two years for completion of the work. The Finance
Department released the funds to FCS&CA Department in March 2002 and
the latter placed the funds with Public Works Department in August 2002 for
execution of the work. :

It was noticed in audit that out of seven gbdowns, construction of only two
' godowns® having total storage capacity of 150 tonnes was completed at a cost

of Rs. 9.88 lakh. These were handed over to the department between May
2004 and August 2004. Construction of other five godowns was incomplete as
of June 2005. Of these, site for one godown was subsequently-changed (June
2004) from Dalugaon to Gournagar without obtaining prior consent from the

- Government of India. The construction work of this.godown was not started:

till June 2005 though funds of Rs. 4.08 lakh were placed with the PWD in
May 2002. Besides failure of the department to create storage facilities, this
resulted in blocking of funds of Rs. 4.08 lakh for more than three years.

Out of 103 food storage godowns in the State having storage capacity of
42,890 tonnes, 30 godowns, having storage capacity of 24,000 tonnes
representing 55 per cent of the total capacity were in dilapidated condition

requiring repairs / replacement as stated by the department. This entailed the -

risk of damage / contamination of foodgrains stored in those godowns. -

In 20 functional godbwns the department had to face the problem of
unnecessary delay in unloading the foodgrains due to poor condition of the

: approach roads / internal roads to these godowns.

In most of the godown complexes ‘there was no provision for guard-shed,

‘toilet, and drinking water.

While admitting the facts, ‘the Director stated that the 'department had
approached the Government for taking up the matter with the 12" Finance
Commission for funds for constructlon / replacement of dllapldated godowns

® Jirania (100 MT), Kalyanpur (50 MT).
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Unutilised residential accommodation

3.2.16 Information received through an audit questionnaire showed that
seven® staff quarters constructed during the period between November 2000
and May 2002 at a total cost of Rs. 45.07 lakh were lying vacant, for periods
ranging from 37 months to 55 months as of May 2005. The department stated
(June 2005) that non-utilisation of the quarters was mainly due to non-
providing of electricity and water supply connection, un-willingness of the
store guards to stay in Government quarters, dilapidated condition of quarters,
etc.

Thus, construction of quarters without assessing the actual need led to idling
of the investment of Rs. 45.07 lakh for more than three years besides loss of
interest of Rs. 19.11 lakh®. These are likely to continue to remain idle as the
store guards were unwilling to stay in Government quarters.

Non-disposal of gunny bags

3.2.17 Test check of records revealed that there was accumulation of 1,58,893
gunny bags of different sizes (100 kg, 75 kg and 50 kg) in the godowns of four
sub-divisions and Central Stores at AD Nagar, Agartala (49,435). Out of this,
62,360 gunny bags (valued Rs. 2.64 lakh) had been damaged beyond repairs
due to prolonged storage and had become non-disposable. This huge
accumulation of stock had also occupied substantial godown space while more
space was required in these godowns for storage of foodgrains. If no action is
taken immediately to dispose of the remaining gunny bags (96,533) there
might be a further loss of Rs. 3.25 lakh due to spoiling of those bags.

The Director could not furnish any reasons for the inaction on the part of the
department leading to revenue loss and stated (June 2005) that action had been
initiated for auction by the SDMs concerned.

Non-disposal of foodgrains unfit for human consumption

3.2.18 Information received through an audit questionnaire revealed that
stocks of foodgrains (Rice: 48.8 tonnes; Wheat: 2.95 tonnes; Sugar: 51.3
tonnes; Salt: 48.8 tonnes) totalling 151.85 tonnes were not fit for human
consumption. These were accumulated in 25 godowns spread over 15 places
and in nine godowns of Central Stores at AD Nagar, Agartala during the
period from 1999-2000 to 2004-05.

As of March 2005, the department had neither ascertained the reasons for
accumulation of such foodgrains nor initiated any remedial action. The value

* Gandhigram: 2 Nos (Rs. 12.14 lakh); Mohanpur: 2 Nos (Rs. 13.56 lakh); Bishalgarh: 2 Nos
(Rs. 7.37 lakh); Kakraban: 1 No. (Rs. 12.00 lakh) = Rs. 45.07 lakh
* Rs. 12.14 x 10.04 per cent (borrowing rate) X 2 years 11 months = Rs. 3.55 lakh

Rs. 7.37x 10.04 per cent (borrowing rate) X 2 years 5 months = Rs. 1.79 lakh

Rs. 13.56 x 11.26 per cent (borrowing rate) X 5 years 2 months = Rs. 7.89 lakh

Rs. 12.00 x 11.09 per cent (borrowing rate) X 4 years 5 months = Rs. 5.88 lakh

Rs. 19.11 lakh

; (Longtharai Valley: 37,905; Belonia: 40,415; Kamalpur: 17,663; Gandacherra: 13,475).
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of the non-consumable stock lying in the godowns was ne1ther worked out nor
was any action taken to write it off.

While adrmttmg the fact the Director could not p10v1de reasons for its inaction

in this regard and stated (June 2005) that a Categorization Committee had

already been constituted in this regard which would meet in August 2005.

Manpower Managemem

3.2.19 According to the norms fixed by the depamnent 103 store keepers and
412 store guards were required for 103 godowns in the State. Against this

 requirement, only 62 posts of store keepers and 320 store guards were

sanctioned by the department. Records of the department showed that there
was shortage of five store keepers and 91 store guards against the sanctioned
posts, as.of March 2005. There was unjustified engagement of Food Inspectors
as store keepers in six godowns affecting regular mspectlon of the stores and
Fair price shops.

Case study of 51 godowns conducted through an Audit questionnaire revealed
that as of March 2005 there was short deployment of 97 store guards on 47 go-
downs, excess deployment of 10 store guards on four godowns.

Non-availability of required store keepers and store guards, and lack of
maintenance of inspection records indicated serious lapses 1n the watch and
ward duty and accounts of the godowns.

‘While éccepting the audit findings, the department could not furnish reasons “
for the lapses and stated (June 2005) that they would approach the.

Government for filling up the vacant posts.

Physical verification of stores

3.2.20 According to financial rules, physical verification of stores was to be
conducted at least once in a year. It was noticed that physical verification of
79 godowns, out of 103 had not been done for period ranging from one to
eight years. The extent of loss due to pilferage, theft, etc of stores in godowns
thus remained unassessed.

Information furnished by the department showed that during the period from
2000-01 to 2004-05, the department lifted 8,25,524 tonnes of rice. Of this,
7,80,716 tonnes were issued to FPS. Thus, the closing stock of rice at the -end
- of March 2005, should have been 44,808 tonnes (without taking into account
- the quantity of opening stock of 2000-01). But godown-wise closing stock as
maintained by the department revealed that stock balance of rice at the end of
~ 31 March 2005 was 31,109 tonnes. This resulted in a discrepancy of 13,699

tonnes of rice valued at Rs. 8.53 crore calculated at an average plocu1ement ,

‘prlce of Rs. 6225/- per tonne.

Shonage of essential cOmrhodities valuing Rs. 50.88 lakh was detected during
physical verification of 10 godowns between March 2000 and February 2005.
The department initiated action agamst the ofﬁcmls responsible for shortage in
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four godowns. It further stated during discussion that in respect of other six
godowns proceedings were yet to be drawn.

While admitting the facts the department could not furnish reasons for the
above lapses and stated (June 2005) that all possible efforts would be made to
get the stores physically verified.

Weigh Bridge

3.2.21 The project report on construction of weigh bridge prepared (July
2004) by the department stated that the electronic weigh bridge was the only
mechanism for speedy receipt and despatch of foodgrains, and also for
ensuring the correctness and proper accounting of the stores received from
FCI and delivered to the PDS network from feeder godowns. It was noticed in
audit that there was only one electronic weigh bridge at AD Nagar. Apart from
this, there were also three non-clectronic weigh bridges which were not
adequate to ensure correctness of the huge quantity of stores handled.

The department submitted a project proposal to Government of India (July
2004) for installation of three electronic weigh bridges of 30 tonnes capacity
each (central stores, AD Nagar, Agartala: 1; Transit godown, Dharmanagar: 1;
Nandan Nagar: 1) at an estimated cost of Rs. 61 lakh under cent per cent
central assistance. The Government of India did not consider (August 2001)
the proposal due to discontinuance of the scheme of such constructions under
central assistance from 10" Five Year Plan.

The department stated that for the purpose the Government of India had
sanctioned Rs. 54 lakh in April 2005.

Quality control

3.2.22 Information furnished by the department revealed that they did not
have any chemical laboratory of its own to ensure quality of foodgrains. The
department stated (January 2005) that in doubtful cases, supplies were got
tested at ‘Public Analyst’ at Agartala. This indicated inadequacy of the test
facilities available with the department. As such the possibility of supplying
inferior quality of foodgrains to consumer under PDS could not be ruled out
besides release of payments for the sub-standard items at the standard rates.

The department submitted a project proposal to Government of India (July
2004) for setting up two Chemical Analysis Laboratories (one each at Central
Stores, AD Nagar, Agartala and Transit godown at Dharmanagar) at a total
cost of Rs. 25 lakh, to be met from Central assistance. The Government of
India rejected (August 2004) the proposal on the ground that financial
assistance for that purpose had been discontinued from 10" Five Year Plan.

Conclusion

3.2.23 There was excess rationing population over the projected population,
complete dependence on Food Corporation of India (FCI) in regard to
procurement of rice despite availability of considerable quantity of locally
grown rice and shortfall in identification of beneficiaries under targeted groups
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resulted 1n deficiency in'providing food secnrity to them. The objective of -

~ serving the people of the most remote localities was frustrated due to fair price
'shops -not being made available in those areas. Dilapidated condition of
godowns, many of them without approach roads combined with the absence of

basic amenities like guard sheds, toilets and drinking water facility in the -

- godown complex as also non posting of watch and ward staff in some
godowns rendered store management unsatlsfactory

Recommendatwns

00

Consohdated computerized records detailing the ratron shop wise number
of ration cards issued, total rationing population, need to be maintained at
both the Directorate and Sub-divisional level. Documentation needs

~ improvement and duly reconciled and verified data should be kept to - -

enable correct assessments of foodgrains 1equ1rements

- To protect the interest of the growers / cultlvators of the State and to

reduce dependency on FCI, decentralised system of procurement of rice

‘suggested by (Jovernment of India should be adopted

Identification of benefrcrarres under the targeted groups of BPL and AAY ,
‘may be completed in a time bound manner. :

'Adequacy of watch and ward at godowns should be ensured and

dﬂapldated godowns should be 1epa1red or renovated.-

: mnnual physical verrflcatlon of stores in godowns as well as reconcﬂ1at1on

of issue and receipts of foodgrains at different levels, delivery orders ‘and

- challans (cash 1ece1pts) should be ensured -
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Introduction

3.3.1 In order to provide better protection to the consumers, Government of
India enacted the Consumer Protection Act, 1986 and framed Consumer
Protection Rules, 1987 which came into force throughout the country (except
in the State Jammu and Kashmir) from 1 July 1987. It provides for the
establishment of a separate three-tier quasi-judicial consumer dispute redressal
machinery at national, State and district levels. These courts are empowered to
award compensation to the aggrieved consumers. Government of Tripura
framed the ‘Tripura Consumer Protection Rules, 1987 effective from 2
October 1987.

The Director in the Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs (FCS&CA)
Department is the nodal officer for implementation of the Consumer
Protection Act / Rules and functions under the administrative control of the
Commissioner and Secretary of the department. He is assisted by Sub-
divisional Magistrates in discharge of the responsibilities at sub-divisional
level. The State Commission and three District Fora, (each has one President
and two members appointed by the Government) look into the matter relating
to redressal of consumer complaints. Implementation of the Act and rules
relating to consumer protection during 2000-2005 was audited between May
and August 2005 through test check of records in Directorates of FCS&CA,
State Commission and two District Fora (West and North Tripura, covering
Dhalai) sampled out of three.

To ascertain the ground realities relating to implementation of the Consumer
Protection Act, the Comptroller and Auditor General of India commissioned
the services of ORG Centre for Social Research (ORG-MARG). ORG-MARG
had carried out the survey in Tripura during July-August 2005 in two districts
selected randomly viz Tripura West and Tripura North and covered 1,494
consumers of rural and urban areas. Besides, it also interviewed 137
complainants, 10 service providers, two laboratories and one NGO.
Engagement of the ORG-MARG had been communicated to the
Commissioner and Secretary, Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs
Department in July 2005. A summary of the findings of the ORG-MARG is
given as an Annexure to the review.
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Creation of adjudication mechanism

3.3.2 Government of Tripura created (Octdber_l989) three district fora in
three out of four districts and the State Commission in January 1990
respectively. Separate district forum for Dhalai district has not yet been

created although the district was created in June 1997. Circuit Bench, District .
Consumer Protection Council and District Consumer Infor matlon Centre have.

not yet been created i in the State.

Thus, there was delay of more than 23 and 26 months in creation of district
fora and the State Commission respectively from the date of enactment of the
“Tripura Consumer Protection Rules 1987’. As a result, the benefit of
protection of their rights was denied to the consumers during the period.

Director, FCS&CA Department stated (October 2005) that delay in creation of

State Commission and district fora was due to observing. formalities like

obtaining concurrence of the Chief Justice of the High Court, Finance

.- Department and delay in creation of infrastructural facilities. It was further

stated that district forum, Dhalai would be created after obtaining concurrence

of the Finance Department and approval of the Council of Ministers and

creation of Circuit Bench in the State was not justified in view of limited
number of cases filed in SC and DF.

- Functioning of Consumer Fora-

3.3.3 . According to the Act the adnﬁssibility of a complaint shall ordinarily "
- be decided within 21 days from the date of receipt of the complaint..
‘Complaints shall be heard as expeditiously as possible to decide the same

within 90 days where no laboratory test is required and within 150 days if any
such test is requ1red ' ' .

The number of cases r/ glstered dlsposed du11ng the peériod 2000-05 and
1emamed pending as of March 2005 in Consumer Fora are given in the tables

" below:

'}I‘abﬂe No. 1 '(State Commﬁssion) :

3 Appe: APRES DT X
2000-01 14 227 5 70 19 297 -1 17 18 . 280
2001-02 18 - 280 2 56 20 336 A 23 = 16 313
2002-03 16 313 3 61 19 374 86 17 288
2003-04 17 288 - 78 - 17 366 - ' 119 | 12 - 247
2004-05 12 247 - 112 12 - 359 146 i 213
Total. ' 10 - 377 | ' : 391

Source: Information furnished by the department. -
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Table No. 2 (District Fora)

2000-01 1 117 239 81

2001-02 158 99 257 81 176

2002-03 176 146 322 97 225

2003-04 225 151 376 90 286

2004-05 286 122 408 155 253
Total 635 504

Source: Information furnished by the department.

It will be seen that against 628 cases (complaints: 24, appeal: 604) available
in State Commission during the period 2000-2005, 408 cases (complaints: 17,
appeal: 391) only were disposed of, while in District fora, 504 cases were
disposed against 757 cases available during the period.

Section 13 (3A) and 19A of the Act provide that a complaint/ appeal is to be
decided within the maximum limit of 90 / 150 days. But it was seen that 836
cases were decided in more than 150 days by SC (Complaints: 44, Appeal:
267) and district fora (Complaints: 525) during the period since inception to
2004-05 as indicated in the table below:

Table No. 3

Since 23 74 337 26 51 338 26 112 439

inception

upto

2002-03

2003-04 - 13 27 1 29 32 13 68 31

2004-05 - 19 46 - 50 54 5 87 55
Total 23 106 410 27 130 424 4 267 525

Source: Particulars furnished by the Department.

From the copies of the court verdicts of 125 cases made available to Audit, it
was observed that the complaints / appeal lodged in consumer courts between
April 2000 and October 2004 were disposed between January 2001 and July
2005. On an average, the time taken in disposing of cases by consumer courts
ranged between 469 and 1076 days as shown in the table below:
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Table No. 4

1 1. State Commission ' | Appeals 16 1076 233 1687
- Complaints 9 929 - 224 1636
2. | District Forum, | Complaints 68 o 469 " 164 1142
West Tripura ' . : :
3. District Forum, | Complaints 32 500 239 984
.. | North Tripura : ' - '
, (éovering Dhalai)
Total “Complaints 109 -

Appeals 16

i

1
i

Results of the suivey conducted by ORG Marg disclosed that on an average
8.8 months were spent to resolve a case and. in case of unresolved cases the
same were pending for past 20 average months.

Enforcement Mechanism.

Pn‘eventnon of Food Adultemfﬂwn (PFA)

3.3.4 Scrutmy of the annual report endmg December each year (calendar
year) on implementation of the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act, 1954 in

. the State revealed that 76 cases were pending in various courts out of which 24
cases were pending for more than three years as detailed below:

Fable No. 5

2001 20 15 01 14 78 12

2002 - 09 - 18 (01 17 {69 12
2003 o7 11 ~ Nil 11 65 25

2004 - 13 02 . ~Nil 02 76 .24

From the certified copies of the final judgement of 32 cases made available to
Audit, it was seen that in respect of three cases conviction was made and the
rest of the cases were decided as ‘acquitted (19 cases)/ dlscharged (four cases)
/ disposed (one case) and dropped (five cases)’.

| - It was seen from the copies of court verdicts that out of 32 cases, two cases
were acquitted as ‘Public Analyst in his report did not mention anything about
prescribed standards’, three cases were discharged as ‘no prima facie case has

. been made’, and three cases were acquitted due to ‘delay in filing cases’.

Functmnmg of Consumer Protection Council (CPC)

3.3.5 Under the prov1s1ons of the Consumer Protectlon Act, the State
Government set up (November 1989) the State Consumer Protection Council,
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“but no District Consumer Protection Council was set up (October 2005). The
council was requrred to hold at least two meetings in a year.

It was seen from the records that the State Consumer Protection Councrl did
not hold meetlngs regularly. Only 11 (eleven) meetmgs against the target of 30
were held. - .

From the minutes of the different meetings of the State Consumer Protection
- Council it-was noticed that the Council took important decisions in the
- meetings for protection of interest of consumers, but the outcome of these
meetings was not significant as many important decisions were riot acted upon
even after repeated discussion in subsequent Consumer Protectron Council
meetrngs ' ,

While adrmttmg the above fact durmg discussion in October 2005 Director, -
FCS&CA Department stated that the matter was pursued constantly with the
concerned department / organrsatron for nnplementatron of the de01s1ons of the
Councils. : :

. Monitoring mechanism

3.3.6 No effective monitoring mechanism was found in place to ensure
implementation of the Consumer Protection Act. Submission of quarterly .
returns to Government of India was found delayed for perrods rangrng
between one and three months. : ‘

The Parliamentary Standing Committee had been repeatedly recommending
for strengthenlng the -infrastructure of consumer forum mcludmg its -
computerization and networking.

It ‘was, however observed that computer network has not been set up
(September 2005). ’

Director of FCS&CA Department whlle adm1tt1ng the facts stated (Octob_er

2005) that one -Asstt. Director (Food) was declared as Nodal Officer in th
Directorate for nnplementatron of the Citizen’s charter. He further added that =
computer networking system would be installed through National ][nformatlcs :-_,; ;
Centre.

Recommendations

a Monltorlng at- all levels should be strengthened for effectlve :
" implementation of the Consumer Protection Act / Rules.

o- Status of awareness and -redressal of grievances of consumers :
(partrcularly in rural areas) should be evaluated for mcorporatlon in the -

~ future action plan: »

o Action on all decisions of the State Consumer Protect1on Counc11 '
needs to be ensured.- ’ :

a  Establishment of District Consumer Protectlon Council in each district
should be taken up immediately. -

o Creation of a separate district forum for Dhalal D1strrct should be
accorded priority. '
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Annexure

(Reference: Para No. 3.3)
- Summary of the findings of the ORG MARG

Overall 86 per cent. of the Consumers at large gave importance to
knowing the Consumer Protection Act (CPA) but 30 per cent not
aware of consumer rights and 90 per cent still unaware of CP Act.

The act is envisaged to benefit all the consumers in urban and rural
areas but only 6 per cent of the rural populat1on has heard about it.

In response to, whether the - government is making any effort in
safeguarding the consumers rights, only 42 per cent replied positively,
remammg either carrymg negative or have no idea of the same.

Formal source of awareness — electromcs and prmt medla stand at 85
and 63 per cent respectively and only 5 per cent of the aware
consumers came to know about CPA through NGOs.

Nearly 71 per cent of the aware consumers at large have come to know
about the Act only in the last-two years whereas the act has been in
existence for last 19 years.

Overall, only 5 per cent reported to be awére of the existence of any
redressal agency. Awmeness on this among those aware of rights’ and
CPA was higher.

Around 49 per cent aware any redressal agency did not know the
location of the district forum in their respective districts.

Majority of complaints resided in urban areas (93 per cent) and all
were literate as well. The average monthly household income of
Rs. 11,003. This implied that facilities provided by redressal agencies
were availed by residence of urban areas and that too by the
middle/lower middle strata of the community. '

About half of the complaints (53 per cent) were against services such
as communication and insurance services while about 47 per cent of
the complaints were against products, mostly consumer durables (79
per cent)

Majonty of the complainants came to know about the redressal
agencies through electronic media (66 per cent), print media (83 per
cent) and others, i.e. fiiends/relatives (96 per cent). NGOs were not a
popular source of awareness (5 per cent) before registering the
“complaint, but they emerged to be a source of awareness in 22 per cent
cases during the process of registration of complaints.
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Nearly 12 per cent of the’ complainants" used- stampvpaper o file the
..case and in majority of cases (98 per cent) the ]lawyers/agents advised
_thern to do so. ‘

Very few (9 per. cent) who reglstered their complamts prior to March :

. 2003 reported to have deposited court fee notw1thstand1ng the fact that

2
% .

L5

o

05

the court fee was mtroduced in March 2003

: An analys1s of time taken at various stages of the cases show that on an
“average three days were spent for registering a case and 43.7 ‘days were
- taken for servmg the notice, ﬁrst hearing held after almost 28 days.

~ On an average 6.5 hearmgs were required to reso]lve ‘the case. Around

51 per. cent of cases were still unresolved even after about five

~ hearings and most of these cases were- agamst insurance services (34
per cent) :

. To resolve a case on an average 8. 8 months were" spent In case of
’ unresolved cases the same were pendmg for last 20 average months.

There were - seven cases where the decree -was passed ‘and
: cornpensatlon was yet to be received. On an average the compensation

~was due for about 3. 2 months. For those received compensation the
- same was recelved within an average pertod of 1.8 months.

On an average the comp]lamants have to spend Rs. 2,261 to resolve the
case of which a large proport1on (average amount of Rs. 3, 531)
comprrsed of the advocate fee

The manufacturers and ‘service- prov1ders were aware of CPA but on
the contrary not many consumers at large were aware of the Act or
redressal system.

The NGOs are involved in spate of activities such as consumer
- education," advocacy, organizing seminars/camps etc. They are also
_facilitating the consumers in filing cases and act as agents, but not in
‘the court procedures
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WELFARE FOR SCHEDULED CASTES, OBC AND
RELIGIOUS MINORITIES DEPARTMENT

Introductwn

3.4.1 The Tripura Scheduled Castes Co- -operative Development Corporation
Ltd (TSCCDC), Agartala was established in- April 1979 under Tripura Co-
operative Societies Act, 1974. The main objective of the Corporation was to
improve the socio-economic condition of Scheduled Castes (SC)-families,
living below poverty line by providing financial assistance to them in income
generating projects in the transport, agri-allied and business sectors. Funds
were released to TSCCDC by Natiorial Scheduled Castes Finance and
Development Corporation (NSFDC) and National Safai Karmachari Finance
and Development Corporation (NSKFDC) in respect of the projects
[ sanctioned by them. Implementation of the projects by the TSCCDC during
2000-05 were test checked in audit during January to March 2005. '

- Socio-economic survey

3.4.2 For identification of SC families, their specific need and measures to
be ‘taken to ameliorate their backwardness, the work for survey and
preparation of a Master Plan covering 198 Scheduled Castes Populated (SCP)
villages in all the four districts was awarded to a Kolkata based firm.
(Agricultural Finance Corporation) in March 1998 at a negotiated cost of
Rs.10.21 lakh. The report was required to be submitted by December 1998. -
The firm submitted a report covering nine SCP villages at Bishalgarh Block,
but this was not accepted by the Corporation as it did not contain requisite
information. No further report was submitted by the firm as of March 2005,
though Rs. 7.66 lakh was paid to the firm as per terms and conditions of the
~ agreement. The expenditure was thus infructuous.

Mention was made  in para 3.16.6 of the chort of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 1996 regarding
unsatisfactory survey of scheduled caste families in the State conducted by
Agricultural Finance Corporation. The Public' Accounts Committee in its 62™
Report expressed dis-satisfaction over dismal performance of the firm. But the
Corporation reselected the said firm for similar nature of job jeopardizing
Government interest. :

! Margin Money Loan Programme

. 3.4.3 The shortcomings regarding erroneous selection of beneficiaries and
| part financing in implementation of the programme (Rs. 5.27 crore) were
discussed in the 62™ Report of the Public Accounts Committee (Audit Report
1995-96). The programme was discontinued from 1997-98. The Public
Accounts Committee were dissatisfied over the functioning of the Corporation
and recommended (1999-2000) for an assessment report on’ utilization of
funds of Rs. 5.27 crore given to 4221 beneficiaries. No action was, howéver,
taken by the Corporation as of March 2005.
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Poor project implementation

3.44 The Corporation -implemented different income generating (self
employment) projects under transport, "agri-allied and business sectors
sanctioned and financed by NSFDC and NSKFDC during 2000-04. A joint
physical verification was’conducted by Audit along with-the Management of
TSCCDC between 9 and 11 August 2005, and .projects of 69 beneficiaries
were inspected. It was noticed that seven Above Poverty Line (APL)
beneﬁclarles (established -and well to do families) whose monthly income
ranged between Rs. 5000 and Rs. 30, 000 were allowed financial assistance. In
24 cases, projects or schemes were found non-existent, nine beneficiaries
diverted the funds for other purposes and in eight cases, beneficiaries utilised
- the funds in other business like Public Call Office- (PCO), rubber plantation,
saloon, musical instruments and power tiller which were not covered by the
schemes sanctioned by NSFDC and NSKEDC. As a result, the objectives of
the programme were defeated. Implementatlon of the pr0]ects sanctioned by
NSFDC was test checked and is dlscussed below o

"H‘ransport Sector .

The Corporation implemented the programme by prov1d1ng autorickshaw or
jeep-to the selected beneficiaries on receipt. of funds from NSFDC in respect
of the proposals sent to it. According to the NSFDC guidelines, the cost of the
vehicles included NSFDC’s share (about 90 per cent) and Corporation’s share -
(10 per cent). For the projects sanctioned from 2001-02, subsidy @ Rs. 10,000

‘was also-admissible as Special Central Assistance under Special Component - -

Plan. It was noticed that loan assistance for 50 autorickshaws @ Rs. 75,000
each and 45 autorickshaws @ Rs. 87,000 each were sanctioned and Rs. 65.90
lakh was released by NSFDC during 2000-04. The Corporation arranged for
‘procurement -of vehicles from a local dealer (M/S Priya Motors) and the
- beneficiaries were required to take delivery of the vehicles from the dealer and
get them reglstered w1th the Transport Authonty

-~ It.was notlced that out of 95 cases, the Corporat1on dlstrlbuted vehlcles in 80
- cases and refunded Rs. 4.69 lakh in seven cases to NSFDC due to non-
“selection of beneficiaries. In remaining eight cases, Rs. 5.76 lakh remained -
‘unspent. Though the records regarding registration of vehicles and road permit
‘were available, the Corporatlon did not maintain any -records regarding
bonaflde use of the vehicles by the beneficiaries. No physical verification was
- carried out from time to time by the Corporation to see that the vehicles were
“actually in possession of the beneficiaries. As such, disposal of the vehicles by
the beneﬁcmnes to others cannot be ruled out.

During the _]OHlt physwal ver1f1cat10n only four beneﬁcmrles out of 80 could
be contacted. Of these four cases, the beneficiaries in two cases: were found to
~ be jobless due to dilapidated condition of their autorickshaws.

. Business séctor

According tothe guidelines, the cost of the projects under this sector was to be
“met from NSFDC’s share, Corporation’s share, subsidy (Rs. 10,000 for each)
and beneficiaries contribution. The test checked four schemes out of 18
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sanctioned by NSFDC, amount sanctioned and number of cases implemented
by the Corporation during 2000-2005 were as under:-
' : . ' ' ' (Rupees in lakh)

Grocery 197 124.64 ~ . 190 7 504 | 240(15)| .1.50(15)
Stationery: | 126 7198 { - 114 . 8 504 0.97(5) 0.50 (5)
Decorator ! 135 [ 108.50 125 - - 1.50 (6) 0.60 (6)
Readymade 125 100,00 118 - -1 2.50(10) 1.00-(10)
 garments ' L ' . ' c

- Total - . 583 |  405.12 547 15| 10.08| 7.37(36) 3.60 (36)

The table indicates that in 15 cases funds of Rs. 10.08 lakh were refunded by
the Corporation as it failed to implement the projects. In 36 cases, loan of Rs. -
7.37 lakh and subsidy amounting to Rs. 3.60 lakh were not dlsbursed to the
beneficiaries violating the scheme guidelines. -

The Corporation failed to produce any record to Audit to show that it had
physically verified the implementation of the programme. Reports from the
field offices showing actual implementation ie. construction of sheds for
. business, procurement "of materials, amount utilised and actual status of -
business (income generated) were also not available. In the absence of these
records how the management satisfied itself that funds were utilised - for
bonafide purposes by the beneficiaries and it had benefited in improving their
economic condition, could not be explained to Audit. -

During the joint physical verification it was noticed that in 17 cases . the
beneficiaries abandoned the schemes/projects after receipt of loan assistance
of Rs. 14.70 lakh. In nine cases beneficiaries diverted the fiinds of Rs. 8.10
lakh for other purposes and in five cases funds of Rs. 4.41 lakh were diverted
. for schemes not covered by the programme. In seven cases beneficiaries were
" selected from APL families having monthly income ranging from Rs. 5,000 to
Rs. 30,000, and financial assistance of Rs. 7 lakh were sanctioned to them. -

Agriculture and allied séctor

Under this sector, four out of seven income generating schemes were test
checked. The number of projects sanctioned, amount ‘released” and their
implementation were as under:. '

(Rupees in lakh)

- Fishery 98 78.75 83 1.50 (6) 0.60 (6)
Piggery 30 15.90 30 . 0.52 (4) 0.40 (4)
Cross breed cow 39 - 13.65 | 39 - -
Poultry farm ) |- 72 - 32.84 - T2 1.07(5) . 0.50 (5)
Total . ' 239 | 141.14 : 224 3.09 (15) - 1.50 (15)
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The table indicates that in 15 cases, loan of Rs. 3. 09 lakh and subsidy of Rs.
1.50 lakh were not provided to the beneficiaries. The reasons for non-
distribution of loan and sub31dy were not stated.

The C01porat10n had neither phys1cally ver1f1ed and surveyed the actual
implementation of the projects by the beneficiaries nor did it produce any
- documentary evidence to Audit regarding creation of water area, procurement
of fish fingerlings, procurement of animals, birds and chicks and construction
- of poultry. farm house by the beneficiaries. In the absence of these records
bonafide utilisation of funds by the benef101arles could not be Vouched in
audit. '

Dulmg the Jomt physical verification it was noticed that projects (Rs. 6.84
lakh) in seven cases were not unplemented In three cases, Rs. 2.34 lakh was
diverted for weaving and PCO nelther of wh1ch was covered by the
plogtamme :

Delay in nmptementatmn

3.4.5 Accordmg to the gu1dehnes if the Corporatlon failed to ut111ze the
funds (released by NSFDC and NSKFDC) within 120 days, the Corporation
was liable to pay interest at hlgher rate of 10 per cent including liquidated
_'damage , : ' -

Records of nmplementanon durmg 2000-05 revealed delay” which attracted
- penal interest and liquidated damage as shown in the table below:

NSEDC 1217 - | 1142 | 682 160 75
NSKFDC| 252 - 232 NIL 110 122 20
TOTAL | 1469 1374 682 | 270 422 95

The table shows that against 1,469 projects, 682 (46 per cent) only were
implemented within the stipulated period of 120 days. In 692 (47 per cent)
cases delay ranged between six months to 12 months and above. In 95 cases
projects were not implemented. This attracted liability of payment of penal
-interest on unutilized funds and 1_1qu1dated .damage of Rs. 27.40 lakh as
claimed by NSFDC (March 2002) and NSKFDC (March 2005). The
- Management approached (March 2004) NSKFDC for exemption from
payment of penal interest which was turned down as it would violate the -
lending policy and guldehnes of the programme.

| Subsndy not passed on to beneficiaries '

'3.4.6 Under Special Central Assistance (SCA) subsidy of Rs 10, 000 per unit -
‘was requlred to be provided to the beneficiaries in respect of the schemes
sanctioned by NSFDC and NSKFDC from 2001-2002 onwards. It was noticed
~ that subsidy of Rs. 95.60 lakh was provided to 956 (73 per cent) beneficiaries
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against 1,304 beneficiaries covered by loan assistance during 2001-2005.
Thus, the benefit of SCA was denied to 348 (27 per cent) beneficiaries.
During discussion the Managing Director stated (June 2005) that reasons for
not extending the subsidy would be investigated.

Poor performance in recovery of loan

3.4.7 Records of the Corporation revealed poor performance in realization of
repayment of loan and interest which was extended to the beneficiaries while
implementing various programmes. It was noticed that against repayment of
Rs. 13 crore due from 1877 beneficiaries, the Corporation failed to realise
Rs. 8.06 (62 per cent) crore as of March 2005. Records of 15 blocks test
checked, revealed that overdue instalment of loan amounting to Rs. 52.03 lakh
remained unrealised from 97 beneficiaries who were found gross defaulters for
more than one year.

The constraints faced by the beneficiaries in refunding the loan were not
ascertained by the Management. During joint physical verification, the
beneficiaries stated that due to financial hardship (very low income) they were
not able to repay the loan amount.

Non-eligible beneficiaries covered

3.4.8 For implementation of the Scheme Rehabilitation of Ex-scavenger and
Safai Karmacharis, 92 Ex-scavengers and 160 Safai Karmacharis were
identified in the State. Accordingly, a proposal for 252 beneficiaries were sent
to NSKFDC and loan assistance of Rs. 1.59 crore was received during 2001-
02. The objective of the programme was to improve the socio-economic
conditions of Safai Karmacharis and relieve them from scavenging.

Records indicated that loan assistance was provided to 70 beneficiaries upto
December 2002. A supplementary list of 50 beneficiaries of Dhopa and Mali
communities was prepared and sent to NSKFDC in January 2003 for approval.
However, no approval was accorded by NSKFDC. As the beneficiaries from
washerman (Dhopa) and gardener (Mali) communities do not belong to the
communities of traditional Safai karmacharis, their selection for financial
assistance was irregular. Though no approval was received, the Corporation
provided loan assistance of Rs. 38.10 lakh to these 50 ineligible beneficiaries
not covered by the programme.

Monitoring

3.4.9 The Corporation extended financial assistance to the SC beneficiaries
for different activities of income generating schemes/projects (self
employment) under transport, agriculture and business sectors to improve their
socio-economic condition. For this purpose, the Corporation provided loan
assistance of Rs. 11.87 crore (transport: Rs. 1.54 crore; agriculture: Rs. 2.20
crore and business: Rs. 8.13 crore) to 1,476 beneficiaries (transport: 112;
agriculture: 343 and business sector: 1,021) during the period 2000-05.

The Corporation did not obtain any feedback from the field offices about the
progress of actual implementation of different income generating projects
financed by it. The formats prescribed for feedback were not designed
properly as they lacked very basic items of information like, purpose and
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adequacy of loan, asset acquired and income generated. As such the feedback
wherever received from the field offices, were sketchy and stereotype in
nature recommending release of second and subsequent instalments of loan.
The information regarding creation of assets by the beneficiaries and income
generated out of the projects implemented were neither called for by the
Management nor were these furnished by field offices.

This indicated that there was no control mechanism in place to monitor the
performance and efficacy of the programmes implemented especially with
regard to their impact on socio-economic upliftment of SC families.

The Corporation stated (April 2005) that whenever any project was
sanctioned, the field supervisors posted at block levels were asked to monitor
and report to the Management. Moreover, details of monitoring at the block
level were reported by field supervisors at the time of monthly meeting held at
the headquarters.

The Corporation failed to produce any such reports to Audit on actual
implementation of different projects, assets created and income generated out
of the schemes financed by it. The Management also had not taken any
initiative to physically verify the actual implementation despite total failure of
the Margin Money Loan Programme implemented by it prior to 1998-99. Poor
recovery of loan from the beneficiaries may be an indicative of non-fulfilment
of programme objectives.

Conclusion

3.4.10 Absence of basic essential data on SC families below poverty line
(BPL), lack of adequate planning, control and monitoring, poor recovery of
loans from the beneficiaries had an adverse effect on performance of the
Corporation.

Recommendations

¢ Management should adopt suitable measures for accounting of Rs. 5.27
crore spent under the programme (MMLP) and fix responsibility for
failure of the programme.

¢ A system of maintenance of demand and collection registers, regular
reporting and review of repayment status by Management to ensure
timely raising of demand notices and issue of court cases against the
beneficiaries found to be gross defaulters in repayment of loan should
be brought in place.

¢ Impact of the programmes on target beneficiaries in terms of
quantifiable socio-economic parametres and programme objectives
should be assessed by an independent agency for bettering
performance.
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AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

" | The Director of Agriculture drew central assistance of Rs. 42.97
| lakh betwéen 2001-02 and 2003-04 for implementation of computer

based Agri- Network System, ot‘ Whnch Rs. 42.10 lakh r‘emamed
unutnlrzed ' : - :

‘Government of India (GOI) released Rs. 42.97 lakh between 2001-02 and
2003-04 under the Integrated Cereal Development Programme — Rice (ICDP)
for implementation of computer based Agri-Network System (ANS) in-
Agriculture Department. The main objectives of the scheme were to create and
manage a sound database for monitoring of Plan schemes, reporting and
preparation of the budget of the department as a whole. The scheme also laid
emphasis on. analyzing - the research data, forecasting of crop prospect,
estimating: of yields of different crops -and deployment of networking systems
~ in extension activities of the department

Test—check (October 2004) of records of the Director of Agriculture revealed
that the Director drew Rs. 42.97 lakh betweén March 2002-and March 2004
and spent (October 2002) Rs. 0.87 lakh for purchase of two computers.
Balance funds of Rs. 42.10 lakh was retained in the shape of deposit-at-call,
The department, however, furnished utilization certificates for Rs.12.09 lakh
to the Government of India on the basis of drawal of funds in March 2002.
~ The Finance Department had imposed (August 2003) a ban on purchase of
computers as a part of austerity measures taken by the State Government, but
waived (January 2004) it subsequently for this scheme. But the department
failed to 1mp1ement the pro gramme even after hftlng of the ban

In Aprrl 2005, the Government decided to unplement the programme through
the Nat1ona1 Informatic Centre (NIC). A Memorandum of Understanding

o (MOU) was to be signed between the department and NIC in this regard and

the unspent amount of Rs 42.10 lakh placed with them. Further development
is awaited.

Thus, drawal of funds from Treasury violating the provision of Rule 290 of the
Central Treasury Rules, Volume I, when the funds were not required for
__1mmed1ate dlsbursement ‘coupled with delay in taking decision by the
Government as well as by the department for entrustmg the computerization
programme to NIC resulted in locking up of funds varying from Rs.12.10 lakh
to Rs.42.10. lakh for periods ranging from one year to three years. This has
~also resulted in loss of interest of Rs.7.03 lakh® as of March 2005 calculated at -

March 2002 Rs.12. 97 lakh @Rs 10.34 per cent p a for 7 rnonths =Rs.0.78 lakh
October 2002-Rs:12.10 lakh @ Rs.10.04 per cent p. afor 17 months=Rs.1.72 lakh
March 2004- Rs.42.10 lakh @Rs.9.92 per cent p.a for 13 rnonths =Rs.4.53 lakh

'll‘otal Rs.7.03 lakh
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‘the borrowmg rates as keeping the money in the shape of deposit-at-call did -
- not earn any interest to the depanment

The Governmient to whom the ‘matter was reported (May 2005) stated (August
2005) that it was expected that the amount would be utilised by August 2005
but no document in support of this was furnished.

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELEARE D EPARTMENT

Premature withdrawal of Rs. 2 crore from term deposit account and
retaining the same in the personal ledger (PL) account of the .
Director of Health Services for over five years, caused loss of interest
of Rs. 1.06 crore. » '

The State -Government set up (March 1997) the Tripura State Illness -
Assistance Fund (TSIAF) for financing the poor families living below poverty
line (BPL) for long term and expensive specialized' medical treatment outside
the State under the Central scheme “A331stance to State Government towards
expenditure on hospltahzauon of the poor”. Accordingly, a Fund of Rupees
six crore was created with contributions from the State Government (Rupees
four crore) and the Central Government (Rupees two crore) in the ratio of 2:1
respectively as one time grant. The amount was invested in two term deposit
accounts of Rs. 5.50 crore (September 1997) and Rs. 0.50 crore (Octpber
1997) .with the UBI, Agartala Branch to earn maximum 1nterest under
monthly interest Scheme.

- Test-check (Jfanuary 2005) of records of the ]Dlrector of Health Services
- ~(DHS), Tripura revealed that at the instance of the Government an amount of
"~ Rs. 2 crore was withdrawn (July 1998) out of the term deposit of Rs. 5.50
crore and kept in PL account of the DHS. Again the amount was withdrawn

~ from PL account in November 2003 and credited to Government account
- (Major Head 0210) in the same month. The withdrawal of Rs. 2 crore from the
corpus of the Society and keeping it in PL account for 5 years and
‘subsequently depositing it to Government account for one year was irregular.
Subsequently, the Health ‘and Family Welfare Department released
(September 2004) Rs. 2 crore to the Health Directorate, which invested
~ (September 2004) the amount in term deposit account in the name of TSIAF

- with Tripura Gramin Bank Agartala @ 6.10 per cent interest per annum.

"Thus, premature withdrawal of Rs. 2 crore and}retennon— of the same in-PL
account of the DHS for over five years resulted in loss of interest. of Rs. 1.06
croreg. Besides, the scheme for catering to the needs of all the BPL patients

* @ 12 per cent per annum. ' :
© Simple interest accruable on Rs. 2. OO crore for the penod from ~ Rs. 1,20,00,000.00

3997t0292002@12%pa. Less
Amount of interest received after premature encashment for the (-) Rs.” 13,75,000.00

period from 3.9.97 t0 22.7.98 @ 7.5% p.a. , :
co Rs. 1,06,25,000.00
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suffered due to keeping the amount out of the corpus of the society for six
years (July 1998 to August 2004).

The Government to whom the matter was reported (May 2005) stated (July
2005) that due to financial difficulties Rs. 2 crore was withdrawn and kept in
PL Account.

The fact, however, remains that the scheme for catering to the needs of BPL
patients has suffered by keeping the amount out of the society’s corpus.

Lack of maintenance and upkeep of the equipment and hand
instruments required for laparoscopic surgery rendered the
expenditure of Rs. 20 lakh incurred on their procurement, largely
unfruitful.

The Health and Family Welfare Department decided to introduce laparoscopic
Cholecystectomy, a new method of removing gall bladder stone with
minimum surgical trauma to the patients, in the Gobinda Ballav Pant Hospital
(GBPH), a State Hospital at Agartala and sanctioned (January 1999) Rs. 20
lakh for the purpose. Accordingly, the department procured (January 2000) a
set of Laparoscopic equipment and disposable hand instruments from a
Kolkata based firm at a cost of Rs. 20 lakh. The equipment and instruments
were warranted for one year from the date of installation (March 2000).

It was seen in audit that the decision for procurement of the laparoscopic
system was taken on the basis of recommendation of GBPH authority (Head
of Surgery) which stated that incidence of gall bladder stone was very high in
Tripura and there was public demand for the laparoscopic method.

Scrutiny (January 2005) of the Register maintained in the Operation Theatre
(OT Register) revealed that 38 and 100 surgical operations were conducted
during 2000 and 2001 respectively using this system. But there was a steep
decline in the number of surgery cases in 2002 (25), 2003 (3) and 2004 (8, up
to February). As of May 2005 the system was out of use (since March 2004).

The GBPH authority (Medical Superintendent) stated (May 2005) that
laparoscopic cholecystectomy could not gain popularity in the State and
patients were favouring open surgery. The reply is not tenable because it
contradicted the basis on which the procurement of the laparoscopic system
was made. The method was also popular throughout the world and different
parts of India.

Scrutiny further revealed that the laparoscopic system was regularly
interrupted since November 2000 due to non-supply of disposable hand
instruments, adjustment problem of the camera system, inoperative Boyle’s
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Apparatusg and non-maintenance of the laparoscopic system as a whole. The
department had neither executed any Annual Maintenance Contract (AMC)
with the supplier firm, nor did it make any provision of funds to meet
recurring expenditure for upkeep of the laparoscopic system.

Poor maintenance of the equipment by the Medical Superintendent, GBPH
resulted in denial of the modern surgical facility to the patients required to
undergo gall-stones operation since March 2004. The expenditure of Rs. 20
lakh on the laparoscopic system thus proved to be largely unfruitful. The
matter was reported to the Government in June 2005; in reply (July 2005),
while accepting the facts, the Government stated that disposable hand
instruments could not be purchased for paucity of funds.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

P

Non-adherence to Departmental procedure on procurement of
construction materials and procurement of material in advance of
requirement by six Public Works divisions led to blocking of funds
of Rs. 6.41 crore.

Materials required for construction and maintenance of roads, bridges and
buildings by the Public Works divisions are generally procured and stocked in
the Public Works Stores Division on the strength of estimated annual
requirements obtained from the working divisions. These materials are issued
to the respective working divisions against the indents placed by them. As per
accepted procedure in vogue, the values of materials issued are adjusted
through Cash Settlement Suspense Accounts (CSSAs).

Test-check (February — March 2005) of records of the Executive Engineer
(EE), Stores Division, PWD, Agartala revealed that in violation of the existing
accepted procedure, six working divisions of PWD obtained proforma bills
from the Stores Division (PWD) for the construction materials (4,411 MT) to
be supplied by the latter (Stores Division) and placed funds of Rs. 8.66 crore
(between January — March 2003) for 4,411 MT tor steel of different dia by
debiting to 12 different sanctioned works. The Executive Engineer, Stores
Division issued sale orders (between January-April 2003) to lift the
requisitioned materials within 20 days from the date of sale orders. Scrutiny of
records disclosed that against the requisitioned quantity of 4,411 MT, only
1,046 MT tor steel was lifted by the said six working divisions as of March
2005 leaving the balance 3,365 MT tor steel (worth Rs. 6.41 crore) unlifted.
The details are shown in the Appendix XXII.

The aforesaid 12 works, to which the cost of materials was debited during
January — March 2003, could not be completed as of March 2005. Of the 12
works, even the work orders in respect of three cases were not issued (March
2005) and the remaining nine works were in progress. The indenting Public

9 Used for general anesthesia.
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Works Divisions stated (March 2005) that the balance quantity of tor steel
would be lifted in accordance with the progress and actual requirement of the
works.

Thus, the funds were withdrawn in violation of the procedure from the
Consolidated Fund of the State and paid to the Stores Division, PWD by the
six working divisions by debiting the works and procurement of materials
much in advance of actual requirement which resulted in blocking of funds of
Rs. 6.41 crore for more than two years.

The matter was reported to the Government in June 2005; Government stated
(August 2005) that due to adverse geographical location of the State,
procurement of steel materials from Guwahati used to take much time. As
such planning for procurement of materials was required to be done well in
advance. Besides, due to non-availability of funds, land, and construction
materials, progress of work suffered with consequent delay in lifting the
materials from the Stores Division.

Penalty of Rs. 35.38 lakh was not recovered from the defaulting
contractors due to non-employment of technical staff at the site of
work.

The contract (clause 36 of the agreement executed either in PWD Form 7 or in
Form 8) provides that the contractor shall employ:

i) One graduate engineer with minimum one year’s experience when the cost
of work to be executed is more than Rs. 50 lakh; ii) one qualified diploma
holder (Overseer) with minimum three years’ experience when the cost of the
work to be executed is more than Rs. 20 lakh but less than Rs. 50 lakh failing
which he shall be liable to pay a sum of Rs. 2,000 in case of graduate engineer
and Rs. 1,000 in case of diploma holder for each month of default.

As prescribed in the CPWD Manual Volume II, after award of work, the
contractor should be asked to furnish the details such as name, qualifications
and address of the engineer employed by the contractor. The Assistant
Engineer should record a certificate in each running bill to the effect that a
qualified engineer, employed by the contractor as per the provisions of clause
36, has looked after the work during its execution.

Test-check (July 2004 — February 2005) of records in four divisions” revealed
that neither did the Executive Engineers (EEs) ask the contractors to furnish
details of technical staff appointed by them nor did the contractors furnish the
requisite information. The Assistant Engineers also did not furnish any
certificate in the running bills regarding appointment of engineer by the

¥ 1. Agartala Division III, Kailashahar Division, Northern Division, Dharmanagar Division
and Kumarghat Division.
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contractors. Audit scrutiny revealed that penalty of Rs. 35.38 lakh" was not
recovered in 146 cases where the contractors failed to employ the technical
staff.

The Executive Engineers concerned stated (August 2004 — February 2005)
that action would be taken according to the provision of the manual.

The matter was reported to the Government in May 2005; reply had not been
received (September 2005).

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
(WATER RESOURCES)

Injudicious procurement of ductile iron (DI) pipes by the Executive
Engineer, for distribution systems of a Lift Irrigation (LI) scheme
undertaken within 150 yards of international border, resulted in
blocking of funds of Rs. 1.72 crore.

To irrigate 276 hectares of cultivable land at Srinagar, South Srinagar,
Krishnanagar and Poangbari after lifting water from river Feni which
demarcates Indo-Bangladesh border, a high power Lift Irrigation Scheme
under Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP) at Amlighat,
Sabroom was approved (June 2000) by the Public Works Department (Water
Resources), Government of Tripura. Accordingly, with the approval (March
2001) of the Chief Engineer, PWD (WR), the Executive Engineer (EE), I&FM
Division IV, Belonia procured (August - October 2001) 3270.17 meter DI
pipes valued at Rs. 1.72 crore, including charges (Rs. 16.58 lakh) for carrying
the materials up to worksite at Amlighat, from a Kolkata based firm.

After procurement of DI pipes the work ‘Construction of pump house and
operator’s shed, intake well, ground reservoir, laying of distribution systems
etc’ was awarded (March 2002) to a contractor at his tendered value of
Rs. 52.96 lakh with the stipulation to complete the work by September 2003.
The work commenced in January 2003 and after execution of a portion of
work (which was not measured and no payment was made), the work
remained suspended from May 2003 due to objection raised by Bangladesh
Rifles (BDR), Bangladesh and Border Security Forces (BSF), India for
violating India-Bangladesh Guidelines for Border Authorities-1975 as the
construction work undertaken fell within 150 yards from the international
border. The Superintending Engineer (SE), I&FM Circle I, Agartala admitted
the fact and stated (September 2003) that the matter had been taken up
(September 2003) through Joint River Commission (JRC) of both the
countries (India and Bangladesh) and had also proposed for closure of contract
to avoid contractual complicacy due to uncertainty over finalisation of the
dispute. No further progress was reported (January 2005).

V' 2. Agartala Division III: Rs. 7.62 lakh; Kailashahar Division: Rs. 7.95 lakh; Northern
Division: Rs. 11.64 lakh and Kumarghat Division: Rs. 8.17 lakh = Rs. 35.38 lakh.
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The Executive Engineer stated (June 2004) that no objection had been raised
earlier by Bangladesh during execution of several other LI schemes and during
preliminary stage of work under this scheme on the bank of river Feni. But
before launching this high power LI scheme relating to the construction work
of permanent nature, alongside the river, the other side (Bangladesh) should
have been taken into confidence through JRC as the site for construction fell
within 150 yards from the zero line, and the LI scheme involved partial
diversion of flow of water of the river which falls on international boundary.

Thus, approval for construction of a high power LI scheme on the location
before being cleared by JRC and procurement of DI pipes long before the
construction of the infrastructure (such as pump house and operator’s shed,
intake well and ground reservoir) required for laying the pipes, proved
injudicious. This resulted in blocking of funds of Rs. 1.72 crore since October
2001.

The Engineer-in-Chief, PWD(WR) stated (July 2005) that the matter was
under discussion at JRC level and 2400 meter DI pipes would be utilised in the
high power LI scheme at Rabindranagar, Tripura West district as per decision
taken by the Government in June 2005.

The matter was reported to the Government in March 2005; reply had not been
received (September 2005).

The Executive Engineer, Resource Division incurred an extra
expenditure of Rs. 66.09 lakh due to delay in finalisation of tender.

According to Para 20.1.15.5 of CPWD Manual Volume II, top priority should
be given to award a work on receipt of tenders. To minimize chances of delay,
time table given in Appendix 28 of the Manual should be observed.

Test-check (October — November 2004) of records of the Executive Engineer
(EE), Resource Division, Panchamukh, Agartala revealed that tenders were
invited (June 2002) for procurement of Unplasticised Poly Vinyl Chloride
(UPVC) pipes of different diameters and pressures for implementation of
schemes of Public Health Engineering (PHE) and Minor Irrigation (MI) during
2002-03. Tenders, which were opened on 22 July 2002, were valid for 180
days (i.e. up to 17 January 2003). M/S Trishla Vinyl Tubes Ltd., Dehradun
(Firm “A’), quoted the lowest rates for supply of 6 kg/cm® pressure UPVC
pipes for the store yards at Agartala and Dharmanagar.

According to provision of CPWD Manual, Volume II, the maximum time
allowed for scrutiny and disposal of tenders, requiring orders of the highest
authority (here Supply Advisory Board (SAB)), is 40 days. But the SAB
approved (15 January 2003) the rates after 178 days from the date of opening
of the tenders. Consequently, the supply orders could not be issued to the
Firm ‘A’ within the stipulated validity period of 180 days. The Executive
Engineer requested (February 2003) the Firm ‘A’ to extend the validity period
of their offer up to 28 February 2003 but the firm did not agree (January 2003).
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The Executive Engineer re-invited (May 2003) tenders to procure the
materials and the tenders were opened in July 2003. The SAB approved
(October 2003) the rates. The supply orders were issued (November —
December 2003) to two firms.

One of the two firms, (M/S Swastik Tubes Pvt. Ltd.) did not supply any
material. Consequently the contract was rescinded. The other firm (Firm-‘B’
(M/S Hightension Switchgear Pvt. Ltd., Agartala)) supplied (August-
November 2004) total quantity of 5,06,125 metres. UPVC pipes, valued at
Rs. 530.90 lakh at their offered rates. A comparative study of the rates offered
by Firm-‘A’ and Firm-‘B’ revealed that had the same quantity of materials
been supplied by the Firm -‘A” at their offered rates, the expenditure would
have been Rs. 4.65 crore (Appendix XXIII).

Thus, the failure of the department to issue supply orders to the Firm-‘A’
within the validity period of the tender leading to award of the work to Firm-
‘B’ at the rates higher than that quoted by the Firm-*A’, resulted in extra
expenditure of Rs. 66.09 lakh (Rs. 530.90 lakh minus Rs. 464.81 lakh).

The Engineer-in-Chief, PWD(WR) stated (July 2005) that the department
could not finalise the tender in time in view of the orders passed (July 2002)
by Hon’ble High Court, Kolkata against a petition made by a firm and SAB
accepted the offer in January 2003 after obtaining (December 2002) the views
of Law Department, Government of Tripura. The reply is not tenable as the
department delayed by five months in the process of obtaining the views of
Law Department.

The matter was reported to the Government (in department) in May 2005;
reply had not yet been received (September 2005).

Non-completion of work by the contractor compounded by inaction
of the Public Works Division resulted in infructuous expenditure of
Rs. 64.97 lakh.

The work ‘Diversion scheme (spill way type) over Mailakcherra near
Gamakobari under Amarpur Block of South Tripura District / Head Works’
was awarded (August 1998) to an agency at a tendered value of Rs. 4.97 crore
for completion of the work by September 2000. The work commenced in
October 1999 and continued upto March 2001. The agency was paid (March
2001) Rs. 64.97 lakh. Thereafter the work remained suspended and the agency
did not resume the work even after issue of show cause notice in April 2002.
The Superintending Engineer, Irrigation and Flood Management Circle No. 1
approached (July 2002 and June 2003) the Chief Engineer, Public Works
Department (Water Resource) for rescission of the contract under clause-3 of
the agreement for failure of the agency to execute the work. The decision was
still awaited (July 2005).

Test-check (March - April 2004) of records of the Executive Engineer, I&FM
Division Nec. III, Udaipur revealed the following:
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(a) The department failed to supply the cement as stipulated in the agreement.
Accordingly, the agency themselves procured cement and was paid Rs. 16.19
lakh for 6500 bags of cement (actual procurement was 8000 bags). The agency
utilised 3506 bags in the work and the remaining 2994 bags (6500 minus
3506) valued at Rs. 7.46 lakh (Rs. 249 per bag) already paid for was lying
with the agency.

(b) The agency was paid Rs. 13.24 lakh as secured advance on materials
brought to site of work in March 2000 against which materials worth Rs. 9.61
lakh remained under the custody of the agency.

(c) 27.339 MT sheet piles was issued to the agency with the condition that its
cost would be recovered at Rs. 0.30 lakh per MT in the event of misuse/
wastage etc. The cost of sheet piles lying with the agency worked out to
Rs. 8.20 lakh (Rs. 27.339 x 0.30 lakh). The work scheduled to be completed
by September 2000 remained suspended from March 2001, but the department
did not rescind the original contract and get the work done by any other
agency. Thus, the entire expenditure of Rs. 64.97 lakh incurred three years
back remained infructuous.

On this being pointed out (November 2004), the Executive Engineer stated
(December 2004) that no progress could be made in construction work and the
cost of materials lying with the contractor would be recovered.

The Engineer-in-Chief, PWD (WR), further stated (May 2005) that tender
would be re-called after rescinding the original contract and cost of materials
would also be recovered from the defaulting agency.

The matter was reported to Government (in department) in May 2005; the
reply had not been received (September 2005).

TRIBAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Construction of hostels for students before finalising site for its
school building resulted in unproductive expenditure of Rs. 2.34
crore.

For extending educational facilities among the tribal people, a project for
establishment of residential school (Eklavya Model) at Kumarghat was
sanctioned by Government of India (GOI) in 1998-99. The project included
construction of 420 students school and two hostels, which could
accommodate 210 students each for ST boys and ST girls. Accordingly, grants
of Rs. 2.50 crore were released by GOI between March 1999 (Rs. 1 crore) and
February 2003 (Rs. 1.50 crore) under first proviso to Article 275 (i) of the
Constitution. The setting up of this residential school by 2001 was also
included in Chief Minister’s 25 point development package (1999-2000) for
tribals in Tripura.
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According to instructions of GOI, the State Government transferred the funds
of Rs. 2.50 crore between March 1999 and July 2003 to the Tripura Tribal
Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society (TTWREIS), a registered
society under Tribal Welfare Department (TWD), for management of the
school. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Kumarghat Division was entrusted
with the work of construction and accordingly funds of Rs. 2.50 crore were
placed (February 2002 to March 2005) with the PWD, Kumarghat Division by
TTWREIS.

Test-check (August-September 2004) of the records of the Executive
Engineer, Kumarghat Division® revealed that restricted tenders for the
construction of school and hostel buildings were called (December 2000) and
the works were awarded (June 2001) to National Buildings Construction
Corporation (NBCC) at their negotiated quoted rate of Rs. 2.73 crore
(estimated cost: Rs. 2.15 crore) with a stipulation to complete the works by
July 2002. The construction of hostel buildings commencing in October 2001
were completed in January 2005, after 39 months at a total cost of Rs. 2.34
crore.

The agreement for construction of the 420 seat school building was terminated
(September 2003) as the Minister (TW) desired the school building to be
constructed at a new site. The construction of the school building had not been
taken up (July 2005) reportedly due to non availability of clear site. As such,
the objective of extending the educational facilities among the tribal students
remained unfulfilled even after incurring expenditure of Rs. 2.34 crore.

Thus, inability of TWD to provide suitable site for construction of school
building resulted in unproductive expenditure of Rs. 2.34 crore on two hostel
buildings.

The matter was reported to the Government in June 2005; Government
admitted the fact and stated (August 2005) that new site for the school
building has been selected. The school would start functioning soon in the
hostel buildings pending completion of construction of the school building.

Expenditure of Rs. 27.25 lakh incurred on rubber plantation proved
wasteful due to high mortality of plants.

The department formulated (June 1996) the scheme ‘Rehabilitation of Jhumia
through Rubber Plantation’ with the aim of raising of rubber plantation in at
least one hectare (ha) Jote / Khas* allotted land in possession of a poor tribal
family to provide sustainable income from rubber plantation. Under the
scheme, minimum 30 families would be grouped together either in a compact
block or in a clustered form within one kilometer radius.

* Information collected (May 2005).

* Jote: Private Land
Khas: Government Land
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The cost of plantation per ha was Rs. 38,500 (grants-in-aid from Tribal
Welfare Department (TWD): Rs. 26,620 and subsidy from Rubber Board:
Rs. 11,880). The scheme was to be implemented over a period of seven years
by the Sub-Divisional Officers, now re-designated as Sub-Divisional
Magistrate (SDM), with the help of TWD under technical guidance from the
Rubber Board. The District Magistrate and Collector with the assistance of
District Tribal Welfare Officer would monitor and co-ordinate the programme.

Test-check (August — September 2004) of records of the SDM, Khowai
revealed that the SDM received Rs. 33.58 lakh (Rs. 30.97 lakh from the TWD
and Rs. 2.61 lakh from the Rubber Board) between 1996-97 and 2000-01 for
implementation of four projects for settlement of 110 tribal Jhumia families
through rubber plantation in 110 ha land in North Padmabil and South
Padmabil villages and spent Rs. 31.69 lakh for planting 83,204 rubber plants
as of March 2004. As per the norm of the scheme, the minimum stand of
plants per ha was to have been 380 in the seventh year of the plantation.
Hence, as per the norms, the minimum stand of plants was to be 41,800 (380 x
110) in 110 ha. areas. The records of the SDM showed that only 5,850 plants
(14 per cent of expected survival — 41,800) survived. Thus, the shortfall of
achievement in the plantation was 86 per cent of the expected survival. The
shortfall was mainly due to absence or inadequacy of protective measures by
the implementing agencies for preventing cattle grazing in the plantation
fields, timely provision of plant protection chemicals, fire accident prevention
coupled with lack of supervision by the Implementing Officers.

Thus, inept handling of plantation activities by Implementing Officers, lack of
proper supervision and monitoring on the part of the department resulted in
mortality of plants being much higher than the prescribed norms rendering the
expenditure of Rs. 27.25 lakh® wasteful. The beneficiaries were also deprived
of the intended benefits under the projects.

The matter was reported to the Government in May 2005; Government stated
(August 2005) that the plantation did not survive finally as people of the area
were heavily affected by ethnic / extremist problem. This, however,
contradicted the report of the field office of the department. The Sub-
Divisional Magistrate, Khowai, stated (July 2002) that after detailed
discussion in the meeting held on 22 July 2002 in the presence of Rubber
Board officials, local representatives and beneficiaries the following causes
were found responsible for poor percentage of survival of plantation: (i) cattle
grazing in the Rubber Field, (ii) fire accident, (iii) loss due to lifting of
planting materials, (iv) late supply of PPC, and (v) lack of close contact of 10s
with the beneficiaries.

# Expenditure per plant = Rs. 31.69 lakh + 41,800 = Rs. 75.81 (approx.).
Number of Shortfall in achievement = 41,800 — 5850 = 35,950.
Therefore, wasteful expenditure = 35,950 X Rs. 75.81 = Rs. 27.25 lakh (approx.).
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o .Ramrhazar Nagar Panchayat could not constrnct the Super Market
s during 2001-05 due to inordinate de]lay in selection of site and lack
of adequate pﬂanmng leading to oncknng of funds of Rs. 49.77 lakh

resnﬂtmg ina Hoss of mterest oﬁ' Rs. 15. 24 lakh, :

’J[‘he Town and Countly Plannmg Otgamsatlon Urban Development

- Department, Goveinment of Tripura; prepared (March.2000) a project teport
. for construction of a:super market at Ranirbazar at a total cost of Rs. 1. 29
- crore under Integrated Development of Small and Medium Town (IDSMT)

The project included two storey building having 55 shops in each storey. The

- “ . cost of the project. was' to ‘be met from Central ‘share: Rs. 34.92 lakh, State
~share:. Rs. 23.28 lakh,- HUDCO 'loan: -Rs.- 50 lakh and other sources (Nagar

Panchayat): Rs. 20 78 lakh. The pI'O_]CCt was to be completed in three years -

* during 2000 03.-

The Town and Country Planning ‘ O'rganisaition revised (Iune 2001) -and

- reduced the cost of the project to Rs. 96.35 lakh. The Executive Committee of
~Nagar Panchayat, Ranirbazar, decided (February 2004) to further reduce the
. cost of the project to Rs.. 50 lakh (Central share: -Rs. 34.92 lakh and State
- share: Rs. 15.08 lakh). by reducing the size of the project to 16 shops only as it

could not manage the balance funds from other sources. Approval for down-

- - .sizing-of the project was not taken either from the State Government or fom
- ~the -Government of India (GO][) ’ '

Test check (J[anuary 2005) of the records of Ranlrbazar Nagal ]Panchayat for

the years 2002-03 to 2003-04 revealed that Government of India released.
Rs. 34.92 lakh between March 2001 and March 2003 for 1rnplementat10n of

~ the project. Funds of Rs. 15.08 lakh (State share) was also released by State
- Government between March 2001 and September,2002. The Nagar Panchayat
- ‘selected the site at Ma_uhshpur (Tripura West) for construction of super market - B
. and placed funds of Rs. 4.80 lakh between March and Octobe1 2004 at the -

disposal of Land . Acquisition Officer (LLAO): for acquisition-of 0.58 acre of
land. The amount was retained by LAO in his PL. Account. Acquisition of land

- was -still in:progress - (March 2005). The. work for preparation of estimate,

- drawing and construction of super.market was éntrusted to Tripura Housing
- Board (THB) and funds of Rs. 30 lakh was placed (March 2004) with the THB
~ before acquisition of land and handing over the site for construction. Records
- showed that detailed estimates, which were required to be approved by the
" Nagar Panchayat were yet (March 2005) to be prepared by THB.
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Thus, due to frequent revision of the project and inordinate delay in selection
of site, the construction work of the super market, which was to be completed
in three years (2000-03), could not even be started at the end of five years
(March 2005). This resulted in blocking of funds varying from Rs. 18 lakh® to
Rs. 49.77 lakh® for two to four years and defeated the purpose for which the
project was sanctioned. This has also resulted in loss of interest of Rs. 15.24
lakh* (calculated at the borrowing rates).

The matter was reported to the Government in May 2005; Government
admitted the fact and stated (July 2005) that there was constraints in
acquisition of land. Land had been acquired in April 2005 and tender had been
called in June 2005 stipulating the date for completion within nine months.
Further development was awaited (September 2005).

Faulty planning and delay in construction and handing over of the
newly constructed building led to the newly constructed stalls
remaining unalloted for over three years resulting in loss of revenue
of Rs. 4.48 lakh.

The Executive Committee of the Nagar Panchayat, Kumarghat decided (July
1995) to construct an office cum commercial complex (two storied building)
with 20 stalls on the ground floor at an estimated cost of Rs. 46.09 lakh. Town
and Country Planning Organisation conveyed (April 1997) approval of
Government of India (GOI) and State Level Sanctioning Committee for
construction of the building under IDSMT Scheme at a total cost of Rs. 51.00
lakh.

Test-check (August 2003) of the records of the Kumarghat Nagar Panchayat
and further information collected in May 2005 revealed that funds of Rs. 49
lakh was placed with the Executive Engineer, Kumarghat Division between
July 1995 and February 2002 for construction of the building. Accordingly,
work order was issued in March 1997 by Kumarghat Division (PWD)
stipulating completion within six months. The work commencing in July 1997
was completed in July 1999, with time over-run of 19 months, at a total cost of
Rs. 55.04 lakh, but the building was formally handed over to the Nagar
Panchayat by PWD only in July 2001 ie. after two years of completion of
construction, reasons for which were not stated to Audit.

The Executive Committee of Kumarghat Nagar Panchayat decided (February
2002) to allot the stalls to unemployed youth on rent at Rs. 500 per month
after receipt of security deposit of Rs. 30,000 for each stall. As none came

& Rs. 18 lakh (March 2001) *Rs. 1.16 lakh (@ 11.09%)
Rs. 26.80 lakh (October 2001) Rs. 2.54 lakh (@ 10.34 %)
Rs. 30.85 lakh (September 2002) Rs. 1.55 lakh (@10.04%)
Rs. 49.77 lakh (March 2003) Rs. 9.99 lakh (@ 10.04%)

Rs. 15.24 lakh
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forward for allotment, Nagar Panchayat reduced (May 2002) the rate of
_security deposit to Rs. 20,000. This move also failed. Ultimately, the Nagar
Panchayat further reduced the rate of security deposit to Rs. 10,000 per stall
“and accordingly one stall was allotted in December 2002 and 19 stalls were
allotted between May 2003 and August 2003 on receipt of security deposit of
Rs. 10,000 for each stall.

- Thus, due to faulty planning on the part of Nagar Panchayat and delay in
handling over the building by PWD led to the newly constructed stalls
remaining unalloted for over three years which resulted in loss of revenue of -
Rs. 4.48 lakh*. : '

The Executive Officer of the Nagar Panchayat stated (February 2004) that
after taking over the building from PWD, the matter of allotment of stalls was
discussed by the Committee, but the Comrmttee failed to take a firm decision
which led to loss of revenue.

The matter was reported to the Government in June 2005; Government
admitted the facts and stated (July 2005) that PW Department could not
complete the work in time as they remained busy with their normal work and
delay in allotment of stalls was attributed to initial fixing of the rate of security
- money to be deposited for each stall at a higher stage without taking into
- consideration the socio-economic condition of the people of the locality.

DEPARMENT FOR WELFARE @F’ SCHEDULED CASTES,
BC AND MINORITIES '

Amount of Rs. 31 lakh placed with the Tripura Gramin Bank for
disbursement of subsidy to 155 Scheduled Castes families living
below poverty line remained undisbursed for over two years
depriving these families of the intended benefit. '

A project for economic development of scheduled castes (SC) families living
‘below poverty line (BPL) of the selected SC dominated special areas was
approved (April.2002) by the Government of India for implementation within
the financial year 2002-03. The project included credit linked schemes under
which a SC family living below poverty line would get interest free bank loan
up to Rs. 20,000 (interest was to be charged on the amount of loan exceeding
Rs. 20,000 at normal lending rate of bank) and subsidy at the rate of

~Rs. 20,000 (Special Central Assistance of Rs. 10,000 and- Additional Central
Assistance of Rs. 10,000). The State Government decided (September 2002)
to implement the project through the Tripura Gramin Bank. ’

"'Rs 500 x 19 x 45 months = Rs. 4281akh
. Rs. 500X01><40months—]Rs 0.20 Jakh
Total = Rs. 4.48 lakh
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Test-check (December 2003) of records of the Director for Welfare of SCs and
OBCs revealed that an amount of Rs. 31 lakh was placed (March 2003) with
the Tripura Gramin Bank for disbursement of subsidy to 155 SC BPL families
of Ichailalcherra Gram Panchayat under Kadamtala Block, North Tripura
District. A joint survey for asset verification of the families was to be
conducted by a team consisting of bank personnel, Project Officer /
representative of SC Welfare Department, Panchayat Department and Line
Department.

It was seen in audit that against the target of 155 families, the bank sanctioned
and disbursed loan amounting Rs. 16.42 lakh to 151 families selected (up to
February 2005), but the entire amount of the subsidy remained undisbursed
(March 2005) due to non-completion of joint survey for asset verification of
these families. No reasons were furnished for not completing the survey. The
department, however, furnished utilization certificate to the Government of
India showing the amount as utilised.

Thus, due to inaction on the part of the department, Rs. 31 lakh remained
locked up in the Gramin Bank for over two years and the beneficiaries were
deprived of the intended benefits of the project. During the period interest of
Rs. 6.22 lakh” was accruable on Rs. 31 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Government in May 2004; Government
admitted the facts and stated (August 2005) that the amount of subsidy has
been disbursed as of August 2005.

CIVIL, POWER AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENTS

First reply for 218 out of 990 Inspection Reports issued during
1991-92 to 2004-05 was not furnished by the Civil, Power and Public
Works Departments, within the stipulated period.

Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects in maintenance of
initial accounts noticed during local audit and not settled on the spot are
communicated to the auditee departments and to the concerned higher
authorities through Inspection Reports. The more serious irregularities are
reported to the department and to the Government. The Government had
prescribed that the first reply to the Inspection Reports should be furnished
within one month from the date of their receipt.

The position of outstanding reports in respect of the Civil, Power and Public
Works Departments is discussed below:

¥ Rs. 31.00 lakh x 10.04 per cent (borrowing rate) X 2 years.

87



Audtt Report or the 2 year ¢ ended 31 March 2005

o CIVIL DEPARTMENTS

A review of position of outstanding Inspection Reports relating to various
Civil Departments revealed that 2,589 paragraphs included in 908 Inspection
Reports issued up to 2004-05 were pending for settlement as of July 2005. Of
these, even first reply had not been received in respect of 196 Inspection
Reports in spite of repeated reminders. Year-wise break-up of the outstanding
Inspection Reports and paragraphs are given below: '

. | Upto 1991 NIL

| 2. 1992-93 - 11 ' 41 . - NIL
3. . 1993-94 29 93 -1
4. 1994-95 99 275 : 8
.S, 1995-96 88 268 9
6. 1996-97 77 225 11

7. 1997-98 80 . 173 10
8. 1998-99 - 81 262 ' 12

9. 1999-2000 - 75 227 B .12

- 10. 2000-01 53 : 155 ’ 12
11. 2001-02 88 232 20
12. 2002-03 70 166 ' 31
13.° 2003-04 79 266 30
‘14. | 2004-05 70 , 188 ‘ 40
- TOTAL %8 2589 196

~ As a result, the following important irregularities commented upon in these
Inspection Reports had not been settled as of July 2005.

1nfructuous expenditure
Extra/ avoidable expenditure
Blockage of funds

Non-recovery of excess
payments/ overpayments :
5. Others 784 28596
' TOTAL 935 318.57

o POWER DEPARTMENT

Seventy one paragraphs included in 28 Inspectlon Reports issued between
2000-01 and 2004-05 were not settled as of July 2005. Of these, the first reply
for 11 Inspection reports had not been received despite repeated reminders (as

of July 2005). Year-wise break-up of outstanding Inspection Reports and
paragraphs are given below:
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1. | 2000-01 5 8 2
2. | 2001-02 5 8 3
3. | 2002-03 4 13 1
4. | 2003-04 6 21 3
5. | 2004-05 8 21 2
TOTAL 28 71 11

The important types of irregularities noticed during local audit of the Power

Department during 2004-05 are summarised below:
(Rupees in crore)

1. Extra / avoidable 11 109.88
2. Loss of material due to theft 6 4.43
3. Recovery from contractor 2 0.02
4. Cash settlement suspense 1 20.26
5 Award of work without call | 758

of tender
TOTAL 21 137.17

e PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

A review of position of the outstanding Inspection Reports relating to PWD
revealed that 209 paragraphs included in 54 Inspection Reports issued between
2000-01 and 2004-05 were pending for settlement as of July 2005. Of these,
even first reply had not been received in respect of 11 Inspection Reports in
spite of repeated reminders. Year-wise break-up of the outstanding Inspection
Reports and paragraphs are given below:

2000-01 7 54 . 1

1.

2. | 2001-02 12 43

3. | 2002-03 6 16 NIL

4. | 2003-04 10 27 2

5. | 2004-05 19 69 4
TOTAL 54 209 11

The important irregularities noticed during inspection of PW Divisions during

2004-05 are summarised below:
(Rupees in crore)

1: Blockage of fund 5 3.24
2, Security deposit 13 1.95
3. Non-deployment of T/Staff 5 0.27
4. Unauthorised irregularities 16 9.63
3. Recoverable amount 29 3.68
6. Unadjusted advance 5 2.67

TOTAL 69 21.44
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Follow up on Audit Reports

4.15 Eighty seven® reviews and 356* paragraphs had been featured in Audit
Reports 1988-89 to 2003-04. At the end of July 2005, out of 87 reviews, 41
reviews were discussed by the PAC leaving a balance of 46 and out of 356
paragraphs featured during the same period, 140 paragraphs were discussed by
the PAC leaving a balance of 216 paragraphs. Against 41 reviews and 140
paragraphs already discussed in the PAC, action taken notes (ATN) on the
recommendations of the PAC in respect of 13 reviews and 38 paragraphs were
yet to be received (July 2005).

Audit arrangement for local bodies

4.16 The audit of accounts of the following bodies / authorities has been
entrusted to the C&AG of India under Sections 19 (3) and 20 (1) of the
C&AG's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service Act, 1971) for the period
mentioned below:

Tripura Khadi  and | 1999-2000 to 2003-04 19 (3)
Village Industries Board

2. Tripura Board of 2001-02 to 2005-06 20(1)
Secondary Education

3. Agartala Municipal | 1996-97 onward on 20 (1)
Council permanent basis

4. Nagar Panchayats (12| 1996-97 onward on 20 (1)
Nos.) permanent basis

L Tripura University 2002-03 to 2006-07 20(1)

6. Tripura Housing Board | Up to 1992-93 19 (3)

The status of submission of accounts by the bodies/authorities and submission
of Audit Reports thereon to the State Legislature as of July 2005 is given
below:

Tripura Khadi 1988-89 Audit Report for the | No information on placement of
and Village 2003-04 1997-98 o years 1991-92 to | the SARs issued to the
Industries = 1990-91 1996-97 is in | Government/ Board had been
Board progress received (July 2005).

2. Tripura Board Audit Report for the
of  Secondary 1993-94 years 1993-94 to 1993-94 and 1997-98
Education 2004-05 1997-98 to 1997-98 issued to the

1997-98 Government on 15-4-
2004.

* Including 3 reviews and 8 paragraphs relating to the Power Department as appeared in
Chapter VIII (titled ‘Government Commercial and Trading Activities’) of Audit Reports.
These reviews and paragraphs are discussed by the PAC.
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Due to non—subrnissioh of accounts in: proper format by the Agartala
Municipal Council and 12 Nagar Panchayats audit could not be taken' up
(since their inception). Only transaction audit is being conducted. Audit of
accounts of the Tripura University for the period from 1996-97 to 1997-98
have been completed and separate Audrt Report 1ssued

The followmg 24 bodies/authorities, whose accounts were received so far
(July 2005) attracted audit under Section 14 of the C&AG’s (DPC) Act, 1971.
‘Of these, 13 bodles/authorrtres were aud1ted (upto July 2005) as detailed

Bardowali H/S School

) below
| 1: District Rural Development 2002-03 and 2003-04. - | Being taken up shortly
| | Agency (West) - . - o ‘
2. - | District Rural Development- 2002-03 and 2003-04 | 2002-03 and 2003-04
-| Agency (South) - : , '
3. District  Rural - Development | 2001-02 and-2002-03 Being taken up shortly -
Agency (Dhalai) o ' g : :
4. District Rural Development | 2001-02 and 2002-03:" " { 2001-02 and 2002-03
Agency (North) ’ I e
5. - | Tripura Sports Council 1999-2000 to 2004-05 | 1999-2000 to 2001-02
6: Tripura Scheduled Tribes Co- | 2003-04 and 2004-05 -~ | Being taken.up shortly
operatrve ' Developinent : : -
Corporation ' ‘ : ' T
T Tripura -Scheduled Caste Co- | 2003-04 and 2004-05 . - {- 1993-94 to 1997-98
‘operative - Development - S o
Corporation ‘
8. ‘World ‘Bank' Aided . Rubber 2003- 2004 2003-2004
Project v | : o
9. Tripura State Social Welfare 1998 99 to 2001 02 - | 1998-99 to2001-02
Advisory Board . : .
10. Ramakrishna Mission Vidyalaya 2002—03 and 2001—02 | 1998-99 to 2001-02°
11. | Ramthakur Pathsala Boy’s H.S. | 1982-83 t0'1995-96 1982-83 to 1995-96
| (+2 stage) School ' g - '
12." .| Tripura ~Health and Family 1998-99 t0 2001-02 . |.1998-99 t0 2001-02
| Welfare Society’ S I
13. | Tripura State A1ds Control | 1999-2000 to 2001-02 1999-2000 to 2001-02
- | Sotiety 1o : R '
14, | Tripura - -Blindness Control 2002-2003 2002-2003
Society : o o - ,
15. -| Tripura State Leprosy Control 2001-2002 - Being taken up shortly |-
1 Society : L - o
16. | Tripura State Councﬂ for 1998-99 to 2002-03 . | 1998-99 to 2002-03
E Science and Technology - R
17. | Tripura. Minorities Co-operative | 1998-99 to 2001-02 . | 1998-99 t02001-02.
‘Development Corporation N o o e
18. |.D.N. Vidyamandir- - - 1994-95 to 2001-02 | Being taken up shortly
19." | Tripura - State’ T.B. Control 2001-02 to 2003-04 Being taken up shortly
- | Society R . , -
20. .. | Society for Mental health of 2001-02 to 2003-04 - Being taken up shortly
| .| Tripura - I DR ,
‘21. - .| Hindi-H/S School - _ -2001-02 to 2003-04 “Being-taken up shortly.
22. | Prachya Bharati School 1998-99 t0 2001-02 . | Being taken up shortly:
23. . |-Srinath Vidya Niketan 1995-96 to 2001-02 Being taken up shortly
24. - 11997-98 to 2001-02

Being taken up shortly
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The accounts of the Tripura Tribal Areas Autonomous District Council

(TTAADC) are audited under the provision of Article 244(2) of the.

Constitution read with Sixth Schedule to it. The status of submission of annual
accounts by the authority to Audit and laying of Audit Reports before the
Council as of July 2005 are given below:

Year up to which Accounts due ' 2004-05
' Accounts submitted 1993-94 (in old format)

Accounts Audited "~ | 1993-94

- Audit Report issued ' 1991-92 .

Reasons for non- | (1) The State Government was required to seek clearance from
-| finalisation of Audit | the Government of India for acceptance of accounts for 1992-93
‘| Report A and 1993-94 in the old format as a special case. The matter has
: not yet been settled (July 2005).

(2) Audit is held up for want of accounts in prescribed format. - .

Year up to which . :
Audit Report placed 1991-92

before the Council

@utstandimg Enspectmn Reports

4.16.1 The Government had prescribed that the first reply to the Inspectien
Reports should be furnished by the concerned departments within one month
from the date of their receipt. ‘

As of July 2005, 166 paragraphs included in 35 Inspection Reports issued to
local bodies / authorities up to 2004-05 were pending settlement. Of these,
even the first reply had not been received in respect of 9 Inspection Reports in

~ spite of repeated reminders. Depaﬂment wise break-up of the outstanding
Inspection Reports and paragraphs is given below

1 1. | Rural DevelJ)ment 12 12 56 - 2
"'| 2. | Education ‘ 4 4 <o 21 : " NIL
| 3. | Health and Family 1 _ 1 : 01 1.
' Welfare . ) ,
4. | Science ‘ and E 3 ' 3 20 ' 1
Technology - - - B
5. | Tribal Welfare - B 1 1 . - 10 NIL
6. | Scheduled = Caste 1 o1 13 ‘ NI
Welfare ' : ’
7. | Industries - 1 - ' 1 2 NIL
8. | Urban Development 12 .12 43 4
TOTAL 35 35 166 ' 8 -

.92



 As a result, the following ‘important, hregulgrities commented upon in these
Inspection Reports had not been settled as of July 2005: - -

(Ru ees in lakh)

. Wasteful / 5
2. | Extra/ Avoidable expenditure - 4 40.95
3. | Idle salary / Idle expenditure .3 284.72
4. | Blockage of funds 1 18.00
‘5. .| Non-recovery of excess payments -/ 8 - 4.69
| overpayments : ' ‘
: 21

—__TOTAL

T 37224
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REVENUE RECEIPTS







5.1 Trend of revenue receipts

The tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Government of Tripura during the
year 2004-05, the State’s share of divisible Union Taxes and grants-in-aid
received from the Government of India during the year and the corresponding
figures for the preceding four years are given below:

Table No. 1

(Rupees in crore)

L. | Revenue raised by the State Government

[ L

| | (a) Tax Revenue | 125.58 | 15850 | 183.09 | 22147 | 23963 |
| [ (b)Non-Tax Revenue | 94.51 | 97.64 | 9873 | 16778 | 17685 |
| [ Total ! 220.09 | 256.14 | 281.82 | 38925 | 41648 |
| IL | Receipts from Government of India |
I | (a) State's share of net proceeds | | [ | | |
| | ofdivisible Union taxes | 236.22 | 23262 | 24971 | 32053 | 38312
| | (b) Grants-in-aid [ 1,181.75 |  1,378.62 | 1,348.54 | 1,457.88 | 1777.30 |
|  [Total | 141797 |  1,611.24 | 1,598.25 | 1,778.41 | 2160.42 |
| [0 | Total receipts of the State Government (I+1T) | 1,638.06 | 1,867.38 | 1,880.07 | 2,167.66 | 2576.90 |
[_1v. | Percentage of I to I1I | 13 | 7 i T - AR T [ | |

5.1.1 The details of tax revenue raised during the year 2004-05 along with the
figures for the preceding four years are given below:

Table No. 2

(Rupees in crore)

| 1. ] Sales Tax ; 10580 | 12697 | 14925 | 160.69 8
| 2. | State Excise | 1979 | 2203 2821 3136| 3237 | 3|
3, Other Taxes on Income and
Expenditure 11.21 11.59 12.17 17.28 20.47 18
4. Stamps and Registration 5.94 9.61 7.81 Y1417 12.07 8
Fees
| 5. | Taxes on Vehicles | 4.26 | 5.28 | 5.29 | 801 [ 1045 | 30 |
6. Other Taxes and Duties on
Commodities and Services 1.22 2.71 1.16 1.46 1.86 21
[ 7. | Land Revenue | 1.82 | 1.14 | 1.31 | 2.61 | 1.20 | -54 |
Taxes on Agricultural 0.25 0.13 0.01 0.30 0.27 - 10
Income
9 Taxes and Duties on 0.01 0.21 0.01 0.01 0.01 =
Electricity
| 10. | Others [ - B | 0.15 | 0.02 | 0.24 | 1050 |
| | Total | 12558 [ 15850 | 183.09 | 22147 [ 239.63 | 8 |

5.1.2 The details of the major non-tax revenue raised during the year 2004-05
along with the figures for the preceding four years are given below:
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- TableNo. 3- - ..

‘ Wh11e the plescnbed per annum g10wth rate of tax revenue was. 1ecommended

as 14.40 per cent by the Eleventh Finance Comrmss1on the actual growth rate
1eglste1ed was 19 95 pez cent on an average during 2001-2005.

- 5.2 Initiative forMobilisation of R?eso_urces

In the budget for ,2004—05, the Government proposed for revenue collection of
Rs. 295 crore under tax receipts. But the actual collection of revenue during

2004-05 was Rs. 239.63 against the expected revenue of Rs..295 crore. Thus,

collection of revenue was not commensmate with the prolect10n made in the
budget :

_ S 3 Anaiysns of Budget preparatmn

Budget Estimate and related information both for receipts and expenditure
from the concerned Administrative Departments and prepare Budget Estimate

- of the State -after necessary changes according to the pohcy of the

Govemment

96

rl_ | Power: : 35.35 4620 - 59.68%1 121.78 105.70 -13
2. | Forestry and Wildlife - |~ 7.60( - 453 -~ 4.09( . 1470| - 5.63 -62
3. | Education, Sports, Art and 071 435 1.10 1281 0 0.82 =36

Culture U R R E '
4. |CropHusbandry  ~ |  143| . .146] 084 1.08 ©1.43 32
1 5. | Other Administrative- ™ 1.04 1021 116 1271 571 350
Services ‘ .1 . N o

| 6. | Water Supply and . 121 606| ° 0.88 1951 - 111 -43
.| Sanitation il . ‘ R S
7. '| Police = - = . | 232 4.19 299 513 16 17 215
8. . | Interest Receipts , © 1849 - - 3.58 583 - 3.67|.. - 456 24

19. | Stationery and Printing 142 1.18 0.69| - 099 - 075 24
10.- | Animal. HusbandLy ' 0601 . 092| 075 093 - 1.14 23

-11. | Industries ‘ 5.51 - '6.27 6.04 T 5.61 - 6.98 24
12. | Public Works™ 0.941  1.31 1.41 211 L 148 30|
13. »Viﬂ&ge and Small 0.50 . 033 0.09 . 0.12 0.10| -17

Industries- S B . S '-
14. | Fisheries - 0.45 - 0.33 0.43 - 0.53 - 0.54 2
15. | Other Rural Development | E S '
Programmes o 0.231 . 0.13: 0.12]. 0.22 - 0.27 23
-16. | Others 16711 15.78 12.63 -6.41 24.95 289.
| Total 94.51 . 97.64 98.73 167 78 | - 176. 85 5

As per p1ov1s1on of the Budget Manual, the Finance Department shall collect




"The actual receipts under tax revenue for .2004-05 was below the revised
‘estimate of that year even after the revised estimate was substantially reduced
- from the ongmal budget estimate for-2004-05 as shown in the table below:

Table No.

(Rugees in crore)

2000-01 4 , 125.58 (-)33.34
2001-02 131.63 143.87 158.50 (+)20.41.
2002-03 145.50 170.09 183.09 (+)25.84
2003-04 183.98 225.00 221.47 (+) 20.38
2004-05 295.00 | 254.35 239.63 (-) 18.77

94.51

2000-01 . 75.06 (+)39.48
2001-02 95.01 88.88 97.64 (H)2.77
2002-03 114.20 100.15 98.73 (-)13.55
2003-04 121.40 -120.00 167.78 (+) 38.20
2004-05 160.00 152.94 176.85 (+)10.53

5.4 Variations between budget estimates and ae‘tuals' '

The variations between the budget estlmates and actuals of revenue receipts
for the year 2004 05 in respect of the prmc1pal heads of tax and non-tax

1evenue are glven below:

‘Table No. 5 .

(Ru. ees in crore)

service:

1. Sales Tax - 200.00- - 160.69 (-) 39.31 (-) 20
2. State Excise 40.00 | =~ 32.37 (-) 7.63° ()19
3. Stamps and Reglstratlon Fees 15.00 12.07. (=293 |- ¢ (=) 20
4, Taxes on Vehicles . -~ 11.00 10.45 (-) 0.55 ()5

5. | Land Revenue . 1.67 1.20 (-) 0.47 (-) 28
"6. - - | Taxes on Agricultural Income 0.01 { 0.27 "~ 0.26 2600

7. Taxes and Duties on Electricity 0.01 ©0.01 - -

8. Other. Taxes on Income and Expenditure: - 20.47 . . 2047 -

9. Other Taxes and duties on commodmes . L.86 © 1.86 -

The reasons for. vanatlon though called for from the departments have not

been 1ece1ved

| __TableNo.;«s{

- _(Rupees in crore)

. .| Power ), . .

2. | Forestryand W11d11fe P 13.00 5.63 () 7.37 () 57
3. Other Administrative Services 135 5.71 4.36 - 323
4. | Interest Receipts ' 5.00 4.56 () 0.44 9|
5. | Stationery and Printing 0.75 0.75- - : -
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6. 1 | Public Works 2.25 1.48 (-) 0.77 (-) 34
7. ' | Animal Husbandry 1.44 1.14 (=) 0.30 (-)21
8. ' | Fisheries 0.46 0.54 0.08 17
9. ' | Other Rural Development Programmes 0.03 0.27 0.24 800
10." | Industries 8.00 6.99 (-) 1.01 ()13
11 | Water Supply and Sanitation 1.11 1.11 -
12 | Education, Sports, Art and Culture - 0.55 . 0.82 | 0.27 49
13. | Police. 6.00 16.17 10.17 170
{ 14 | Village and Small Industries 0.10 -0.10 - -
15] Crops Husbandry -2.08 1.43 (-) 0.65 (-) 31

~ The reasons for va11at10n though called for from the departments ‘have not

A been received.

5.5 Analysis of collection

Break-up of total collection at pre-assessment stage and after regular

assessment of Sales Tax for the year 2004-05 and the corresponding figures
for the preceding two years as furnished by the department are as follows:

Table No. 7

R

Finance Department

Sales Tax 2002-03 12058.30 87.82 ‘0.01 0.14 | .12145.99 99.28
. 2003-04 14693.51 84.06 1.14 4.97 14773.74 99.46
2004-05 15907.90 87. 83 0-55 : - 15996 28 99.45

The table mdlcates that pelcentage of collection ° of Sales Tax at pre- -
assessment stage was 99.45 during 2004-05.

5 6 Cost of collection

The gross collection in respect of maJor revenue receipts, expendlture incurred
on their collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross collection
during the years 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05 along with relevant all India

“average percentage of expenditure on collection to gross collection for 2002-05
- are given below: -
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Table No.‘8

(Rupees in crore)

1. Sales Tax 2002-03 126.97 2.05 . 1.61 :
' : 2003-04--| ' 149.25 - 1.86 1.25 1.15
2004-05 - 160.69 _2.04 - 1.27
2. State Excise | 2002-03 28.21 - 0.51 -1.81 o
: S 2003-04 31.36 0.46 1.47 - 3.81
~ .| 2004-05 . 32.37 0.66 - 2.04 '
3. Stamps and- | 2002-03 7.81 1.01: 12.93 -
_ Registration” | 2003-04 11.17 0.94 8.42 -~ 3.66
Fees 2004-05 |- 12.07 1.61 13.34 ' '
4. Taxes on 2002-03 [~ 529 0.51 . 9.64
Vehicles 2003-04 8.01 0.57 712 - 2.57
2004 05 ' 10.45 0.66 6. 32 L

It is. thus observed that expenditure on collectlon under Sales ’J[‘ax Stamp Duty

and Reglstratlon Fees, Taxes on Vehlcles is higher than All Ind1a average..

5 7 Collectwn of Sales Tax per assessee

The following table shows collectlon of Sales Tax per assessee for the five

years ending 2004-05:

Table No. 9 -
56

2000-01 5,429 ~ 81.08 . 149

-1 2001-02 © 5,731, -105.80 ~-1.85
1 2002-03 - 6,062 . 12697 - . -2.09
2003-04. 6225 147.74 2.37
2004-05 - 7242 159.96 221
(Provisional) - ' : : -

' 5 8 Analysrs of arrears of revenue

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2005 in respect of some principal heads .
of revenue amounted to Rs. 13.45 crore of which Rs. 0.69 crore were
outstandmg for more than ﬁve years as deta11ed in the following table:

Table No. 10 - .
' B (Rupees in crore)

| 1. |-Sales Tax - . - 12.91 9
2.: |:Other Taxes on Income - 024 - -
and Expendxturc B - : Awaited
‘3. | Taxes on Agricultural 030 -
.| Income s T 3
Total - 13.45 0.69
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" 5.9 Arrears in assessment

-The details of cases pending assessment at the beginning of the year 2004-05,

~cases becoming due for assessment during the year, cases disposed of during
' the year and number of cases pending finalisation at the end of the year 2004-
: 05 according to information furnished by the depaltment are as follows:

Table No. M

(Cases in number)

| inance Departmem o ‘
Sales Tax ' 24829 7099 31928 = 7792 24136 | 110

Taxes on . 245 ' 19 264 .- 264 _ -
Agricultural » ' - : :

Income

5.10 Evasion of tax

The details of cases of evasion of tax vdetected by the department, cases
f finalised and the demands for additional tax raised as reported by the
department are given below:

" Table No. 12

SalesTax |. 15 | 17 | 32 17 066 15

5 1 1 Refunds

* The number of refund cases pending at the begmnmg of the year 2004 05,
“claims received during the year, refunds allowed during the year and cases
pending at the close of the year 2004-05, as reported by the depaltment are
g1ven below:

Table No. 13 ' ' '
: ) (Rupees in lakh)

1 -Claims outstanding at the beginning of the year Nil- _Nil
2. Claims received during the year = - R R 0.10
| 3. | Refunds made during the year = - 1 0.10
4 Balance outstanding at the end-of the year B Nil Nil
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512 Results of audtt :

Test check of records of Sales Tax, TLand Revenue State Exmse Motor o

“Vehicles Tax, Stamps and Registration Fees, Electricity Duty, . other Tax
~Receipts, Forest Receipts .and other- Non-tax Receipts conducted during the

year 2004-05 revealed under-assessment / short levy / loss of revenue o

' amountlng to Rs 10:07 crore in 173 cases.

- This chapter contains two paragraphs,_ relating to loss of revenue, ‘short
realisation / non-realisation of revenue etc involving Rs.. 25 lakh. The
‘Department/ Government accepted audit observations mvolvmg Rs. 25 lakh of
Wthh Rs. 0:71 lakh had been recovered upto August 2005.

5.13 Departmental Audit Committee Meeﬁngs

No meeting of Audit‘Committee ‘was held during 2004-05.

5, 14 Fazlure of Senwr offi cmls to enforce accountabthty and protect znterest of

Government

Accountant General (Au) arranges periodical inspection of Government
Departments to test check the transactions and verify the maintenance. of
important accounting and other records as per prescribed rules and procedures..
These inspection are followed up with Inspection Reports (IRs). When
important irregularities detected during inspection are not settled on the spot,
these-are included in IRs issued to the heads of offices inspected with copies to :
next higher authorities for taking prompt corrective action. The first replies to
~ the IRs may be furnished within 30 days of receipt thereof by the heads of

" offices. Serious irregularities-are also brought to the notice of the Heads of the
Depanments by the office of the Accountant General (Au).

Inspection Report (IR) issued upto March 2005 disclosed that 1428 paragraphs
involving ‘money value of Rs. 67. 26 crore relating to 377 IRs remained
outstanding at the end of August 2005. Of these, 105 IRs containing 447

* paragraphs involving money value of Rs. 8.95 crore had not been settled for

more than 10 years by the Finance. Department in respect of Sales Tax,
- Amusement Tax, Electricity Duty, by the Forest Department in respect of
forest receipts, and by the Excise Department in respect of State excise. Even

the first replies required to be received from the head of office within 30 days =~

from the date of receipt of the IRs were not received in respect of 680 - -
. paragraph of 150 IRs issued between March 1991 and-March 2005. As a
-result, the serious irregularities commented upon in these IRs had not been' E
settled as of 31 August 2005. S

B Department—w1se break—up of IRs and aud1t observatlons outstandmg as on 31
‘August 2005 is given below:.
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B i = L

Table No. 14

(Rupees in crore) )

Finance

a) Sales Tax 77 273 10.67 | 37 140 1.31 14 65 3.74
b) Professions Tax 03 04 0.07 |- E - 03 04 0.07
¢) Stamp Duty and | 03 03 0.55 |- . 01 01 0.000
Registration Fees 5

d) Electricity Duty 173 695 26.82 | 34 134 1.18 71 326 5.60
e) Agricultural 01 02 - - - - 01 02 -
Income Tax

f) Amusements Tax | 05 11 0.14 |01 01 0.02 05 11 0.16
g) Luxury Tax

Forest

Forest Receipts 190 _|383" 1528 |3 117 1805 142 |22 | 11.40
Commerce and Industries

Mines and Minerals | - [ - |- -  }- | - | - |- [ -
Land and Land Reforms

Land Revenue 02 [ 02 [004 |- [ - ] - [ 01 | 01 | 0.0016
Excise

State Excise 09 |12 [070 [o1 o1 [138 [03 |05 [ 0.09
Transport

Motor Vehicles 14 |63 [1299 |- | - | - | 9 | 39 | 10.89
Other

Departmental - - - - - - -

Receipts

Total 377 1,428 | 67.26 105 | 447 8.95 150 680 31.946

The above position indicates the failure of departments concerned to initiate
action in regard to the defects, omission and irregularities pointed out in the
IRs of the Accountant General. The Principal Secretaries/Secretaries of the
departments were informed of the position through annual statement of
outstanding IRs and paras at the end of 30 May each year.

5.15 Response of departments to draft audit paragraphs

Draft paragraphs were forwarded to the Secretary of the administrative
departments concerned demi-officially seeking confirmation of facts and
figures and their comments thereon within a period of six weeks from the date
of receipt by them. Three draft paragraphs were forwarded to the departments
during March-May 2005. Replies of the Government to these paras have since
been received.

5.16 Internal audit

The Finance (Excise and Taxation) Department had not yet built up any
internal audit system for auditing revenue receipts of the State Government
(September 2005).
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5. 1 7 Follow up of Audit Reports summansed p@smon : o

Ten reviews and 115 audit paragraphs had featured in Aud1t Reports 1988-89 -

t0.2003-04."Out of 10 reviews, six reviews were discussed by the PAC leaving
*a balance of four, and out of 115 paragraphs featured during the same period
42 paragraphs were discussed by the PAC leaving a balance of 73 at the end of
August 2005. As of August 2005; against six: reviews and 42 paragraphs
already discussed in the PAC, only 11 ATNs (three against the reviews and
eight agalnst the paragraphs) on the’ recommendatlons of the ]PAC were
'rece1ved : :

 TRANSPORT DERARTMENT

. Deputy Transport Connmssromr9 Agartala faned to }reahse road tax
'ot' Rs 14, 44 lakh t‘rom regnstered yehicles OWners.

‘ Under the Trrpura Motor Vehicles Act 1972 as amended ﬁrom time to time,
- advance road tax as per prescnbed rates shall be levied for a- year on every
‘motor vehicle used or kept for use in Tripura unless prior intimation of
" 'keeping the vehicle off road is given to the tax authonty or the vehicle is got
‘ exempted from payment of road tax. : :

; Test-check of records of the DTC Agmtala revealed in] anuary 2005 that road
tax amounting-to Rs. 14.44 lakh leviable from 185 vehicle owners for the .
. period between April 2001 and December 2004 was not levied and realised.
The records also did not indicate that those vehlcles were off the road or
_’exempted from paymg road tax. : :

_7 After thls ‘was pointed out in- aud1t the DTC stated in July 2005 that demandj
. notices were issued to 185 vehicle owners between February — June 2005 and

Rs. 0.71 lakh were realised. The Department further stated that it ‘carried out

- normial inspections since it had no regular- enforcement team to identify and
detain -'such vehicles. Thus, lack .of enforcement machlnery led to non-
reahsatlon of road tax L

i Govemment to whom the matter was reported (M[ay 2005) stated (June 2005) '
- that specral initiative had been taken to realise the arrear road tax.
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Failure to identify trucks with load of cement, steel and ceal in
excess of permissible limit resulted in non-realisation of fine of
‘| Rs. 10.62 lakh from transporters.

Under Section 194 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, excess loading of goods
vehicle beyond the permissible weight shall be punishable with a minimum
fine of Rs. 2,000 and an additional amount of Rs. 1,000 per tonne of excess
load together with the charges for off loading the excess load. Government of
Tripura by notification dated 1 September 1991 imposed restriction on plying
of public carrier goods vehicle within the State, the laden welght of Wthh
exceeded 15.5 tonnes.

Test-check of records for March 2003-December 2004 of the Deputy
Transport Commissioner (DTC), Agartala, revealed in January 2005 that cases
of excess loading of goods vehicles and imposition of fines therefor were not
recorded. But cross verification of records of the Superintendent of Taxes
(Sales Tax), Charge V, Agartala revealed that between March 2003 and
December 2004, cement, steel and coal were transported to Tripura from
outside the State by three agencies through 56 vehicles in 137 trips, ranging
from 18 to 24.77 tonnes per trip as measured and recorded by the sales tax
check-post -at Churaibari. The excess load of these vehicles beyond
permissible weight was not detected at the motor vehicle check post at
Churaibari located at the same building. Consequently, fine of Rs. 10.62 lakh*
for carriage of excess load of 788.27 tonnes of goods durmg thlS period was
not levied and realised by the Department.

Thus, failure to identify cases of excess loading at the motor ‘vehicle check
post, resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 10.62 lakh to the Government.

- The DTC stated (January 2005) that action would be taken as per provision of
the Act. Government to whom the matter was reported in May 2005 stated
(June 2005) that due to infrastrucfural weakness at motor vehicle check-post,

" Churaibari, it was not possible to check every vehicle carrying excess load and
to impose fine. However, necessary measures were being taken to strengthen
the unit by ensuring effective coordination between the Sales Tax staff and

- enforcement staff of Transport Department.

- The Government, further expressed in-July 2005 inability to enforce the
provisions of the Act as the truck owners refused to carry essential goods on
the plea that other States overlooked carriage of additional quantity of
materials. The reply is not tenable as the provisions of Motor Vehicle Act,
1988 is uniformly applicable throughout the country including Tripura State.

* For 137 cases @ 2000 per case R ~  Rs.2,74,000
For 788.27 tonnes of excess load : ' ‘

" @ Rs. 1000 per tonne ' Rs. 7.88.270

Total realizable ' ' Rs.10,62,270
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Introduction

6.1.1 As on 31 March 2005, there were ten' Government companies (nine
working companies and one non-working company*) and one working
Statutory corporation as against nine Government Companies (eight working
companies and one non-working company) and one Statutory corporation as
on 31 March 2004 under the control of the State Government. The accounts of
the Government companies (as defined in Section 617 of the Companies Act,
1956) are audited by Statutory Auditors who are appointed by the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India (CAG) as per provisions of Section 619(2) of the
Companies Act, 1956. These accounts are also subject to supplementary audit
conducted by the CAG as per provisions of Section 619 of the Companies Act,
1956. The audit of Tripura Road Transport Corporation (TRTC), the only
Statutory corporation, is conducted by the CAG, as sole Auditor, under
Section 33 (2) of the Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950.

Working Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)

Investment in working PSUs

6.1.2 As on 31 March 2005, the total investment in ten working PSUs (nine
Government companies and one Statutory corporation) was Rs. 287.11 crore™
(equity: Rs. 278.08 crore; long term loans: Rs. 9.03 crore") as against a total
investment of Rs. 265.21 crore (equity: Rs. 255.09 crore; long term loans: Rs.
10.12 crore) as on 31 March 2004. The analysis of investment in working
PSUs is given in the following paragraphs.

Sector-wise investment in working Government companies and Statutory
corporation

6.1.3 The investment (equity and long term loans) in various sectors and
percentage thereof at the end of 31 March 2005 and 31 March 2004 is
indicated below in the pie-charts:

V The Power Department of the State has been registered as Tripura State Electricity
Corporation Limited in June 2004 under Companies’ Act, 1956.

* Non-working company is a company which is under the process of liquidation/closure/merger
elc.

* State Government’s investment was Rs. 275.62 crore (Others Rs. 11.49 crore). The figure as
per Finance Accounts is Rs. 272.04 crore. The difference is under reconciliation.

¥ Long term loans mentioned in paragraphs 1.2, 1.3, 1.4 & 1.5 are excluding interest accrued
and due on such loans.
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Investment as on 31 March 2005
(Rupees 287.11 crore)
(Figures in bracket indicate percentage of investment)
n ‘ R W Rs. 0.05 crore
(0.02)

[JRs. 6.48 crore
(2.26)

M Rs. 111.35 crore
(38.78)

W Forest OAgriculture MPower OPrmitive Group Programme WTransport Bindustry

Investment as on 31 March 2004
(Rupees 265.21 crore)
~ (Figures in bracket indicate percentage of investment)

mRs. 102.68 crore

(38.72) ® Rs. 9.20 crore

(3.47) ® Rs. 144.99 crore

Rs. 6.90 crore g
(2.60)
MRs. 1.44 crore
(0.54)
mindustry WForest WAgriculture Primitive Group Programme W Transport

Working Government companies

6.1.4 The total investment in the working Government Companies at the end
of March 2004 and March 2005 was as follows:

— —

2003-04 8 152.79 - 9.73 162.52
2004-05 9® 166.98 . 8.78 175.76

Increase in the total investment was mainly due to equity received by the
Industries Sector.

The summarised statement of Government investment in working Government
companies in the form of equity and loans is detailed in Appendix XXIV.

® Out of nine working Government Companies, one company (Tripura Jute Mills Limited, SI. No. A-6 of Appendix
XXIV) has been referred to Bureau of Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR).
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~ Ason3l March 2005, the total investment in werking Government companies
‘comprised 95 per cent of equity capital and five per cent of loans -as compared

to. 94 per cent of equity cap1ta1 and six per cent of loans as on 31 March 2004

W@rkmg Statutery corpomtn@n

6.1.5 The total investment in one working Statutory Corporatlon at the end

- of March 2004 and Maich 2005 was as follows:

Tripura - Road
Corporation

10230] 038

Total. |  10230]  038] 111.10] 025

The summarised statement of Government mVeetment in Trlpura Road
Transport Corporation in the form of equlty and loans is detaﬂed in Appendnx
XX]W .

As on 31 March 2005 the total investment in workmg statutory corporation
comprised 99.77 per cent of equity capital and 0.23 per cent of loans as
compared to 99.63 per cent and 0. 37 per cent respectlvely as on 31 March
2004. : .

- Budgetary outgo, grants/subszdles, guarantees, waiver of dues and conversion of
“loans into equity

6.1.6 The details regarding budgetary outgo, _grants/subsidies, guaranteeS'
issued, ‘waiver of dues and conversion of loans into equity by State

" Government to working Government companies and Statutory corporation- are

given in Appendnces XXEV and XXVIL

The budgetary outgo, in the form of equlty capltal loans and subsidies from
the State Government to working Government companies and working
Statutory corporatlon for the three years upto 31 March 2005 is given below:

Equity Capital | 7| 15.53 Nil| 4 911 1] 924] : 8.80
Loans Nil | Nil| 1] 943 Nil|  Nil| Nil| Nil| Nil| _ Nil | Nil| Nil|
“Subsidy Nt | Nil| MNiL|  Nil| 2] 094 | Nil|  Nil| Nil Nil | Nil | Nil |
Total outgo 711553 1] 913 61" 1005[ 1] 924] 7] 1419 1] 880

Durmg the year 2004-05, no guarantee was given.

analzsatwn o_f accounts by workmg PS Us

6.1.7 The accounts of the companies for every financial year'are required to -
be finalised within six months from the end of the relevant financial year
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-under Sections 166, 210, 230, 619 and 619 B of the Companies Act, 1956 read
with Section 19 of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and

Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. They are also to be laid before the
Legislature within nine months from the end of financial year. Similarly, in
‘case of Statutory corporation, the accounts are finalised, audited and presented
to the Legislature as per the provisions of the respective Act.

None of the 10 working PSUs, (nine working Government companies and one
statutory corporation), had finalized their accounts for the year 2004-05 up to
30 September 2005 as could be noticed from Appendix XXV. During the .
period from October 2004 to 30 September 2005, 8 working Government

*-companies finalized 12 accounts - for previous - years.. During this period, .
however, no accounts for previous- years of the statutory corp01 ation have been
finalized. — :

The accounts of all the working Government companies and one statutory-
corporation were in arrears. for periods ranging from one to 12 years as on 30
September 2005 as detailed below:

1 - : 12
"1 - - ] 1995-96 to 2004-05 . - 10 , 3 -
1 - 7 ] 1997-98 to.2004-05 8 . - 2 -
2 - 1998-99 to 2004-05 1 6and7 | - -
2 - 2000-01 to 2004-05 5 1 and 4 - -
- 1 '2001-02 to 2004-05° 4 - -1
2 - -| 2004-05 1 8 and 9 -

It is the responsibility of the administrative departments to oversee and ensure
that the accounts are finalised and adopted by the PSUs within the prescribed
period. ' The concerned administrative- departments and officials of the
Government were apprised quarterly by the Audit regarding arrears in
finalisation of accounts. As a result of arrears in ‘accounts, the net worth of
these PSUs could not be assessed in audit.

Fmancml posztwn and workmg results of workmg PSUs

. 6.1.8 The summarised financial results of working PSUs (Government
- companies and Statutory corporation) as per their latest finalised accounts are
o given in Appendix XXV, Besides, financial position and working results of
| the Statutory corporation for the last three years as per latest finalised / -

' provisional accounts. are mdlcated in Appendnces XXVII and XXVHH
respectively. - .

According to the latest finalised accounts of eight working Government
: ~companies and one working statutory corporation, ﬁvé companies and the
L corporation had incurred an aggregate loss of Rs. 7.35 crore and Rs. 13.42
: crore respectively. Three companies earned an aggregate profit of Rs. 1.78
crore. One company has been reglstered as Government Company durmg the -
- year, but had not finalised its accounts so far. :
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Working Government companies

-~ Profit earning worl{ing companiesband dividend -

- 6.1.9 Out of eight companies which frnahsed their accounts upto 30
~September 2005, three Government companles earned a proﬁt of Rs. 1.78
. crore. These companres did not- declale any d1v1dend

- Loss ancurrmg Companies

- 6.1.10. Of the five loss - makmg cornpanles th1ee compames‘1 had
. accumulated loss aggregatmg Rs. 66 02 crore - Wthh exceeded their pald—up
capltal by Rs 17. 09 crore

' Desplte poor performance and complete eros1on of paid- up capital, the State -
- Government continued to provide financial support-to the companies in the

form of contribution towards equity, ‘etc. According to available information,
the total financial support so provided by the State Government by way of .

_equity durmg 2004-05 amounted to Rs. 11.93 crore.

Workm g statutory corporatwn

. Lossi nncurmng statutory corporatnon

6.1.11 The only statutory corporation (Trrpura Road Tr ansport Corporatron)
‘had accumulated loss aggregatlng Rs. 103.74 crore till 2000-01 (year up-to

which the accounts were finalised) which’ exceeded - its pa1d up. capltal of

Rs 73. 14 cmre

7"_Desp1te poor performance and complete erosion of paid-up caprtal the State
" Government - continued to provide " financial support to the. statutory

corporation in the form of contribution towards equity. The total financial

support provided by the State Government by way of equ1ty during 2004 05 to

th1s corporat1on was Rs, 8 80 crore.

:-@pemtnonal performance of the workmg statutory corporatnon '

o 6.l.12; The_-_operatronal.__per_formance of the. workmg. statutory corporation -
~(Tripura Road Transport Corporation) is given in Appendix XXIX. The
: 1mportant observations on its operational perfo1 mance are given below:

> Pelcentage of utllrsatron of buses mcreased from 54 08 in 2003-04 to

- 61.05 in 2004-05. Percentage of utilisation of trucks remained the same
(50 per cent) in 2004-05, compared to 2003-04. ’

- _' >T"Operat1ng revenue . earned per kilometre (Rs. 11 53) in 2004-05 was very

\

~low in comparlson to average expenditure per. kilometre (Rs. 41.78)
incurred thereagainst during the ‘year 2004-05. As a result, the' Corporat1on'
had to incur loss of Rs 30.25 per kﬂometre during 2004-05 in operatmg
the buses.

¥ Trrpura Forest Development and Plantatlon Corporann Limited, Tripura Rehabilitation and

__Plantation Corporation Ltd. and Tnpura Tea Development Corporation.

L, - Tripura: Jute Mills' Limited, Tripura Small Industries" Corporanon Limited and Tripura
- Handloom and ‘Handicraft Development Corporatron Lad. ‘
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> Shﬁilarly, the Corporation had- also incurred loss of Rs. 69.13 per
kilometre in operating the trucks during 2004-05.

' Return on capital employed

6.1.13 The details of capital employed and total return on capital employed in
; case of working Government companies and Statutory corporation are given in
! Appendix XXV. According to the latest finalised accounts (up to September
| 2005), the capital employed* worked out to Rs. 49.99 crore in eight working
| ~companies and total return’ thereon amounted to- (-) Rs. 5.81 crore as
compared to total return of (-) Rs. 3.60 crore in the previous year (accounts
finalised upto September 2003). Similarly, the capital employed and total
return thereon in case of working Statutory corporation according to the latest
. finalised accounts (2000-01) worked out to (-) Rs. 22.43 crore and (-) Rs. 5.09
crore respectively against the total return of (-) Rs. 6.89 crore in the previous
year, accounts finalized up to September 2005.

1
!
' Power Secmr Reforms

6.1.14 The Power Department of the State has been registered as Tripura State
‘ Electricity Corporation Limited in June 2004 under Companies® Act, 1956 and
started functioning with effect from 1 -January 2005. To reduce the
. transmission and distribution loss, the following steps were to-be taken as per
the MOU signed in August 2003 between the State Government and the
Ministry of Power, Government of India: : '

o Installation of meters on 11 KV feéders by 31 December 2003.

o 100 per cent metering on the LT side of distributive transformer.

e 100 per cent metering of all consumers by 31 December 2003.

o Development of Distribution Management Information System.
Though the Power Department stated in August 2004 that works for
installation of meters in 11 KV feeders were completed, the Tripura State
Electricity Corporation Limited stated (August 2005) that 89.19 per cent of the
works were. completed (198 meters installed - out of 222 feeders). The
discrepancy has not been clarified (September 2005).

Against 100 pérv cent metering of all Consurr'lers'_by December 2003 as
- indicated in the process indicator on Mid Term Fiscal Reforms Programme,
. only 84 per cent has been completed‘as of June 2005.

As of March 2005 an amount of Rs 19. %4 c1ore being revenue realization
against supply of power, was outstanding. Of this, an amount of Rs. 16.66
“crore was outstanding agamst Govemmcnt_Departments/PSUs.

<~ * Capital employcd represents net ﬁxed -assets (mcludmg capital work in progress) plus
" - working capital.
‘For calculating total return on cap1tal employed interest on borrowed funds is added to net
profit / subtracted from the Idss as disclosed in the Profit and Loss Account.
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Non-working Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)

Investment in non-working PSUs

6.1.15 There was only one company (Tripura State Bank Ltd.) which had
been non-working for about 35 years and under process of liquidation under
Section 560 of the Companies Act, 1956. As on 31 March 2005, the total
investment in this company in the form of equity was Rs. 4 lakh. Effective
steps need to be taken for its expeditious liquidation.

The matter was taken up (August 2004) with the Commissioner-cum-
Secretary of the Finance Department to ascertain the present status of this non-
working company; the reply was awaited (September 2005).

Status of placement of Separate Audit Reports of Statutory corporation in
Legislature

6.1.16 The following table indicates the status of placement (August 2004) in
the Legislature of the Separate Audit Reports (SARs) issued by the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India on the accounts of the Statutory
corporation:

1. | Tripura 2000-01 NIL NIL NIL
Road
Transport
Corporation

Disinvestment, privatisation and restructuring of PSUs

6.1.17 During the year 2004-05, there was no case of disinvestment and
privatisation including merger and closure of State PSUs by the State
Government. The Power Department of the State has been restructured and
registered as Tripura State Electricity Corporation under the Companies’ Act,
1956. The Corporation has started functioning with effect from 1 January
2005.

Results of audit on accounts of PSUs by the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India

6.1.18 During September 2004 to July 2005, five accounts of seven working
Government companies were selected for review. The net impact of the
important audit observations as a result of such review of the accounts of these
PSUs was increase in loss by Rs.1.82 crore.

6.1.19 Some of the major errors and omissions noticed in the course of review
of annual accounts of the above companies are mentioned below:
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Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2005

SECTION - A

INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE DEPARTMENT
Tripura Jute Mills Limited

Introduction

6.2.1 Tripura Jute Mills Limited (TJML) was incorporated in October 1974
under the Companies Act, 1956, with the main objective of manufacturing
finished goods from raw jute.
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The Company procures raw jute from local farmers, Tripura Co-operative
Society and Jute Corporation of India (JCI) to manufacture jute bags.

The Management of the Company is run by a Board of Directors comprising
10 Directors including the Chairman and the Managing Director. The
Managing Director is assisted by a Mill Manager, Production Manager and
Accounts Officer. During the last ten years ending 31 March 2005, out of nine
Managing Directors appointed, only one continued in the office for more than
three years. The frequent transfers of the chief executive weakened the
managerial control over the working of the Mill and was reflected in the form
of low operational performance during the period.

The working of the company was last reviewed in audit covering the period
from 1974-75 to 1983-84 and was included in the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 1985. The review
was discussed by the Committee on Public Sector Undertakings (COPU)
which in its 22™ Report (December 1992) recommended that ways and means
to prevent continuous losses of the company be found so as to make it viable.

Scope of Audit

6.2.2 The present performance review of “Increasing cost of sales of jute
products” for the period from 2000-01 to 2004-05 was conducted between
April and May 2005.

Audit objectives
6.2.3 The performance review was conducted with the following objectives:

0 to examine the physical performance of the Company to ascertain whether
the available resources have been optimally utilised, and

0 to analyse the internal targets set and efforts made to achieve them with
reference to the objectives of the Company economically, efficiently and
effectively.

Audit criteria
6.2.4 Audit adopted the following criteria:

» whether MOU targets set by the Department of Industries and Commerce
(DI&C) were achieved,

» whether daily production reports of the weaving section to assess the
capacity of the looms installed and its utilization, were prepared,

» whether excise records to assess production vis-a-vis sales of jute products
were maintained by the Company,

» whether records relating to purchase of raw materials, spares and contracts
to assess economy and efficiency of purchase functions as also
effectiveness of the internal control system were maintained,

» whether the recommendations of the restructuring study report on TIML
submitted by a private firm Ahmed Management Technologies Private
limited, Kolkata, appointed by the State Government to make the mill
viable were followed.
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Audit methodology

6.2.5 Data/evidence were obtained from the Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) entered between the Company and DI&C, Agenda and Minutes of
Board meetings, provisional annual accounts, production registers, sales
records, excise records, files relating to purchase of raw materials and spares,
contracts, consumption of raw jute and various direct materials, idle
manpower, various statutory payments and restructuring report on TJIML. The
data collected were processed, analysed and discussion papers were prepared
and issued to the Management, for discussing in the exit conference.

Audit findings
Audit findings are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

Operational performance

Physical targets as fixed by the MOU

" 6.2.6 The Management and the DI&C evolved a plan of action to promote
industrialization in the State through commercial operations in the jute sector.
In order to improve productivity, control overhead expenses, reduce losses and
minimize statutory liabilities, the DI&C entered into MOU (1997) with the
Company. According to the MOU, the DI&C was to fix annual physical and
financial targets and review the quarterly performance of the Company. It was
noticed that against the installed capacity of 12000 MT per annum, the
production targets fixed ranged between 1800 MT (15 per cent) and 5400 (45
per cent) only during the period from 2000-01 to 2004-05. The low capacity
utilization (ranging between 9 and 18 per cent) resulted in increase in the cost
of sales during the period:

Chart No. 1
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The Government stated (August 2005) that the MOU targets could not be
achieved due to decrease in workers’ capabilities owing to their advancing
age, absence of scope of managerial control over the work force due to
Government policy and non-availability of quality raw jute. It further stated
that due to shortage of working capital, the Company could not procure jute in
sufficient quantities for processing and maintain looms, plant and machinery.
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The reply is not tenable as the Management did not initiate action even after
recommendations made by COPU to reduce the excess workforce and to find
out ways and means to make the mill viable.

Physical performance

.~ 6.2.7 The performance of the Company against different parameters relating
to production was as under:
Table No. 6.1
1. | Number of looms installed 158 158 158 158 158
2. | Average number of working looms 43 42 53 34 29 /
3. Installed capacity per annum (MT) 12000 | 12000 [ 12000 | 12000 | 120004
4, No. of Working days (MOU) 286 286 284 300 NI
3. No. of Working Days (Actual) 286 286 294 288 288
6. | Annual Production Targets fixed 5400 | 2700 4700 2400 1800
under MOU (MT)
7. | Actual Annual Production (MT) 2002 | 1853 2209 1483 11204
8. | Percentage of MOU targets to the 45.00 [ 22.50 | 39.17 20.00 15.00
installed capacity ¥
9. | Percentage of actual production to 16.68 | 15.44 | 1841 12.36 9.33
installed capacity
10. | Percentage of actual production to 37.07 | 68.63| 47.00| 61.79| 62.22
targets fixed under MOU

NI - Not indicated in MOU

The above table indicates that the percentage of actual production to MOU
targets ranged between 37.07 (2000-01) and 68. 63 (2001-02) during the five
years ending 31 March 2005. Out of the 158 looms installed, the annual

average number of looms that actually functioned ranged between 29 and 53.
Chart No. 2
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It was further noticed in audit that as on 31 March 2005, only 40 looms (25
per cent) were in working condition while 68 were lying idle for want of
major repairs and the balance 50 for minor repairs. The Management stated
(June 2005) that heavy absenteeism of workers in the spinning section
resulted in low production of yarn and consequent low operation of looms.
Besides, supervisory staff and officers were sent on deputation which
adversely affected the production due to lack of supervision. Thus, non-
operation of a large number of looms resulted in low production, increase in
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idle labourers and consequent increase in cost of sales due to under
absorption of fixed expenses.

High cost of sales

~ 6.2.8 The different components of cost of sales during 2000-05 were direct
labour, direct materials, salary and other benefits, inventory and other
expenses as depicted below:
Chart No. 3
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According to the norms prescribed by the Jute Manufacturer Development
Council (JMDC), 40.67 mandays were required for manufacture of one MT of
B-Twill Jute bags by operation of 100 looms. The number of looms available,
‘workers on rolls, mandays required, idle labour and cost of idle labour during
2004-05 were as under: )

Table No. 6.2

Average number of working looms 43 42 53 34 29

1.

2. Production (MT) 2002 1853 2209 1483 1120

3 Mandays norm for production of one MT with 100|  40.67 40.67 40.67 40.67 40.67
looms

4. Mandays actually required as per norm (1/100 x | 35011 31652 | 47615 20507 13210
Ix2)

5 Number of workers as per rolls. 1566 1471 1342 1309 1277

6. | Number of working days as per record. 286 286 294 288 288

{7 Total mandays available (5 X 6) 447876 | 420706 | 394548 | 376992 | 367776

8. Idle mandays (7 — 4) 412865 | 389054 | 346933 | 356485 | 354566

9. Expenditure on direct labour as per Accounts (Rs. | 657.71 67290 | 651.297 658.21 664.41
In lakh)

10. | Expenditure per mandays (Rs.) (9/7) 147 160 165 175 181

11. | Expenditure on idle mandays (Rs. in lakh) (8 x 60691 | 622.49| 572.44| 623.85| 641.76
10)

12. | Percentage of expenditure on idle mandays (11 + 92.28 92.51 87.89 94.78 96.59
9) x 100

13. | Direct labour per MT (Rs.) (9/2) 32853 36314 | 29483 44384 59322

14. | Cost of sales per MT (Rs.) (Table 6.4) 55955| 60972 | 42301| 67964 | 92938

15. | Average selling price per MT (Rs.) 22358 19289 | 10866| 24267 | 28423

Source: Information furnished by Management.
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The above table shows that according to JMDC norms, mandays actually
required ranged between 13,210 (2004-05) and 47,615 (2003-04) against
which the Management utilised were 3,67,776 (2004-05) to 4,47,876 (2000-
01) mandays, indicating poor manpower management. This resulted in idling
of labour from 3,46,933 (2002-03) to 4,12,865 (2000-01) mandays during the
five years ending 31 March 2005. The Management spent Rs. 651.29 lakh
(2002-03) to Rs. 672.90 lakh (2001-02) per year towards direct labour of
which Rs. 572.44 lakh (87.89 per cent) to Rs. 641.76 lakh (96.59 per cent)
were spent on idle labour.

! While the cost of sales ranged between Rs. 42,301 (2002-03) and Rs. 92,938
(2004-05), the average selling price of finished jute products ranged between Rs.
10,866 and Rs. 28,423 per MT during the five years ending 31 March 2005.

Excess deployment of labour was the main factor for high cost of sales. The
Management stated that as per the JMDC norms, which were being followed
by the Mill, 400 workers were required to keep 10 MT per day with 60 looms.
Audit analysis revealed that the maximum production achieved by the Mill
was 7.5 MT or less per day during the period under review. According to this
production data, engagement of workers which ranged between 1277 (2004-
05) and 1566 (2000-01) was in excess of JIMDC norms. It was also noticed
that the excess engagement of workers in different sections ranged between 31
(electrical) and 276 (spinning).

Chart No. 4
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All these factors indicated poor manpower management in the Company and
led to increasing cost of sales. Despite sustaining loss due to idle labour, the
Management did not initiate action for repair and maintenance of plant and
machinery, including looms, to keep them in working condition and thus
enable utilisation of the idle manpower.

The Government, while admitting the facts, stated (August 2005) that the root
cause of the problems indicated in the performance audit has been long term
unviable operation of the TIML since inception. This had been because of
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very high overheads, mainly its labour force which was in excess of actual
requirements. It further stated that possibility of introducing VRS applicable to
State PSUs was being explored.

Shortfall in production due to lower yield

" / 6.2.9 According to JMDC norms, 977 kg of raw jute is required to produce
1000 kg of B-Twill jute bags.

Quantity of raw jute (raw jute and mesta) consumed, actual production of B-
Twill jute bags, shortfall in production vis-a-vis norms and its value during
2000-2005 were as under:

Table No. 6.3

, articulars 2000-0112001- 02-03 2003-0 04-0 :
1. | Total consumption of raw jute (MT) 2042 1948 2462 1385 1374 9211
2. Production of jute (MT) 2002 1853 22090 1483 1120 8667
3. | Average sale price per MT 22358 19289 10866 24267 28423 NA
4. | Production as per Standard yield (1/| 2090 1994 25200 1418 1406 9428
0.977)
5. | Shortfall in production (MT) (4 - 2) 88 141 311 - 286 761
6. | Value of shortfall (Rs. in lakh) (3*5) | 19.67| 27.20  33.79 0 81.29 161.95

NA - Not applicable

The above table indicates that against the total consumption of 9,211 MT of
\ raw jute, 9,428 MT of B-Twill jute bags were required to be produced during

2000-05 as per norm; against which the Company manufactured 8,667 MT of
} B-Twill jute bags only.

The shortfall in production of jute bags except during 2003-04 ranged between
88 MT (2000-01) and 311 MT (2002-03) and aggregated to 761 MT, worth
Rs.1.62 crore, during the period.

The yield of jute products depends on quality of raw jute and batch mixing in
the optimal ratio of raw jute (70 per cent) and mesta (30 per cent). The
percentages of batch mixing during the period of review ranged between
61.44:38.56 (2000-01) and 77.83:22.17 (2002-03). Though the actual batch
mixing was above" the standard mix during the year 2002-03, the actual yield
was below the norms due to poor quality of raw jute. The Company had been
processing raw jute for more than two decades, but it had not created a facility
for testing quality of raw jute being procured by it.

) Management stated (June 2005) that due to non-availability of the facilities to
test quality of raw jute, the Company had been accepting the grade as fixed by
the supplier. In the absence of a facility for assessing the quality of raw jute,
possibility of procuring low quality raw jute at higher price could not be ruled
out. Poor maintenance of the plant and machinery was another factor
contributing to low yield of finished jute-products. Agenda and minutes of
Board Meetings indicated that though the Board of Directors had been

T Utilisation of raw jute more than 70 per cent.

120




i

Chapter VI: Government Commercial and Trading Activities

insisting on increasing production, the issue of low production due to low
yield had never been discussed.
The Management further stated that the Company could not acquire the
necessary facilities for controlling quality of raw jute, proper batch mixing and
maintenance of plant and machinery due to lack of working capital. The
Government had, however, been moved to provide lump sum working capital
for this purpose.

Financial performance

6.2.10 On the basis of the provisional accounts prepared by the Company the
working results against different financial parameters of the Company during
the last five years ending 31 March 2005 were as under:

Table No. 6.4
(Rupees in lakh)

A |Income
1. | Sales 447.83] 357.43 240.03] 359.84 279.40 1684.57
2. | Miscellaneous Receipt 5.82 57.14 0.78 2.33 1.51 67.58
3. | Accretion (+) / Depletion (=) of stores -4.72 -23.60 2497 -2.59 39.15 33.21
4. | Total income 448.93 390.97 265.78 359.62 320.06| 1785.36
B | Expenditure
5. | Direct Materials 276.26| 258.32  79.66 179.68 167.17] 961.09
6. | Direct Labour (fixed) 657.700 67290 651.29] 658.21] 664.41] 3304.51
7. | Salary and benefits (fixed) 135.19] 150.55 143.65 12934 117.08] 675.83
8. | Other expenses 55790 71.65 34.85 432§ 53.100  258.
9. | Total expenditure 1124.94 1153.42 909.45/ 1010.50 1001.76 5200.07
10. | Loss for the year -676.01] -762.45 -643.67 -650.88 -681.70{ -3414.71
11. | Cost of sales (9+3) 1120.22] 1129.821 934.42) 1007.91] 1040.91] 5233.28
12. | Production (MT) 2002 1853 2209, 1483 1120 8667
13. | Cost of sales per MT (Rs.) (11/12) 55955 609721 42301 67964 92938 60382
14. | Gross margin (1+3-5) 166.85] 75.51] 185.34 177.61] 151.38 756.69
15. | Quantity sold (MT) 2003 - 1853 2209 1483 983 8531
16. | Average gross margin per MT (Rs.) 8330 4075 8390y 1197 15400 8870

(14/15)
17. | Average selling price per MT (Rs.)

(1/15) 22358 19289 10866 24267 28423 19746

Source: Based on the provisional accounts.

The above table indicates that out of the total cost of sales amounting to
Rs. 52.33 crore for the period of five years ending March 2005, the
expenditure on direct wages was Rs. 33.05 crore (63 per cent), direct material
Rs. 9.61 crore (19 per cent), administrative expenses Rs. 6.76 crore (13 per
cent) and other expenses Rs. 2.59 crore (5 per cent).

Loss of conversion charges on lease agreement

6.2.11 The Company entered (December 2001) into a contract with Collin
‘/ Traders Pvt. Ltd. (CTPL) hereinafter called Converter for operation of the mill
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under conversion system for a period of 60 months. According to the terms of
the contract, the Converter had to supply raw jute and take delivery of
converted jute products by paying the conversion charges (towards services of
staff, labourers, plant and machinery utilised for conversion).

Clause 21 of the agreement provided that the agreement may be terminated
only after one year by serving notice of six months on the other party. The
Converter started operation from 16 December 2001 but stopped supply of raw
jute after 31 December 2002 without serving the notice of six months to the
Company. As a result, the production in the mill came to a halt. The reasons
stated by the Converter for this were non-renovation of the plant and
machinery and looms, non-supply of spares by the Company for maintenance,
and lack of administrative control over absenteeism of labourers.

As the Converter’s stoppage of work was in violation of Clause 21 of the
agreement, the Company referred the case to the Arbitrator and claimed
conversion charges of Rs. 2.12 crore from CTPL. The arbitration award
(September 2003) was for Rs. 74.02 lakh only in favour of the Company, as
the Arbitrator restricted the committed production on pro rata basis to the
extent of looms made available by the Company and thus deducted the
conversion charges by Rs. 39.32 lakh.

As regards the balance-amount of claim i.e. Rs. 98.35 lakh, the Company failed to
present its case effectively before the Arbitrator. The Company had no intention
to terminate the contract. Despite this, the Arbitrator recorded in the proceedings
of the second hearing (May 2003) that both the parties had intention to terminate
the contract which the Company failed to contest. Thus, failure to present its case
properly before the Arbitrator resulted in loss of Rs. 98.35 lakh. No appeal in this
regard in the higher court was also made.

The Government stated (August 2005) that the Company did not insist for six
months notice period to be served by the CTPL to avoid litigation as it was
badly in need of funds. It was, however, observed in audit that the Company’s
decision to change its stand on notice period was not got approved by the
Board of Directors.

Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 56.97 lakh on electricity charges

6.2.12 The jute mill remained closed for two and half years from April 1992
to October 1994. The Company which had taken a bulk power supply
connection of 1700 KVA, however, applied for reduction of maximum
demand from 1700 KVA to 425 KVA only in August 1992. The Power
Department accordingly revised the minimum charges from Rs. 51,000 to
Rs. 18,000 per month with effect from August 1992. The mill was reopened in
December 1995. On reopening of the mill, the Power Department restored the
original maximum demand to 1700 KVA and levied minimum charges of Rs. 1
lakh per month according to the revised tariff. The company did not contest
(December 1995) the restoration of original maximum demand to 1700 KVA
by the Power Department. The Company stopped payment of electricity
charges from February 1996 and contested for revision of minimum charges
only in February 1998. The electricity charges accumulated to Rs. 78.38 lakh
as on 31 March 2000. The Power Department levied a penalty of Rs. 85.70
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lakh for non-payment of electricity bills (April 2002). At the intervention of
the Commissioner in the Finance Department, the Company agreed to pay
Rs.2 lakh per month to clear the arrear amount of the electricity charges (April
2002). The Company applied for reduction of demand for power supply from
1700 KVA to 950 KVA only in April 2002 and this was accepted by the
Power Department.

Thus, delay in applying for reduction of maximum demand resulted in
avoidable expenditure of Rs.56.97 lakh®. Since the expenditure on electricity
charges forms part of the cost of sales, the avoidable expenditure on electricity
charges also increased the cost of sales.

Government stated (August 2005) that the Company did not apply for
reduction of maximum demand as operation of the mill was in transition stage
after reopening of the mill in November 1995.

Avoidable expenditure on purchase of raw jute

76.2.13 Records indicated that due to paucity of funds the Company had to
divert its raw jute procurement source to the private parties who were ready to
supply it on credit basis as procurement from JCI necessitated advance
payment. The Company procured 2001.41 MT of raw jute from 5 private
parties on credit basis during 2000-01 at an average rate of Rs. 10453 per MT
against the JCI jute rate of Rs. 9430 per MT. Thus due to lack of working
capital the Company had incurred avoidable excess expenditure of Rs.20.47
lakh on purchase of raw jute.

It was further noticed that during 1997-99 the Apex Marketing Cooperative
Society, Agartala claimed interest of Rs. 16.10 lakh as the Company failed to
clear the payments within one month of the supply of raw jute to it. The
Company had paid Rs. 6.34 lakh and the balance of Rs. 9.76 lakh remained
unpaid for want of funds.

Thus, lack of working capital resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs. 36.57
lakh which consequently increased cost of sales.

Government while accepting the audit observations stated (August 2005) that
shortage of working capital prohibited TIML from procuring jute in adequate
volumes for processing.

Avoidable expenditure

6.2.14 Sales conditions of Jute Corporation of India (JCI), provide that the
buyer should lift the raw jute within the specified period and that payment
should be made on the date specified by the JCI. In case of default, the buyer
is liable to pay @ Rs.25/- per quintal per month as carrying cost for the period
of delay. Due to delay in lifting of raw jute and making delayed payments, JCI

* December 1995 to February 1999 @Rs. 44,117 pm x 39 months = Rs.17.21 lakh
{Rs.1,00,000 ( for 1,700 KVA) — Rs. 55,883( for 950 KVA)}
March 1999 to July 2001 @Rs.92,400 pm x 29 months = Rs. 26.80 lakh
{Rs.2,09,440 (for 1,700 KVA) — Rs. 1,17,040( for 950 KVA)}
August 2001 to April 2002 @Rs.1,44,000 pm x 9 months= Rs. 12.96 lakh
{Rs.3,26,400 (for 1,700 KVA) - Rs.1,82,400(for 950 KVA)}
Total= Rs. 56.97 lakh

123



_'Audlt Report for the e year ended 31 March 2005 '

‘raised a claim of Rs.7.38 lakh towards earrying cost (Febrnary 2003 "to
December 2004) of which Rs. 1.42 lakh had been paid to JCI and payment of
the balance amount of Rs. 5. 96 lakh was pending. ‘

The Government stated (August 2005) that delay n makmg payment was due
to paucny of funds

Thus, lack of workmg.capital resulted in aveidable expenditure of Rs. 7.3»81
lakh which consequently increased cost of sales:

Internal Controls

~ 6.2.15 Internal control system is an mtegral part of the process designed and
“effected by the Management of an organization to achieve its specified

objectives ethically, efficiently, economically and effectively. It helps in
* creating reliable financial and administrative controls.

~Important controls like budgeting, periodical verification of -assets, control
over workers absenteeism and internal audit were required to rediice the cost
of sales. There was neither any budgeting system to exercise control over
expenses nor were any internal audit arrangements in place. No system to
assess the material requirements and ensure timely procurement of stores and
spares. afid their periodical verification was in place. There was little control
over workers absenteeism. Thus, internal controls were very weak in the
Company, and resulted in mcreasmg cost of sales. -

~ Conclusion

The Company set up with the main objective of manufacturing finished goods-
from raw jute could not achieve the targets fixed as per the MOU. The low -
_ capacity utilization, non operation of large number of looms, failure to initiate

. action for repair of plant and machinery including looms, low yield of finished
products of jute and excess deployment of labourers contributed to-increase in -
the cost of sales. Internal control systems for budgetmg, internal audit,
assessing material requlrements as well as control over workers absenteelsm
were deﬁ01ent : : - :

" Recommendatioris

s. The Company should ensure the optimal -utilization of the installed
capacity of the mill as well as the timely repairs of the looms so that the
targets set under the MOU are achieved. The working capital required for
‘maintenance of plant and machmery and other operations should also be
‘ensured.

- The Company should ensure the availability of the facilities to test the’
- quality of raw jute to obtain optimal ratio of raw jute. . :

" ®  The Company should explore ways and means of downs1zmg the excess
work force.. »

= ‘Internal controls especmlly covermg matenal management personnel

- management, budgeting system as well as internal audit ‘should be
strengthened :
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SECTION -B

INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE DEPARTMENT
Tripura Small Industries Corporation Limited

Tripura Small Industries Corporation (TSIC) had incurred
unproductive expenditure of Rs. 75.23 lakh during 2001-05 on
salaries of idle staff of a Pharmaceutical Unit.

The Company had set up a Pharmaceutical Unit (PU) with three sections (viz
Bottling Section, Ampoule Section and Capsule Section) in 1971, with the
objective to cater to the need of the State Health Department for some life
saving drugs.

Mention was made in Para 8.2.7.1 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 1997 that production
activities of these three sections were stopped from January 1995 due to
shortage of funds and non-availability of water, but payment of wages /
salaries to the idle staff continued. It was also mentioned that for revival of the
PU as profit-earning, its Pharmaceutical and Consultancy Division had
suggested (April 1997) to modernise the unit at a cost of Rs. 37 lakh. The
revival of the unit had, however, not been taken up as of July 2005, reportedly
due to financial constraints. The matter was discussed by the Committee on
Public Undertakings (COPU) also on 29 January 2002. The recommendations
of the Committee were awaited (July 2005).

Scrutiny (January — February 2005) of records of the PU revealed that as
against seven employees required for its running, the actual men-in-position
ranged between 22 (2005) and 44 (2001). The unit incurred an expenditure of
Rs. 75.23 lakh on salaries of the idle staff during the period from 2000-01 to
2004-05.

On this being pointed out (April 2005), the Managing Director (MD) admitted
the facts and stated (April 2005) that to avoid expenditure on idle staff, a
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) was entered into with the Industries
and Commerce Department where-in transfer of the idle staff to other
Government Departments was proposed. But transfer of staff from the PU to
other Government departments had not been made as of July 2005.

Thus, the TSIC continued to incur expenditure on wages and salaries on the
idle staff but could not arrange funds to make the PU viable.

The Government stated (August 2005) that inadequacy of funds to reinvest in
modernisation of its equipment and machineries had resulted in the
Company’s incurring continuous losses in its operation. It further stated that
TSIC could not retrer.zh idle staff as it was not within the scope of
Government policy, and that options for redeployment of idle staff on
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deputation to other departments or possibility of introducing VRS applicable
to State Government PSUs were being explored.

Extra expenditure of Rs. 30.45 lakh was incurred on consumption of
1129.10 metric ton (MT) coal in excess of the norms for burning
219.88 lakh green bricks.

The Company runs brick kilns in the State for production and supply of bricks
to various construction works. Coal is used in the kilns for burning of green
bricks. According to norms adopted (August 2003) by the Company, 17 to 20
MT coal was required to burn one lakh bricks.

Test-check (January-February 2005) of records revealed that 219.88 lakh
green bricks, loaded for burning in 12 kilns during 2003-04, consumed
5526.70 MT coal against the prescribed (by the Company) norms of 4397.60
MT taking into consideration the maximum quantity of 20 MT coal required

for burning of one lakh bricks. Thus, there was excess consumption of
1129.10 MT valued at Rs. 30.45% lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Managing Director admitted the facts
and stated (April 2005) that excess consumption of coal against the prescribed
norms was due to (a) supply of poor quality of coal by the suppliers; (b) use of
different kinds of soil at different kilns for manufacturing of green bricks; (c)
green bricks could not be loaded to the full extent into the kilns for burning for
shortage of labourers; and (d) lack of supervision as most of the kilns were
situated in remote localities. Besides the Company did not keep any record
indicating the quantity of bad coal received by it. The Company officials were
not aware of the various aspects that need to be looked into before entering
into coal contract.

The reasons given by the Management for excess consumption of coal were
controllable and, had the Management exercised better control, the loss due to
excess consumption of coal could have been minimized/avoided.

Government stated (August 2005) that 254.06 lakh bricks were burnt and not
219.88 lakh as stated by Audit. The reply is not tenable as damaged green
bricks which were not loaded for burning had also been taken into account.
Government further stated that consumption of coal depends upon quality of
coal, quality of soil, climatic conditions, skill of workers and design of kiln,
and the feasibility of arriving at a norm for consumption of coal in brick field
operation was being explored by the Company.

@ (Cost of 1,129.08 MT coal was Rs. 30.45 lakh at rates varied between Rs. 2,200 and
Rs. 2,950 per MT coal.
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Trapure Handﬁoome and Handaeraﬁ Deve opment
@oa’poraﬁ:uon Lﬂmated

Delayed payment of subscription and comtribution towards
Employees’ Provident Fund (EPK) led to avouqlable expendnture on
, penal damages and mtetrest of Rs i6. 5@ lakh. '

Sectlon 14 B of the lEmployees Prov1dent ]Fund and M1scellaneous Prov151ons

(EPFMP) Act, 1952, requires the employers to deposit contnbutlons (both

. employees’ subscription and employer s contribution) towards EPF to the

" Regional Provident Fund Commissioner (RPFC) within 15 days from the date

of close of the month to which contribution relates, failing which the employer

would be liable to pay damage for belated payment for the. amount not
' exceedmg the arrears of contmbutlons

Test check (Apnl 2004) of records revealed that employees subscr1pt1on and -
employer s contribution- were not deposited with the RPFC - within - the --
specified time limit. As a result, the RPFC issued (April 2000, June 2001 and
October 2002) orders for depositing the amount of subscription and
employer’s contribution together with interest thereon and penal damages. The
interest and penal damages amounted to Rs. 16.59 lakh&, The Management
paid only Rs. 2.45 lakh in December 2000. Subsequently, the RPFC recovered
‘the balance amount of Rs. 14.14 lakh (November 2002) by bank attachments.

Thus, delayed deposit of EPF subscr1pt1on and contnbutlon resulted in .
-avoidable payment of penal damages and interest of Rs. 16.59 lakh. On this -
being pointed out, the Managing Director while admitting the facts stated -
(April 2004) that due to financial stringency (constraints) the Comipany could
not remit the aforesaid amount in time. The reply is not tenable, because the
financial stringency or shortage of funds could not be a valid ground for
committing default in payment of statutory dues and at least employees’
contribution should have been deposited when the employees’ contributions
- were regularly deducted from their salaries. :

The Government stated (August 2005) that inadequacy of funds had resulted
in continuous losses to the Corporation. THHDC could manage funds for
payment of net salaries only. It did not have enough funds to meet " EPF
subscriptions and contrlbunons THHDC had since. taken steps to ensure
: meetmg EPF hab1l1t1es on current basis.

1985-1995 - i Rs.2,45,371.00

April 1998 to February 2000 : 1 Rs.9,39,278.00
May 2000 to September 2000 and July 2001 to August 2001 I Rs. 4,74,230.00

TOTAL . : - Rs. 16,58,879.00
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.. POWERE eenarmer\ar

. Non=rmposrtron of penalty for delayedl payment of energy eharges
o by CONSUMeErs resulted in loss ot‘ revenue ol‘ Rs 79. 46 lakh

’J[‘he clauses (a) and (b) of Cond1t10n 28 of- the Trlpura Electrlc Supply
~ Conditions, 1998 st1pulate imposition of penalty for not making' payment of
* electricity consumption bill within 30 days. from the due date (which is -

calculated to fall on a date 15 days after the date of presentation of the bill), at

~ the tate of 10 paise per un1t per 30 days or part thereof from the day followmg

the due date of payment

- lDurmg test—check (February 2004 to February 2005) of records of 18 electrtcal'
_ sub-divisions relatmg to the accounts from April 1997 to January 2005 it was

~ noticed that though the payment for consumption. of electrical energy | between
October 1997 and November 2004 in respect of 3284 bills was made beyond
the stlpulated period ranging from 31 to 1909 days by the consumers, penalty

of Rs. 79.46 lakh leviable from 1193 consumers as-per the above conditions

- ~was not 1mposed and reahzed from them Thls resulted in loss of revenue of
'_Rs 7946lakh SRR

On thrs bemg pomted out in audit tlre 'Sub—]Drvrs1onal Officers stated (March

- 2004 to February 2005) that the amount outstandmg in respect of penalty:
“would be realized by raising supplementary bills. The supplementary bills had,
" however, not been' ralsed (August 2005) '

_The mattér was reported to the Government in May 2005 reply had net been
) recelved (September 2005) oo

| Inadmissible rebate allowed to 707 consumers in 1774 bills resuited
m loss of revemue of Rs. lS 57 lakh to the l?ower Department

In terms of clause 17 (c) of the. Tnpura Electrrc Supply Condltlon 1998,
. ‘rebate is not admlssrble to a consumer if the bill is not pald wrthln ﬁfteen days
"~ from the date of its. presentatron ' : :

‘ Test-check (lFebruary 2004 to ]February 2005) of records maintained by 18‘ '
.. Electrical  Sub-divisions, relating to the -accounts for the period from Aprrl .
1997 to ]anuary 2005, revealed that rebate was allowed to 707 consumers 1n .
1774 cases against the bills raised for consumption of electrical energy*
between October 1997 and November 2004 even when the payments ‘were -

made’ beyond the stipulated period. The inadmissible allowance of rebate

: resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 15 57 lakh
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* On this being pointed out in audit, the Sub-Divisional officers stated (March
2004 to February 2005) that the amount outstanding in this regard would be

realized by raising supplementary bills. Further ‘developments are awaited -

’ (September 2005).

The matter was 1eported to the Government in May 2005 reply had not been -

recelved (September 2005)
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- 7.1.1 Internal control is an mtegral part of the department des1gned to

provide reasonable assurance in achievement -of the objectives ethically,

. economically and efficiently. Internal control is, thus, broadly defined as a -
- process effected by  a department with reference to policies, plans

programmes, rules and regulations safeguarding the assets of the department

'.and fulfillment of objectlves and goals.

Internal control system in Agriculture lDepartment was rev1ewed (April to June

2005) in audit covering the period from 2000-05. Test-check was conducted in
the Directorate of Agriculture, two out of six Deputy Directors of Agriculture

- (West and South) and five Superintendents of Agriculture (SAs)® out of 22.

Results of test-check are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

Tools of internal control and their role
. Budgetary contml

7.1.2 Budget is a quant1tat1ve fmanc1al expression of ‘a programme of
" measure planned for a given period. The budget is drawn up to plan future
~ operations. and to 'make ex-post-facto ‘checks on ‘the results obtained.
. Preparation of budget.on time and. analysis of variations noticed in actual
- . execution serves the purpose of mternal control. :

- For the purpose of preparation-of 'budget,,the.procedure_ followed in the State

was that the Finance Department would indicate in advance the ceiling limit of

" expenditures of various. department under -various demands. The

~administrative = departments " prepared their budget (Plan) proposals . in

~_consultation with the Planning and Co-ordination Depanment and submitted it
'to the Finance Department for approval

The budget provision, funds released and actuals thexr-agamst during 2000-

h 2005 were as under:

" * Mohanpur, Bishalgarh, Jirania, Matabari and Dukli.
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Table No. 7.1

(Rupees in crore )

24.25 17.22 7.03 (29
2001-02 22.48 19.81 19.81 2.67 (12)
2002-03 19.82 17.06 17.06 2.76 (14)
2003-04 16.14 9.97 9.97 6.17 (38)
2004-05 8.21 5.95 995 2.26 (28)
Total 90.90 70.01 70.01 20.89 (23)

Source: Records furnished by the Department
Notes: Figures in brackets indicate the percentage

It may be seen from the above table that despite preparation of budget
proposals in accordance with the ceilings imposed by Finance Department,
there was short release of funds by the Finance Department ranging between
12 and 38 per cent, though the department was fully utilizing the funds
released. Records of five SAs test-checked indicated that the following
schemes/programmes remained incomplete or delayed due to short release of
funds by Finance Department:

1) National Water Shed Development Project in Rain Fed Areas
(6 projects),

ii) Watershed Development Project in Shifting Cultivation Areas
(5 projects),

1ii) Integrated Wasteland Development Project (two projects),
1v) True Potato Seeds Programme,
v) Agri-extension and Farmers Training.

Annual Planning

7.1.3 For implementation of different schemes / programmes, the department
was required to prepare an annual action plan well in advance of a financial
year. The dates of preparation and submission of the annual action plan to
Government and approval thereof are shown below:

Table No. 7.2
2000-01 July, 2000 July, 2000 September, 2000 6
2001-02 April, 2001 May, 2001 May, 2001 2
2002-03 May, 2002 May, 2002 May, 2002 2
2003-04 June, 2003 June, 2003 June, 2003 3
2004-05 July, 2004 July, 2004 August, 2004 5

Source: Records furnished by the Department

The above table indicated that there was delay ranging from two to six
months, in finalisation of annual action plan during the period from 2000-01 to
2004-05. Thus, the time available for implementation of the annual plan got
reduced.

Expenditure control

7.1.4 According to Rule 77 of Central Treasury Rules, VolI physical
verification of cash is required to be conducted by DDO at the end of each

132




Il

B 7 S P

Chapter VII Internal Control System, B

’ -’.'jmonth and a certrflcate to that effect is to be. recorded in the cash book
" Finance. Department- also -in their Memorandum (December 1996). issied. =
 instructions for phys1cal ver1f10at10n of cash every month by the DDOs and the o
" head of the ‘department was to arrange for surprrse check of cash chest once in
© aquarter.

Test- check of the records of ﬁve SAs revealed that physrcal ver1f1cat1on of -

- cash was never conducted in two. cases. In other three cases verification was - ‘
i conducted for one month, four :months and . 26. months resp_ectlvely -during -
~2000-2005. Surprise check was arranged by the head of department only for
- four months (in one case), one month (in one case) and two months (in two:
- cases) against the requirement of 20 months durmg the per1od The prov1s1ons,'
-+ of Treasury Rules- and instructions of the Finance Department ‘were not
: scrupulously followed resultmg in: weakenmg of control :

- Specral aud1t of Superlntendent of Agrlculture lPamsagar conducted (March -
‘May 2005) at the request of the Government, revealed that non-observance of = . .

* provision: for handling of cash by the drawing and d1sburs1ng officer resultedf-n;.

" in fraudulent disbursement of Rs. 20.78 lakh during 1998-99 to 2002-03. This

- escaped the notice of the Controlhng Officer because of non—observance of -

internal control precepts in the department

- Pmancml Rules provrde that- funds drawn in Abstract Contmgent (AC) brlls !

should be. ad]usted within 60 days from the date of their drawal through‘

"y --'Detalled Countersrgned Contmgent (]DCC) bills.

o | Test-check of the records -of the lDlrectorate revealed that Rs “14. 26 crore
-.drawn on 1568 AC Bﬂls during 19’78 79 to 2003-04° (year-wise details given

in Appendix XXXII) were lying outstandmg as of June 2005. The funds were -

- advanced to four Deputy Directors of Agrrculture 22 Superintendents of
o Agrlculture and three- lExecutrve Engmeers for nnplementatlon of various
. programmes. : ' : '

- The nmplementmg agencres had not submrtted (lune 2005) . adjustment of the
~_expenditure incurred out of -the ‘funds-advanced to: them. As a result, the -

expend1ture booked by the department by drawing funds of Rs. 14.26 crore in
AC bills could not be-vouched in ‘audit. Non—ad]ustment of 25 years old AC

L bllls is 1nd1cat1ve of poor ﬁnanc1al management

* Similar observat1ons were made i in the para 3. 1 25 of the Audlt Report for the

year ended March 2003. The para ‘was discussed in “PAC in July 2004. The

~department submitted before the PAC that steps had -already been taken for _
. -adjustment of AC b1lls However the unad_uusted amount is increasing
contmuously : - : '

RS - 0peratwnal contml

T 5 Office procedure manual or any funct10nal manual of a department_?
. prov1des guldelmes to the officials.in respect of their specrfrc duties to be . ..
carried out. The manual also helps the head of offlce / department as:a tool of - fo
o admlnlstratlve control as-well as in mamtammg adequate internal - control RS
'-system in the department ' " : ‘
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Records of the Directorate of Agriculture indicated that the departyment had
neither prepared any manual nor guidelines for assigning duties and
responsibilities to the officials and to oversee the functioning of the
department. The Directorate stated that circulars and instructions issued by
Government from time to time are followed to maintain internal control in the
department.

Records regarding inspection by the Supervisory officers from district level to
sector level were not maintained though rules/orders required this. The
department fixed (January 1996) the norms of inspection of field
demonstration by the Supervisory officers @ 10 per cent (District level), 30
per cent (Sub-Divisional level) and 75 per cent (Sector level) of total number
of demonstrations provided by the department. But the DDA (West) and two
SAs, test-checked, could not produce records to indicate that prescribed
number of inspections of field demonstrations were carried out during the last
five years.

The department did not prepare any time schedule for preparation of proforma
accounts in respect of different agriculture inputs. The department also did not
have any system for reconciliation of accounts of stock of procurement and
distribution with sale proceeds at regular intervals.

However, it was noticed that proforma accounts were prepared for the year
1991-92 as of March 2005, indicating arrear of accounts for 13 years. From
the accounts for the year 1991-92 it was noticed that Rs. 66.30 lakh was to be
recovered from 950 VLW" who were responsible for not depositing the sale
proceeds for agri-inputs since 1971-72 to 1991-92. The subsequent year’s
accounts may reflect further recoveries and the recoverable amount on
Agriculture inputs may increase on compilation of subsequent year’s account.
Except issue of demand notices, no further action was taken against the
defaulters.

Store management

7.1.6 The Agriculture Department procured various agriculture inputs i.e.
seeds, fertilizers, plant protection chemicals (PPC) from outside the State
according to requirement for distribution to the farmers and implementation of
different schemes. Supply of quality certified seeds on time is one of the basic
aim and objectives of the department. For this purpose, programme for
procurement of seeds was drawn based on the cut off dates of the sowing
seasons as shown below:

Table No. 7.3

Paddy 3™ week of | 2" week of | 3 week of | 4" week of [ March and
(Kharif) | February March March March April

Jute 4" week of -do -do- -do- March
(Kharif) February

Source: Records furnished by the Department

* VLW: Village Level Worker.
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~Tripura. Horticulture Corporation- Ltd. (THC]L) a Govemment of T11pu1a .
undertaking was selected as nodal agency for supply of certified seeds to the
Agriculture Department It was noticed that THCL did not maintain the time
schedule for supplying seeds. It also failed to'supply 321 MT paddy seeds to

~ the Agriculture Department during the Kharif season of 2003-04. As a result,
department had to divert its  procurement of seeds from THCL. to

- NERAMAC?, a private sector undertaking company.

The department placed an.order (May 2004) with the NERAMAC for supply
of paddy seeds by May 2004. The agency could not dehver the seeds and the
moith of delivery was extended to July 2004, and, as a result, the seeds could
not be utilised during 2003-04 as the kharif season was already over three
months before supply However, the seeds were 1ssued to the farmers.

_ In another case, ]ute seeds were required to be supplied by February 2004, but
-the supply order for 3.87 MT jute seeds @ 27,500/- per MT, was placed on
SFCI® in March 2004 stipulating completion of delivery by March 2004.
Delivery of jute seeds was effected only in April 2004, i.€. after the sowing
‘season was over before one month. This delay in procurement resulted in
delay in dlstr1but10n and sow1ng the seeds.

.. For pest control the department procured’ 1000 ]Ltrs Chlorophyrlphos (PPC) in
- October 2002 from a Kolkata based firm. On laboratory testing (June 2003) at
- Faridabad, the PPC was declared as misbranded. Meanwhile, the PPC was
_ distributed to the farmers before receipt of the rep01t of laboratory testing and
~ the firm was paid Rs. 1.76 lakh. ‘

According to terms and conditions of supply, the firm was required to replace
the quantity of PPC subsequently found not conforming to ISI specification on
laboratory testing, even if it was consumed before testing. The department
claimed refund/replacement of PPC only in September 2004. But the firm did
not respond as of July 2005. It took eight months to get the laboratory report

- and 13 months to claim refund/replacement of PPC after receipt of the
laboratory report indicating slackness of internal control system in the
department.

- Internal Audit arrangement

7.1.7 Internal audit is an appraisal activity established within the department
as a service to the entity. The functions of internal audit include examination,’
evaluation and monitoring the adequacy and effectiveness of the accounting as

* - well as internal control system. The department did not have any internal audit
arrangement nor was it arranged by the State Government. Directorate of
Internal Audit started functioning in May 2002 but 1t has not taken up the
department’s internal audit so far. :

Conclusion

.7.1.8 The internal control system in Aguculture Department 'was found
deficient in many ways.- Non verification and non-adjustment of AC bills for -
plolonged periods is indicative of lack of financial discipline.. Delayed

North Eastem Regional Agrlcultural Marketmg Co-operauon Lid.
~ . * State Farms Corporation of India Ltd.
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procurement of certified seeds had an adverse impact on crop husbandry.
Delayed preparation of proforma accounts indicated lack of operational
control as well as store management and was fraught with the risk of
embezzlement.

Recommendations

] Office procedure manual or functional manual should be prepared
and adopted as a tool of administrative control and internal control in
the department should be strengthened.

s Surprise and regular physical verification of cash as per rules should
be ensured.

. Desirability of setting up infrastructure for laboratory testing of PPC
in the State should be considered.

. Internal audit arrangement should be made immediately.

o '
Agartala (R. CHAUHAN)
The Accountant General (Audit),

0 8 FEB 2006 Tripura, Agartala

Countersigned
New Delhi (Vijayendra N. Kaul)
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India

6 FEB 2006
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Appendices

APPENDIX 1

Abstract of Receipts and Disbursements for the year 2004-05
(Reference: Para 1.5.2)

Rupees in crore)

Section-A : Revenue
2167.66 | I. Revenue Receipts 2576.90 2062.93 | L. Revenue 1841.52 | 341.11 | 2182.63 | 2182.63
Expenditure
22147 -Tax Revenue 239.63 876.08 | General Services 926.92 0.99 927.91
167.78 -Non-Tax Revenue 176.85 732.65 | Social Services 564.95 | 230.41 795.36
320.53 -State’s Share of 383.12 480.09 -Education, Sports, 443 .86 59.15 503.01
Union Taxes Arts and Culture
61547 -Non-Plan Grants 563.86 86.43 -Health and Family 62.31 30.88 93.19
Welfare
742.16 -Grants for 880.14 20.65 -Water Supply, 6.98 20.14 27.12
State/Union Sanitation,
Territory Plan Housing and Urban
Schemes Development
5.18 -Grants for Central 26.38 8.62 -Information and 5.17 3.74 8.91
Plan Schemes Broadcasting
91.29 -Grants for 293.80 66.83 -Welfare of 7.83 67.28 75.11
Centrally Scheduled Castes,
sponsored Plan Scheduled Tribes
Schemes and Other
Backward Classes
3.78 -Grants for Special 13.12 5.38 -Labour and 4.80 1.01 5.81
Plan Schemes Labour Welfare
(NEC)
64.04 -Social Welfare 33.40 48.21 81.61
and Nutrition
0.61 -Others 0.60 - 0.60
416.44 | Economic Services 349.65 73.39 423.04
129.46 -Agriculture and 108.22 20.79 129.01
Allied Activities
65.53 -Rural 32.49 39.60 72.09
Development
222 -Special Areas - 2.14 2.14
= Programme(NEC)
21.33 -Irrigation and 10.86 0.56 11.42
Flood Control
133.12 -Energy 156.16 0.04 156.20
22.66 -Industry and 11.13 6.68 17.81
Minerals
2691 -Transport 17.24 0.11 17.35
7.21 -Communication 7.78 - 7.78
0.51 -Science, 041 042 0.83
Technology and
Environment
7.49 -General Economic 5.36 3.05 8.41
Services
37.76 | Grants-in-aid and - 36.32 36.32
contributions
II. Revenue deficit 104.73 I1. Revenue surplus 394.27
carried over to carried over to
Section-B Section-B
2167.66 Total : Section A 2576.90 2167.66 2576.901

137



Audtt Report for the year ended 3] March 2005 .

Abstract of Recenpts and Disbursements for the year 2004- 05
( Reference. Para 1.5.2)

APPENDHX 1 (Comd )

gRugees in crore)
L Openmg cash (-) 103.86 - | IIL - Opening - - - NIL
balance including ' overdraft from |-
permanent advance Reserve Bank of |
and cash balance . India.
investment
NIY IV, Vhscellaneous NILI 443.78 | IV. Capital Qutlay- - 66.35 | 570.15 636.50 636.50
cap1tal receipts .
: 43.51 | General Services 21.34 | 4412 | 6546
. . 156.96 | Social Services 0.11 | 21447 | - 214.58
3.69 | V. Recoveries of . . 3.97 24.38 -Education, Sports, 0.06 | 92.61. 92.67
: loans and advances ' Arts and Culture
3.34 | From Government 3.71 6.32 -Health and Family 0.05 | lids 11.50
" | servants ) : Welfare » :
- 0.35 | From |{others 0.26 63.20 -Water Supply and - 59.62 59.62
' b ; Sanitation
104.73 VI. Revenue surplus 394.27 42.26 -Housing and -{ 3925 39.25
- | brought down Urban '
405.32 | VIIL. Public debt 367.88 - Development
receipts
313.07 | Internal debt other 27272 - 12.88 -Welfare of - 9.45 9.45
than Ways and ’ . Scheduled Castes, g
Means. Scheduled Tribes
and Other
Nil | Net transactions NIL Backward Classes
under Ways and '
Means!Advances
includi;n g Overdraft
. 92.25 | Loans and advances 95.16 7.88 -Social Security - 2.05 2.05
from GOI o and Nutrition :
: ‘ 0:.04 -Others - 0.04 0.04
1699.00 | VIIL Public 1482.51 | 243.31 | Economic Services 44.90 | 311.56 356.46
Account receipts o
526.46 | Small savings and 643.38 13.79 -Agriculture . and 4.71 | 20.29 25.00
provident funds etc. : Allied Activities
20.74 | Reserve fund 13.01 1.08 -Rural -| 26.63 26.63
. _ . ' Development v
225.07 | Deposits and 24746 31.93 -Special Areas -] 22.83 22.83
| Advances : Programme -
112.58 | Suspense and (-)24.07 32.14 -Irrigation and -1 2225 2225
' Miscellaneous . Flood Control .
814.15 | Remittances 602.73 41.27 -Energy 3146 | 112.03 143.49
. 10.00 -Industry and - 9.82 9.82.
Nil | IX. Closing NIL Minerals
overdraft from RBI .
‘ 106.29 -Transport 873 | 92.83 101.56
! ©0.07| -Science, - 0.10 0.10
‘ Technology  and
Environment
6.72 | -General Economic - 4,76 476
Services :
, 0.02 -Communication - 0.02 0.02
-, 2212.68 | 2144.77 | 443.78 636.50
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APPENDKX E (Concld.).

Abstract of Recenpts and Dusbursemems for the year 2004-05
(Reference: Para 1.5.2)

PO

s in crore)

Sectien-B : Others L _ S ﬂ

Disbursed ol }
5.48 -To . Government . 1.93
S Servants S .
-0.55 " . -Toothers : 0.12
- | VI.  Revenue deficit. NIL
' lbrouglht down ‘ E
250.87 | VII. Repaymentef - 159.73 |
Public Debt '
41.29 : -Internal Debt . 44.81
Co other than Ways =
and Means )
Advances ) .
- NIL -Net transactions. ° NIL
under Ways and

Means Advances
) _including Overdraft
209.58 : -Repayment of - 114.92.
: - Loans and : '
Advances to
Central
. Government- ) ]

1615.86 | VIII. Public Accounts o | 110s.65
S . Disbursements ‘ Co

271.31. " -Sinall Savings - 284.59 -

' and Provident S
. ‘ Funds : »

8.11 -Reservé Fund 5.02
19706 | - -Deposits and | 22424
Advances o

: , A : 202.14 ' -Suspense ] 2411

— . ] : T | 93124 "~ -Remittances . 61591} - -
’ s () 103.86 | IX.  Cash Balance at . 240.84
L end - '
- Nil*  -Cash in ' NIL* | .
o Co - ; Treasuries ' h
— N . (362 ] -Departmental (+) 1.48
' - : ' ' B " CashBalance [ -

including

_permanent’
T . advance :
(=) 2.60° -Cash Balance 285.92
o - .investment ) 7 .
- (=) 97.64 : -Dcp051t with (-)43.60 .
R ' Reserve Bank of o
: .. . ‘India ) ’ )
2212.68 " Total : Section B = - 214477 | 2212.68 Total : Section B 2 | 214477

* Rs.1353 only.

Explanatory Notes for Appendnces L HI Ve ‘
1.The abridged accounts in the statements have to be read with comments and cxplanauons in the Fmance Accounts.

_ 2.Government accounts being mainly on cash basis, the surplus on Government account, as shown in Appendix:I indicates
- the position-on cash basis, as opposed to accrual basis in cominercial accounting. Consequently, items payable or recelvable
or items like depreciation or variation in stock figures etc., do not figure in the accounts.

3. Susppnse and Miscellaneous balances 1nclude cheques issued but not. pa1d payments ‘made on behalf of the State and othcr '

- pending settlement etc.
. 4, There was a difference of Rs 1. 93 crore betweén the figure reflected in thc accounts.(debit: Rs. 43.60 crore) and that

intimated by the RBI (debit: Rs.-45.53 crore) under “Deposit with Reserve Bank”. The difference of Rs. 1.93 crore is-under ,

reconcﬂlauon (September 2005).
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APPENDIX IT

Accoums due ﬁ‘mm aumn@mous bodies covered under Section 19 3

-~ and 2@ (1) of the Act

(Reference Para 1.7. 1)

 Section 19 (3
1 = Tripura Khadi and Village ][ndustr1es Board 199]—98 to 2003-04
: Secttwn 20 (D) 7

Iz .| Tripura Board of Secondary Education - } 1998-99 to _2004-05

3. Tripura University 1998-99 to 2004-05

| 74. — Agartala Municipal Council 1977-78 to 2004—05
5. Khowai Nagar Panchayat 1979-80 to 2004-05 -
6. Sonamura Nagar Panchayat '_ -1979-80 to 2003-04

7. ‘ 7 ,'Beloma Nagar ]Panchayat ' 1977-78 to 2004-05

8. Uda1pu1 Nagar ]Panchayat 1977-78 to 2004-05

| 9. Amarpur Nagar Panchayat - 7 -7197.9—80 to. 200.4—05

'10. | | Kailashahar Nagar ]Paﬁchayat - 1977-,78 to 2004-05

1. - Dharmanagar Nagar Panchayat 197778 .t0'2004—05

12. | Sabroom Nagar Panchayat. 197879 to 2004-03

13. Kamalpur Nagar Panchayat 1978-79 to 2004-05

14, | Teliamura Nagar Panchayat "1987-88 to 2004-05

5. Rumarghat Nagar Panchayat 1987-88 to 2004-05

16. w * | Ranirbazar Nagar Panchayat 1.1991-92 to 2004—05
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4147.80

Gross capital outlay on Fixed Assets

- APPENDIX IIT
Assets and Liabilities
(Reference: Para 1.8)
. Internal Debt- - N
855.32 Market Loans bearing interest 1088.28 |
- -023 Market Loans not bearing interest - 023
283.73. Loans from LIC of India - "285.85
. 74.71 Loans from other Institutions - 67.54 :
. 612.26 . 'Loans and Advances from Central Government C 592.49
) - 3.79 Pre- 1984-85 Loans ©2.51 e
24.25 | Non-Plan Loans 20.59.
548:37 |° Loans for State Plan Schemes '530.82
- 1.05 Loans for Central Plan Schemes 0.99
 13.29 | Loans for Centrally Sponsored Plan Schemes 13.89
1.41 - Ways and Means Advances 142
_20.10 'Loans for Special Schemes 2227 |
1661.58 |- - | Small Savings, ]Provrdent Funds etc. B 2020.36
. - Reserve Fund - " -
102.45 | Deposits not bearing interest 126.53
10.00 | -Contingency Fund 10.00
C - ] -Remittance balances -
- .| Suspense and Miscellaneous balances -
- 734,14 __ | Accumulated surplus on Government Account: T 1128.41
629.41 -Revenue Surplus brought forward from prevrous ) - 734.14 . .
- |.year - Lo
(+) 104.73 | Add revenue surplus (+) / deﬁcrt ) for the 394.27
i | current year L ,
4334.42 o 5319.69
s in crore)

313.13

Statutory Corporations, etc. -

Investment in Government Compames and .

338 04

4784.30

3834.67

"Economic Services

Other Capital Outlay on General, Socral and .

.4446 26

- 64.98

. 63.06

- | Loans and Advances by the State Government
3533 T

Other Development Loans -

3519 |

. Loans.to Government Servants -

2787

"1.58

29.65
© | Other Advances

243

12.34

Reserve Fund

4.34

105.05.

Suspense and Miscellaneoiis Balances .

©105.01°

106.53

Remittance Balances

119.71

() 103.86-

| Cash: Balance

_240.84

NI

Cash in Treasuries .

“Nil*

'()362‘-

Departmental ~ Cash Balance
permanent advances . L

including| -

(-),148 |

()260A ‘

Cash balance investment

28592

.- 4334.42

[Q) 97.64

Deposits with Reserve Bank of India :4' -

- (-) 43.60

5319.69

* Rs.1353 only :
| ** Minus balance was the net drfference between recerpts and drsbursement of the State Government
for the year 2003-04 after mcorporatmg all adjustments made by ‘RBI for the. year 2004-05 upto 25
_ April 2004/2005 '
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APPENDHX v
" Time Series Data on State Government Finances

- (Reference: Para 1.8)

- (Rupees in crore

Part A. Receipts : A ‘ '

1. Revenue Receipts - 1638.06 |  1867.38 | 1880.07 | 2167.66| 2576.90
(i) Tax Revenue o ' ‘ ’ 125.58 158.50 183.09 221.47 239.63
. | , ' - _®] O - Ao  do O

Taxes on Agricultural Income K 0.25] 0.14 0.01 .0.30 | 0.27

B . - @@y - - @ (#) ) #)

Taxes on Sales, Trade, etc. R 81.08 105.80 126.97 149.25 160.69

. | (65 (67) (69) 67 67

State Excise e : 19.79 22.03)  28.21 31.36 32.37]

‘ - ' : o -(16)] - (14) (151 (14) (14)

Taxes on Vehicles : C 426 . 5.28 | 529  8.01 10.45

' ; . : 1N 3) 3 @) “@)

Stamps and Registration Fees .. - » 594 - 9.6l 7.81 11.17 12.07

L B B o)k ©®) - @y - O &)
Land Revenue - ' - 1.82 - 114 - 131 261  1.20].

: - ' €y, @ M DY 1)

Other Taxes - ' - ‘ 1244  14.50 14.40| ~ 18.84| . 22.58

f L 10) €] ® O &)

(ii) Non-Tax revenue ' 94.51 - 97.64 19873 167.78 176.85

B __ (©) ) @ ® 0

(iii) State’s-share of Union taxes and duties . - 236.22 232.62 249711 -320.53 383.12

- . . : (14) a2l - a3 (15) | (15)

(iv) Grants‘-in'-aid from Government of India "1181.75 1378.62 | 1348.54| 1457.88| 1777.30

‘ . - ' (712) | - (72 67 ~ (69)

% Mnsc Capital Recenpfts - . NIL| NIL|  NIL| . NIL NIL

3. Total Revenue and Non-debt Capm‘ta]] o B ' ‘

-Receipts (1+2) ' .| 1638.06| 1867.38| 1880.07| 2167.66| 2576.90
4. Recoveries of Loans and Advames . 1.87 - 2.32 3.10 . 3.69 - 3.97
5. Public Debt Receipts ‘ | - 165.48| - 311.93| 211.48| 405.32 367.88

Internal Debt (excluding Ways. and Means | | N
Advances and Overdrafts) -~ .- ' 148.33| - 139.39( 202.93 | 313.07 272.72
Net transactions under Ways and : Means' ‘ : R ' : ]
Advances and Overdrafts - : 'NIL 7629 (-)7629}- - NIL| . NIL
‘Loans jand Advances from Government of' - . 7 -
4 India®, _ - 17.15 96.25 84.84 92.25 - 95.16
| 6. Total Receipts in ftlhte Consolidated - g B R
 Fund (3+4+5) - - 1805.41| - 2181.63| 2094.65| 2576.67 | - 2948.75
7. Contingency Fund Receipts . | NIL NIL. NIL| NIL{ = NIL
8. Public Account Receipts = -~ | 1284.28 1389.48 [ 1575.97| 1699.00| 1482.51
9. Total Recenﬂts of the State (6+‘7+8) .- 3089.69 3571.11 | . 3670.62 | 4275.67 | 4431.26 |.
| (#) Neghglble

® Includes Ways and Means Ad\)axices from GOL
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L APP}ENDEX IV (Contd.)
’J[‘nme Series Data on State Govemment Finances

-.(Reference Para 1.8)

Part B, Expendﬂure/ﬂzsbursement ) _
M) Revenue Expemdnmre : 1734.04 1812.91 | 1960.72 | 2062.93 | 2182.63
, . (83) 75 @D | 82| - 77D
Plan-mcludmg Css - - 366.88 276.17 |- 339.62 | -331.05 | 341.11
' , L (21) (15) (17) - (16) (16) |
Non-plan 1367.16 | - 1536.74 1621.10| 1731.88 | 1841.52, 7~
R M{ = @) @)  GH] 6]
General Services (including 646.44- 717.40 | 82673 | - '876.08' 92791 |
Interests Payments). = - (3D (40| @)l - 42 (43)
~ Economic Services - 404.47 397.08 | 375.35|..416.44 | 423.04
L ). el a9 o 19
. Social Services 663.551. . 67279 | 716.56 | 732.65| -795.36
o ' (38)° 37D - (37 C(B6) |- (36|
. Grants-in-aid and Contributions -19.58 25.64 42.08 37776 | | 36.32 ,
o - ‘ ) @ @Dl. @l D]
11. Capital Expenditure 346.69|  586.82 | 451.21 | 443.78 |  636.50 /
. s oan| o esi| o a9l ag) . @31 -
= Plan including CSS - 332.14 536.97 |- 428.69 | 413.89( 570.15|
_(96). 92 - O O 69
Non-Plan 14.55 49.85 22.52 29.89 | - 66.35
o _ @ B (O R )N S 61
General Services 8.25 68.62 4328 4351 65.46
_ Co T (2) (12)) . A0 - 0] 10
— Economic Services 217.88| = 32949 | 240 69| 24331 | 35646
- ' 63)| (56) G3)] G| GO
_ Social Services 120.56 | ’188 71| 16724 156.96| 214.58| -
- e SN (35) (32) NI IR CH I R C VA
_ 12. Disbursement of Loans and Advances 4.36 814] 824  6.03]. 2054
= | 13. Total (10+11+12) , 2085.09 2407.87 | 2420.17 | 2512.74 | 2821.18 {" )
14. Repayments of Public Debt ‘ . 49,95 | 57.74| 114.80) 250.87 ] 159.73 |
- Internal Debt (excluding Ways and Means, I , ,
Advances and Overdrafts) . 21.16| 25.011 . 2572, 4129 | - 4481 .
Net: transactions .under ‘Ways and Means o N E R R o
Advances and Overdrafts ~ NIL| ~ ° NIL NIL [~ Nilj':. NIL
-Loans and Advances from Government of | . o , S N
India® 28.79 3273 |  89.08 | 209.58| 114.92
15. Approprnatnon to Contmgency Fund . . NILY. .- NIE| NIL|. NIL ~ NIL
16. Total Dlsbursement out of Consohdated ' . ‘ S
7 Fund (13+14+15) - : 2135.04 |  2465.61 | 2534.97 | 2763.61 | 2980.91 |
' ?17 Contmgency Fund Dnsbursements - NIL NIL | NIL | - NIL NIL
— 18. Public Account Disbursements 1007.28 | - 1192.40 | 1246.12 | 1615.86 | 150565 |
19. Total disbursement by the State ' ' Coe :
(16+17+18) ‘ 3142.32 3658.01 | 3781.09 | 4379.47 | 4086.56
¥ Includes Ways and Means Advances from GOL.
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APPENDIX IV (Concld.)

Time Series Data on State Government Finances

(Reference: Para 1.8)

20. Revenue Deficit (-)/

Surplus (+) (1-10) (-) 95.98 (+) 54.47 (-) 80.65 | (+) 104.73 394.27
21. Fiscal Deficit (-) / Surplus (+) (-) 445.16 | (-)538.17 | (-)537.00 | (-) 341.39 | (-) 240.31
(3+4 - 13)

22. Primary Deficit (-) / Surplus (+)

(21-23) (-) 219.13 | (-)284.95 | (-) 246.31 (-) 8.68 115.51
Part D. Other data

23. Interest payments (percentage of 226.03 253.22 290.73 332.71 355.82
Revenue expenditure) (13) (14) (15) (16) (16)
24. Arrears of Revenue ** (percentage 14.35 14.20 2.46 13.23 13.45
of Tax and Non-Tax revenue receipts) (7) (6) (0.86) (3.40) (3.23)
25. Financial Assistance to local bodies

etc. 100.52 128.68 112.48 132.95 316.95
26. Ways and Means

Advances/Overdraft availed (days) 1 51 27 24 32
27. Interest on Ways and Means

Advances/Overdraft (Rs. in crore) 0.01* 0.16 0.34 0.06 0.11
28. Gross State Domestic Product

(GSDP)! 4524.42 4944.73 5473.32 5990.55 6565.04
29. Outstanding Fiscal Liabilities @ ,
(year-end) 2233.62 2665.92 3127.42 3577.93 4181.28
30. Outstanding guarantees (year-end) 83.64 107.82 25.00 41.42 ¢ 44.89 1
31. Maximum amount guaranteed

(vear-end) 157.22 218.24 66.30 64.83 66.10
32. Number of incomplete projects 21 59 125 124 206
33. Capital blocked in incomplete 58.73 12.02 188.08
projects 20.20 41.28

** The information on arrears of revenue as furnished by the taxation authorities included only Sales Tax and
Agricultural Income Tax (and only Sales Tax for the year 2002-03).

* Rs. 0.89 lakh only.

@ Apart from public debt, includes other liabilities (i.e., Small savings etc., Reserve fund and Deposit).
* Qutstanding guarantees include interest of Rs. 0.02 crore in 2003-04 and Rs. 4.71 crore in 2004-05.

Note :

1. GSDP for current year being not available has been taken based on annual average growth

2000-2005.

2. Figures in brackets represent rounded off percentage to total of each sub-heading.

during
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APPENDIX V
Sources and Application of Funds
(Reference: Para 1.8)

(Rupees in crore)

On0308 o b 2004-05
. Amount G
SOURCES
2167.66 1.Revenue Receipts 2576.90
3.69 2.Recoveries of Loans and 3.97
Advances
154.45 3.Increase in Public Debt 208.15
83.14 4.Net Receipts from Public 376.80
Account
255.15 | Increase in Small Savings and 358.79
Provident Funds
12.63 | Decrease (-) / Increase (+) in 8.00
Reserve Funds
28.01 | Decrease (-) / Increase (+) in 23.23
Deposits and Advances
(-) 89.56 | Decrease (-)/Increase (+) in (<) 0.04
Suspense Balances®
(-) 123.09 | Increase in Remittance (-) 13.18
Balances
2408.94 Total 3165.82
APPLICATION
2062.93 Revenue Expenditure 2182.63
443.78 Capital Expenditure 636.50
6.03 Lending for development and 2.05
other purposes
-) 103.80 Decrease (-) / Increase (+) in 344.64
cash balance including
permanent advances,
departmental cash balance and
cash balance investment
2408.94 Total 3165.82

* Suspense and Miscellaneous, excluding Departmental Balances, Permanent Cash Imprest, Cash
Balance Investment Account and other accounts.
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APPENDIX VI
Incomplete Minor and Medium Irrigation Projects
(Reference: Para 1.8.1)
(Rupees in lakh)
(a) No
Minor Irrigation

1 LI Scheme Project at Malayarmath near | November 2002 27.03
Ganganagar under Salema Block

2. LI Scheme Project at Halahali Math under March.2003 11.39
Salema Block

3 Diversion scheme over Pratyekroy Cherra July 2003 24.74
under Kadamtala Block of North Tripura

4. High Capacity LI Scheme at Rabindranagar March 2004 23.50
over the river Gumati under Kathalia Block
/ Construction of intake well and pump
house

o N Diversion Scheme at South Padmabill over | November 2003 18.00
river Deo under Panisagar Block

6. Diversion (pick up weir) Scheme over April 2001 94.18
Mahamaya cherra at Krishnanagar under
Rajnagar Block of South Tripura

7 Muhuri Irrigation Project at Kalashi, South March 2001 619.53
Tripura

8. Diversion Scheme over Baikhuracherra in April 2001 126.96
West Charakbari Gaon Panchayat under
Bagafa Block

9. Division Scheme over Chagalmaya cherra June 2001 47.78

10. Diversion Scheme over Ghoriacherra April 2002 2.15

114 LI Scheme at Srinagar, South Srinagar at June 2001 155.01
Krishnanagar at Poangbari over Feni under
Satchand Block

Total 1150.27
Medium Irrigation Project

12 Manu Irrigation Project / Construction of | September 2004 5.00
Siphon on Fatikcherra

13. Manu Irrigation Project / Construction of | November 2001 164.12
left bank canal

14. Left Bank canal of Manu Irrigation Project / June 2004 7.00
cross drainage structure at Laljuri cherra

15. Construction of Left Bank of Manu Canal May 1999 90.00

16. Construction of Manu Barrage near river March 1986 088.25
Manu at Nalkata

17 KIP / construction of Khowai right bank August 2002 152.01
canal

18. KIP / Construction of left bank canal Earth May 2002 41.38
work including brick lining

19. Protection of Maharanipur village from July 2004 2.16
erosion of river khowai at laxmipur under
Teliamura Block
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APPENDIX VI (concld.)
Incomplete Minor and Medium Irrigation Projects
(Reference: Para 1.8.1)
Rupees in lakh
Medium Irrigation Project
20. Protection of Dwarikapur village school | December 2003 1.31
including LI Scheme Kalyanpur Block
21. Diversion scheme over Mailakcherra in| September 1998 68.09
Amarpur Block
22. GIP / Construction of canal / construction of February 2003 117.94
left bank main canal
23. GIP/Construction of Canal / Construction of August 2002 34.23
RBMC
24. GIP / Construction of canal / construction of August 2002 35.82
RBMC
25, GIP / Construction of canal/ Construction of January 2004 23.32
Right Bank Main Canal / construction of
conduct canal
Total 1730.63
Grand total 2880.90

N.B. LI - Lift Irrigation.
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APPENDIX VII

Statement showing impact of Government Policies in the State

(a) Schools

(i) Primary/Junior Basic Number 2054 2075 1845
(ii) Middle/Senior Basic Number 435 453 1004
(iii) High/Senior Secondary Number 643 652 662
(h) Enrollment in schools In lakh 7.42 7.58 7.94
(c) Literacy Percentage NA NA NA
(d) General Colleges Number 14 14 14

(e) Universities Number 01 01 01

Engineering college Number 01 01
Polytechnics Number 01 02
Industrial Training Institutes Number 04 07 | ‘e
Motor Driving and Heavy Earthy Moving Training Institutes Number NA NA

Allopathic Dispensaries Number 539 539 539
Primary Health Centres Number 72 73 73
Allopathic Hospitals Number 26 26 27
Avurvedic Dispensaries Number 38 39 42 |
Avurvedic Hospitals Number 01 01 01
Natural care Hospitals (Ayurvedic) Number Nil Nil NIL
Ayurvedic Pharmacies Number 01 01 NIL
Research Institutes Number 01 01 01%*
Homeopathic Health Centres Number 72 73 76
Unani Health Centres Number Nil Nil NIL
Medical Colleges Number Nil Nil NIL**
Dental Colleges Number Nil Nil NIL
Ayurvedic Colleges Number Nil Nil NIL
Infant Mortality Number per thousand 38 38 32

Veterinary dispensaries Number 56 56 56
(i) Central Veterinary Dispensaries Number Nil Nil NIL
(iii) Polyclinics Number 01 01 11
(iv) Veterinary Hospitals Number 15 15 15

(i) Generation Million kwh 336.38

(i) Purchased Million kwh 344.28

(iii) Consumption Million kwh 363.00 414.26 625.35
(iv) Sale ; Million kwh 363.00 414.26 522.55
(v) Rural Elccu'iﬁcalionm : Percent 95.55 95.80 96.02
(i) Villages connected with roads Number NA NA

(ii) Motorable Roads Km 3762 3762 3771
(iii) Jeepable Roads Km 2857 2874 2054
(iv) Less than jeepable roads Km 8905 8957 9055
(v) Telephone sets Number in lakh 0.79 0.82 0.86

(vi) | Vehicles Nugber S

Narrow Gauge
{ Broad Gauge

DAL

Source: Economic Survey for the years 2004 and 2005 and information furnished by various departments.

* Diabetic Research Centre

** Agartala Government Medical College opened in August 2005. Hence the number of Medical College has
been shown as NIL in 2004-05.
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APPENDIX VIIT
Areas in which major savings occurred
(Reference to paragraph 2.4)

Appendices

-6 | Revenue Department , s
- 4070 ‘Capital outlay on other Admlnlstratlve Serv1ces 3 35.41
.13 Public Works (Roads and Bridges) Department - N
. 2045 | Other Taxes and Duties on Commodltles and Serv1ces - 023
4059 - Public Works. 49.96
2049 | Interest Payment 470
2059 Capital outlay on Public Works 4.66.
4216 | Capital outlay on Housing , 2.97
4552 | Capital outlay on North Eastern Arcas 16.96
5054 - | Capital outlay on Roads and Bridges 30.88
14 | Power Department ' , R
- 4552 Capital outlay on North Eastern Areas 1.04
4801. | Capital-outlay on Power Projects 39.06:
6003 Internal Debt of the State Government - 0.29 -
19 . Tribal Welfare Department . . B
5054 ~ . | Capital outlay on Roads and Bridges - . 1.83
4701 | Capital outlay on Major and Medium Irrigation 0.36
© 4702 | Capital outlay on Minor Irrigation 11.53
4210 - | Capital outlay on Medical and Public'Health ~ 030
4225 - Capital outlay on Welfare of Schedule Castes 2 6.76-
4406 Capital outlay on Forestry and Wild Life ' 291
4202. | Capital outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture 047
.. 4215 | Capital outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation - 76.87:
4801 | Capital outlay oni Power Projects 2.25
4401 Capital outlay on Crop Husbandry 227,
20 | Welfare of Schedule Castes Department R
5054- Capital outlay on Roads and Bridges - 1.20
4701 Capital outlay on Major and Medium Irrigation : 0.92
- 4702 - Capital outlay on Minor Irrigation - ‘ 1.99
4225 - Capital outlay on Welfare of Schedule SC S’][‘ and other Backward 0,01
i . | classes , L
4406 - | Capital outlay on Forestry and Wild Life 249
‘4215 - | Capital outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation 3.30.
21 | Food and Civil Supplies Department :
4408 Capital outlay on-Food, Storage and Warehousing -1.60.
34 Planning and Co-ordination Department o
5054 Capital outlay on Roads and Bridges T 25.00
42- Education(Sports and Ycuth Programme) Department »
4202 Capital outlay on Education, Sports Art and Culture o 17.75
43 ' Finance Department . .
2052 Secretariat - General Services - " 0.14
2071 . | Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits - 15.24°
2075 Miscellaneous General Services -+ 0.13
2049 Interest Payments’ - 9.27
7610 Loans to Government Servants 0.90
6004 Loans and Advances from Central Government 0.62
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APPENDIX IX
Cases where supplementary provision proved unnecéssary

o ' c (Reference ; Paragraph 2.4) .
I ' ' (Rupees in lakh)

| Revenue - Voted SR -
1. | 3 — General Administration (Secretanat & 1640.32 92.31 | 189.64
.| Administration) Department
2. | 4 — Election Department 574.17 76.68 137.47
3. | 5 Law Department - - 1284.86 .55.11 319.07 |
4, | 7— Administrative Reforms Department_ 76.34 - 278 - 6.24 |-
5. | 9 — Statistical Department - S 232.00 18.41 45.00 |
6. | 13 — Public Works (Roads & Brldges) - 11217.71 18.351 - 4493.88 |
Department o ' :
7. | 23 — Panchayati Raj Department 5690.78 15.08 39.07 |
8. | 24 — Industries and Commerce Department - 1308.36 110.61- 256.68
9. | 25 - Industries (Handloom, Handicrafts and . 953.09 -0.38 290.64
| Sericulture) Department , S '
10.- | 27 — Agriculture Department 4312.30 53.64 | 380.72
11. | 29 — Animal Resource Development Department 2234.23 22.82 112.27
12. | 30 - Forest Department - 2737.48 79.75 488.90.
13. | 32 — Tribal Rehabilitation in Plantation and - 477.31 21.11 42.96
Primitive Group Programme Department ‘ - '
14. | 38 — General Administration (Printing and - 446.63 77.94 80.06 |
Stationery) Department ' L
15. | 39 — Education (Higher) Department 3408.55 18.65 213.25
‘16. | 41 — Education (Social) Department ~ 6652.79 113.34 1079.88.
17. | 42 ~'Education (Sports and Youth Programme) 1361.94 |. 351.42 | 496.72
- | Department '
18. | 45 — Taxes and Excise 293.42 37.08 42.75
19. | 46 — Treasuries 235.61 80.70 84.66
: Revenue - Charged : : o
-20. | 8 — Appointment and Services Department . 115.51 5.00 8.63
21. | 28 — Horticulture Department 13.98 0.10 1.52
Capital - Voted - '
22. | 10 —Home (Police) Department . 1922.88 310.47 | 300.31
23. | 14 —Power Department 14062.41 2741.66 4985.67
24, | 15 —Public Works (Water Resources) 1 2258.62 2.33 1145.09
Department- :
25. | 16 — Health Department- 1253.99 949.30 1545.61 -
26. | 17 — Information, Cultural Affairs and Tourlsm 80.10 28.91° 75.63
Depa1 tment : ‘ .
27. | 19 — Tribal Welfare Department 6894.94 4877.57 6269.32
28. | 20 — Welfare of Schedule Castes Department . 2622.59 1301.39 2376.11
29. | 21 — Food and Civil Supplies Department 5330.00 132.69 4236.26
30. | 26 — Fisheries Department 75.00 37.39 107.26
31. | 27 = Agriculture Department 1985.38 33.08 1181.11
32. | 28 = Horticulture Department 676.05 57.01 241.62
-33. | 30 — Forest Department 656.41 118.76 464.88
34. | 31 — Rural Development Department 828.83 | 135.48 647.80
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APPENDIX IX (concld.)

Cases where supplementary provision proved unnecessary

(Reference : Paragraph 2.4)

(Rupees in lakh)

Capital - Voted
35. | 34 - Planning and Co-ordination 1895.00 2500.00 3175.00
Department
36. | 36 — Jail Department 591.36 194.68 383.05
37. | 39 — Education (Higher) Department 1191.98 566.36 639.08
38. | 41 — Education (School) Department 800.00 61.00 656.30
39. | 42 — Education (Sports and Youth 114.00 1665.39 1774.88
Programme) Department
40. | 45 — Taxes and Excise Nil 38.58 38.58
41. | 56 — Information Technology Nil 250.00 250.00
Department
Total 88506.92 17253.31 39303.57
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APPENDIX X

(Reference : Paragraph 2.4} .

Statemem showing cases where supplementary provision was made in excess
of actual requnremem :

‘ Rupees in lakh )

Revenue — Voted

24218.79

|
P
]

12585.57 |.

1. | 10 - Home (Police) 24060.58 | - 158.21 762.37 604.16

, Department : ' ' ' ,

2. | 16 — Health Department 3588.61 _ 3682.15 -93.54 13440 | 40.86

3. | 19 — Tribal Welfare 11291.53 12737.87 1446.34-|  2414.28 967.94
Department ' ' -

4. | 20 — Welfare of Schedule 4218.59 4385.20 166.61 792.97 626.36

: Castes Department , ' ‘ o

5." | 26 —Fisheries - 1030.03 1107.65 - 77.62 90.01 12.39
Department . ' - | ]

6. | 31 —Rural Development - 6597.09 6931.55 1 334.46 | 1963.42 1628.96

| Department ‘ ,

7. | 37 — Labour Organisation 207.68 ~225.20 17.52 31.88 14.36
Capital - Voted ' ‘ ‘ : '

8. | 5—Law'Department - 42.00 | 72.00 30.00 131.00 101.00

9. | 6 — Revenue Department 744.35 753.24 8.89 | 3485.66 3476.77

10. | 11— Transport 939.15 1151.89 | 212.74 31634  103.60
Departrrfent ,

11. | 13— Public Works 13341.82 13709.86 368.04 | 1150.85| - 782.81
(Roads & Bridges) ' ’
Department . _ ' ' ,

12. | 51 — Public Works (PHE) 365493 | . 4046.14 391.21 | . 1312.39 921.18
Department ' ' : :
Total 6971636 |  73021.54 - 3305.18 9280.39 |
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o Excess of expendnture over provnsmn requmng regniarnsatwn

o Revenue Voted =

A?PENDIX; X1 |

( Reference Paragraph 2 4)

6 — Révenué: Depattment

430848

o ?~4726;:;.’>3';

32785 - -

14 - Power Department

. 1153334

480652 |

.2{18 " — "General - Adn‘umstlatlon_-»”i’

'(Pohtlcal) Department -

N

6165"-,""'

" 16339.86 |
6729

T osed|

=22 = Rehef ‘and Rehablhtatlon, N
Depattment ‘

1118 T

- 111985

o8]

133 = Science, Technology and |
| Environment: Department ' '

120,37‘ T

125.43

506

36 — Jail Department

66173

66622

449

‘| 54 - Factories and iBoilefsi Tl

5106

5484

2.88

[55—Employment -~ -~
eVenue Charged.

16693 |

16981

-| 17— Department of Palhamentary" I
- | Affairs 1

43— Fmance Department
Capntal Voted: '

"~ 30360.07

T 314%224|

123 = Panch%m RaLDepaﬂment

35204

e

",“2"'123 70| -

12

24 — Industnes and Commerce, ;
a -'j.,?]Department _ A

T 1935.64

R

3730

130

33— 501ence Technology andv» C
‘| Environment Department. 1

7408

: 7?’_2936 77

14

40 —Educatlon (School) Department i ]

283808]

- 789',4-.5‘58%‘ ER

" ';55(_)56.‘505 S

‘Capital - Charged

15

31 - Rural
‘Departmient

DeVelopment_:

500

TN .

616562 2189746

1573184

ey -1*16,'.‘/

43~ Fmance Department

LT Total

- 59,851.04

- 92,01833 | '7 E

3216729

15
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APPENDIX XTI

Statement showmg cases where saving was more than Rs. 10 lakh and over
10 per cent of provision
(Reference : Paragraph 2.4)

. Revenue - Voted v ,
1. | 4~ Election Department 650.85 137.47 21
2. | 5+ Law Department 1339.97 - 319.07 24
3. | 9 - Statistical Department 250.41 45.00 18
4. | 13— Public Works (Roads & B11dges) 11236.06 4493.88 | 40
Department ‘ ‘
5. | 15'= Public Works (Water Resources) 4861.38 1274.50 26
]Department ‘ L
6. | 20— Welfare of Schedule Castes 5011.56 1626.36 12
Department | '
7. | 25 — Industries (Handloom, Handicrafts & 953.47 290.64 | 30
B Sericulture) Department e
8. | 30— Forest Department - 2817.23 488.90 17
9. | 31 - Rural Development Department 8560.51 1628.96 |. 19 .
10. | 35 - Urban Development Department 3191.08 849.88 27
11. | 38 - General Administration (Printing and | =~ 524.57 80.06 15 -
Statlonel y) Department : : :
12. |41 — Education (Social) ]Department 6766.13 1079.88|. 16
13. | 42 — Education (Spoﬂs and Youth) . 171336 |  496.72|. 29
» ]Def)artment '
14. | 43 - Finance Department 29081.41 6858.92 24
15. | 44 - Institutional Finance - 90.11 10.62 12
16. | 45 - Taxes and Excise - 330.50 42.75 13
17. | 46 — Treasuries _ 316.31 84.66 27
18. | 51 — Public Works (PHE) Department 2104.38 1335.57 63
19. | 52 - Family Welfare and Preventive 5143.40 | 1869.32 | - 17
Medicine : .
| .| Revenue - Charged - : .
20. | 14 - Power Department | . 850.00 | 446.61 | 53
Capital - Voted L .
21. | 5 — Law Department 173.00 -~ 101.00 58
22. | 6 — Revenue Department 4230.01 3476.77 82
23. | 10 < Home (Police) Department 2233.35 "~ 300.31 13
24. | 14 - Power Department - 16804.07 4985.67 30
'25. | 15 — Public Works (Water Resources) 2260.95 1145.09 51
: Department ‘ '
26. | 16 — Health Department . 2203.29 1545.61 70
27. | 17 - Information, Cultural Affairs and ©.109.01 ~ 75.63 69
Tourism Department
28. | 18 = General Administration (Political) - -56.00 56.00 100
Department
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APPENDIX XII (concld.)

- Appendices

- Statement shewfmg cases where savﬁng‘was more than Rs. 10 lakh and over

- 10 per cent of provision

| (Reference : Paragraph 2.4)

: 11772.51 | 6269.32 53 -
30. 20 Welfare of Schedule. Castes De J)artment 392398 | - 2376.11{ - 61
31. | 21 — Food and Civil Supplies Department  -| -~ 5462.69 | 4236.26| ~ 78.
32. | 25 - Industries (Handloom, Handicrafts and - 35150 148.09 42
‘Sericulture) Department l L o
33. | 26 — Fisheries- Department, ~112.39) . 107.26 - 95
34. | 27 — Agriculture Department -2018.46| 1181.11 - 59
35. | 28 — Horticulture Department [ 733.06) 241.62 33
36. | 29 — Animal Resource Development 905.21'} - 377.53 42
'Department - - I :
37. |30 — Forest Department 775171 46488 60
38 ‘| 31 — Rural Development Depattment 96431  647.80 | 67
39. | 34 — Planning and Co-ordination Department 4395.00 3175.00 | 72
40. | 36 — Jail Department -786.04 | - 383.05 49
41. | 39 — Education (Higher) Department 1758.34 +639.08 36
42, | 41 — Education (School) Department 861.00 | 656.30 . 76
'43. | 42 — Education (Sports and Youth Programme) - 177939 | 1774.88 99
| Department. e o
44. | 43- Finance Department - 26072.03| 25879.20 99
.| 45. | 45 — Taxes and Excise '38.58 - 38.58 - 100 -
| 46. | 49 — Fire Service Organisation v - 3994 2219 .56
47. | 51 — Public Works (PHE) Department 4967.32 2921:18 | 19
48. | 52 — Family Welfare and Preventive Medicine - 1021.17} . 531.79 | 52 -
49. | 56 — Information Technology Department 250.00 |  250.00 100 -
Capital - Charged ' '
50. | 14 -~ Power Department | 700.00 | . -117.65 | 17
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APPENDIX XIII

‘Statement showing significant cases of persistent savings

(Reference : Paragraph 2.4)

(Rupees in crore)

Revenue - Voted o v
1. | 20 L Welfare of Schedule Castes 7.65(18) | - 7.54(16) 6.26(12)
Depzutment ' | - -
2.1 25- Industmes (Handloom, Handtcrafts ) o
and Sericulture) Department ° 2.04(22) | . 1.62(18)- 2.91(31)
3. | 35- Urban Development Depaltment 3.95(31) 3.26(20) 8.50(27)
4. | 46-Treasuries 0.25(11) 0.59(25) 0.85(27)
~ Capital - Voted - '
5. | 15 -iPublic Works (Water Resources) ~6.63(16) 9.27(34) 11.45(51)
]Depautment - R ‘
6. | 19 — Tribal Welfare Depaltment 27.11(31) 22.17(32) | . 62.69(53)
7. | 20 — Welfare of Schedule Castes 19.86(54) - 14.28(47) 23.76(61)
Department ' e ' ' . )
8.-| 21- Foed and Civil Supplies ]Depattment 19.95(36) 30.65(57) | . 42.36(78)
9. | 26- Fisheries Department : - 3.65(100) | . 0.44(55)| = 1.07(96)
10. | 27- Agriculture Department _ ~ 7.97(38) 13.16(56), -11.81(59)
11. | 29- Ammal Resource Development 3.05(49) - 5:19(67) 3.78(42)
| Department ' } f o
12.-| 31- Rural Development Department 22.18(66) 60.98(84) 6.48(67)
13. | 36- Jail Department 5.99(90) 5.19(51) | 3.83(49)
14. | 42- Education (Sports and Youth 23.16(92) 1.57(94) 17.75(99)
Programme) Department : B o
15. | 51- Public Works (PHE) Department 12.58(24) | -~ 15.02(22) | 9.21(19)

1
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!? Appendices
| e ——"
APPENDIX XIV

Expenditure exceeding the provision by more than Rs. 50 lakh and also by
more than 10 per cent of the total provision

(Reference : Paragraph 2.4)

(Rupees in lakh)

S. | Numberandnameof | Total | Tolal | Excess | Percentageof
No. grant/appropriation | provision | expenditure | = excess

expenditure to the
total provision

Revenue - Voted |
| | 14 — Power Department | 11533.34 ] 16339.86 |  4806.52 | 42 |
! Capital - Voted
[ 2. | 33 - Science, Technology 74.08 3010.35 2936.27 3964
and Environment
Department

3. 40 — Education (School) 2838.08 78904.58 5056.50 178
Department

Capital - Charged
4. |43 — Finance Department | 6165.62 |  21897.46| 15731.84 | 255
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APPENDIX XV

‘Hn_]udncaous re- appmprnatmn of funds ‘ i e )

: (Reference : Paragmph 2.5)

(Rupees in lakh)

3 — General (1)-2052 — Secretariat-General Services : _ (O) 152.24 . (=531 175.90 145.69 (-) 3021
o 090 — Secretariat . (9)28.97 .
Administration 01 — Emoluments and Allowances '
S tari dt 04 — Ministers (Non-Plan)
ecretaria = T :
( ) (ii) 05 - Establishment ) 1231.62 o 11.23 1288.83" 1143.06 (-)145.77 |-
Administration) 08 — Civil Secretariat (Non-Plan) ' (S)45.98 . . _ -
Department ' | S
2. | 4— Election (i) 2015 — Elections ' , (0) 15.00 8.32 10000 | 2498 (97502
| Department 103 - Preparation and Printing of Electoral Rolls A (S) 76.68 : -
' ‘99 — Others ' :
: 63 — Revision of Electoral Rolls (Non-Plan) ’
3. | 5-Law Department | (i) 2014 — Administration of Justice ' (0) 507.59 (-) 25.74 481.85 436.20 (-) 45.65

105- Civil and Session Courts
22 — Judicial
05- Judicial Admmmt;ratlon (Non-Plan)

4. 6 — Revenue (i) 2245 — Relief on account of Natural Calamities (0)132.00 13.88 " 837.00 1378.69 541.69
Department 05 — Calamity Relief Fund - (S) 691.12 : ' o] o
» 101 - Transfer to Reserve Funds and Deposu Accounts ~ '
Calamity Relief Fund
99 — Others

30— Natural Calamities (Non-Plan)
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APP]END]IX XV (comd )

”"llrn.]]udlrcrous re=approprnatron oﬁ' lfulmds‘ s

(Reference Paragmph .2 5 )

. .| 05.— Establishmient" Co
60 - Survey and Settlement (Non-Plan)

(ii) | _
103 = ]Land ]Records S

21901 |

S Abpediee S

: V(RM ees in lakh)

1 05—~ Estabhshment ‘ :
63 — Passport and ]Enugratlon (Non-]Plan)

(ii1) 2052 — Secretarrat - General Servrces
090 - Secretanat N

(0)34.07

B

25.02 |

Nil |

) 25.02 1

(iv). 4070 - Capltal outlay -on other Admrmstratrve .

Services ‘
800 — Other Expenditure

. | 43'~ Finance Commission * "= ‘ :
sl or- Augmentatlon of traditional water sources (Plan)

(0)301.65 -

(S) 50.00°

&) ‘28’.7.6,5‘

TE0 [

NIL

e

(v) 800 .~ Other Expenditure
48— Border Area Development ]Programme

(©) 9650
(S) 200.16

29265

58331

622.90 |

3959 |

‘ Depantment

'~1O Home (Pohce)

01 — Border Area Development ]Programme (]Plan)
(i).2055 = Police - : ,

.| 108 = 'State Headquarters Police -
1 09— - Security Related Expeudlture

o ,(S)9’<5'._(')9,'-__.-_,_ N

06 — Tripura State Rifles Battalion No. XI ( 12 - Indlan 1 b'

Reserve Battalion No VL (06 BN No. VI)) (Non- ]Plan)

Tesr|

102.00 |-

O10200|

50
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APPENDIX XV (wmd )

Imudlncmus re~appmpnaltmn of funds

( Reference :::Pamgraph 2.5 )

| (Ru;' ees'iﬁ-laleh)

(iii) 2055 —Police -

~ | 101 - Criminal Investlgatmn and Vlgllance
-1 08 = Police '
| 03 = Criminal Investlgatlon Branch (Non Plan)

(0)1176.90

0.03

117693

121159

3466 |

(iv) 109 — District Pohcc
08 Pohce . . ‘
05 — District Civil Police (Non Plan)

(0) 5157.07

22404

538111

"5462.72.

8161 |.

.| (v) 4055 - Capital Outlay on Police =~ -
| 800- Other Expenditure bl

11- Police Force Modernisation (State share) (Non Plan)

(0)10000

3000

7000 |

NiL'|

BT
A

800 - Other Expendlture :

{ 09 - Secunty Related Expenditure :
'] 03 - District Administration (Non-Plan) .

i) 4070 - Cap1tal Outlay on Other Adrmmstratwe . (©)200.00 -

‘Services -

Q7000 [

13000

456

() 86441

(vii)-4055-Capital Outlay on- Pohcc

..~ | 800 — Other Expendlture
|08 —-Ppolice . .. S L e
'11 = Police Force Modermsauon (]chubursable / sharmg
.scheme) (Central Share) (Non- Plan) :

T (0)85000
292320

~538.68

. 1681.00

158050 |

(1) 100.41 | -

Depa1 tment

6. | 13 — Public Works

['(Roads &~ Brldges) ~80.~General

(i) 2059~ Public Works

001 - Direction and Adnumstranon .
25 - Public Works .~ o
02 - Direction (Non-Plan)

T Onussel |

(-)90,975‘

1092 64; s

575.09.

NEETELE R

* | (ii) 03 ~ Execution (Non-Plan)

- (0)373211

(24515 |

348696

253454

(-) 95242 |




APPENDEX XV (contd.)

- Imjudicious re-appropriation of funds

(Reference : Paragraph 2.5)

(iii) 5054 - Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

02- Strategic and Border Roads -

337 —Road Works

13 - Transportation ‘ -

04 — Roads of Inter State and Economic Importance

.} (CsS) -

(0) 150.00

Appendices

13.12

163.12

92.72

(-) 7040 |

(iv) 04 — ]Dlsmct and other ]Roads
800 - Other expenditure .

51 - External Aided Project

02 —Roads (Plan)

(0).200.00

(200.00

Nil

117.33

117.33 §

(v) 54- NABARD .
01- RIDF-V-Construction of ongomg Rural Bndges
project (Plan)

(0) 2200.00

(S) 591.18

T283.69 |

3074.87

. 1064.80

(-)2010.07

(vi) 68 - Roads and Brldges
01 - Roads and Bridges (Plan)

(0) 184.00

() 10.00

174.00

"0.50

17350 \

(vii) 02 - Strategic and Border Roads

337 = Road Works
56 ~ Non Lapsable-

(0) 1300.00

(-) 1300.00

Nil

5047.34

5047.34

14 = Power

Department

04 - Conversion of Tlmber Bndges (CSS)
(i) 2801 = Power

04 — Diesel/Gas Power Generatlon

800 — Other Expenditure

Each Diesel / Gas ]Power Scheme

26 — Power

03 — Gas Power (Non-Plan)

~(0) 4100.00

¢ 257.69

3842.31

- 10261.91

6419.60 |

(ii) 05 — Transmission and Distribution -
800 - Other Expenditure ‘

26 — Power

08 — Power Supply (Non-Plan)

(0) 1150.00

394.57

1544.57

2337.77

793.20

(iii) 799 — Suspense
65 — Suspense Account

-(0) 2000.00 -

(-) 1433.31

566.69

607.53

40.84

02 — Power (Noa-Plan)
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APPENDIX XV (contd.)

Injudicious re-appropriation of funds

(Reference : Paragraph 2.5)

(iv) 2049 - Interest Payments
01 = Interest on Internal Debt

200 - Interest on other Internal Debts

58 — Debt Services

16 — Rural Electrification Corporation (Non Plan)

L § -j-: y‘

(0) 0.

(-) 253.00

597.00

403.39

(-) 193.61

(v) 4552 — Capital Outlay on North Eastern Areas
04 — Diesel / Gas Power Generation

800 — Other Expenditure

26 — Power

04 — Gas Thermal Project (Baramura) (NEC) (Plan)

(0) 1987.00

(-) 1400.00

587.00

483.06

(-) 103.94

{(vi) 4801 — Capital outlay on Power Projects

04 - Diesel / Gas Power Generation

001 - Direction and Administration

56 — Non-Lapsable

05 — Gas 1 X 21 MW Gas Thermal Project at Rokhia —
Phase II (CSS)

(0) 6000.00

(-) 6000.00

Nil

3772.52

3772.52

(vii) 56 — Non-Lapsable
09 — Sub-Transmission and Distribution (CSS)

(0) 1000.00

1411.04

2411.04

545.56

(-) 1865.48

(viii) 05 — Transmission and Distribution
001 - Direction and Administration

98 — Administration

14 — Power (Plan)

(0) 770.82

(-) 151.70

619.12

771.84

152.72

(ix) 11 — Corporation (Plan)

Nil

284.00

284.00

403.77

119.77

(x) 47 - PMGY
05 — Power (Plan)

Nil

502.23

502.23

405.71

(-) 96.52

(xi) 56 — Non-Lapsable
(09 — Sub-Transmission and Distribution (CSS)

Nil

2466.88

2466.88

559.88

(-) 1907.00
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APPENDIX XV (contd.)

Injudicious re-appropriation of funds

(Reference : Paragraph 2.5)

(xii) 6003 — Internal Debt of the State Government
109 — Loans from other Institution

58 — Debt Services ;
16 — Rural Electrification Corporation (Non Plan)

(0) 700.00

(Ru ees in lak_h_)_ i

(-) 319.00

381.00

582.35

(+) 201.35

15 — Public Works
(Water Resource)
Department

(1) 2702- Minor Irrigation

80- General

799- Suspense

65- Suspense Account

03- Water Resource (Non Plan)

(0) 2500.00

(-) 400.00

2100.00

1426.23

(-)673.77

(1) 4702- Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation
101- Surface Water

45- Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Project
(04- Other Irrigation Projects (Plan)

(0) 770.00

(-)327.05

442.95

322.90

(-)120.05

(iii) 46 — State share of AIBP
04 — Other Irrigation Projects (Plan)

(0)

150.00

150.00

176.29

26.29

16 — Health
Department

(i) 4210 — Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health
01 - Urban Health

110 — Hospital and Dispensaries

43 — Finance Commission

10 — Health Services (Plan)

(0) 301.79

167.39

469.18

155.72

(-) 313.46

(i1) 44 — Additional Central Assistance
01 — Additional Central Assistance (Plan)

(0) 619.44

(-) 370.19

249.25

100.00

(-) 14925

(ii1) 03 — Medical Education, Training and Research
105 — Allopathy

71 — Medical College

01 — Establishment (Plan)

(S) 634.52

165.48

800.00

115.00

(-) 685.00

10.

17 — Information,
Cultural Affairs and
Tourism
Department

5452 — Capital Outlay on Tourism

01 — Tourist Infrastructure

101 = Tourist Centre

44 - Additional Central Assistance

01 — Additional Central Assistance (Plan)

(S) 28.91

28.09

57.00

Nil

(-) 57.00
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APPENDIX XV (contd.)

Injudicious re-appropriation of funds. -

- e "(Reference~:~Paragraph~2.;5‘—~‘~»

19- Tribal Welfare

| Department

(i) 2225- Welfare of SC, ST and other Backward classes
02- Welfare of ST :

:[ 001- Direction and Admmlstranon

33- Welfare Programme
09- General (Non Plan)

~(0) 651.86

(-)29.40

622.46

46730

(-)155.16

(ii) 2236~ Nutrition
02- Distribution of nutritions food and beverages
101- Special Nutrition Programme '

| 47- Prime Minister’s Gramodyog YOJana

04- Nutrition (Plan)

(0) 279.96 .

" (0.96

279.00

- 189.35

()89.65

(iii) 2210- Medical and Public Health

: 47- PMGY

06- Primary Health (Plan)

" (0)33.00

2410

~57.10

2496 |

(3214

(iv) 2225- Welfare of SC, ST and other Backward classes .
02- Welfare of ST : ‘

35- Scholarship/Stipend

05- Post Matric Scholarship to ST students (CSS)

(0) 160.00

(§)35.10 -

4.90

200.00

. Nil-

7 (9200.00

(v) 2236- Nutrition

'02- Distribution of nutritions food and beverages

101- Special Nutrition Programme

| 69- National Programme

04- National Programme for Adolescent GlI'lS (Plan)

(0)64.79.

»(S) 48.25

0.96

11400 |

Nil

(-)114.00

(vi) 47- PMGY

| 07- Mid-Day-Meals (Plan)

) 81.34

-266.66

348.00

280.75

T (67.25

(vii) 3604- Compensation and Ass1gnrnents to ]Local Bodles

and Panchayeti Raj Institutions
200- Other Miscellaneous. Compensanon and Asmgnments
34- Tribal Sub-plan

(037536

(5)99.85

O®15

Bo06|

480.06

g

1

14- Sixth Schedule(Plan)
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APPENDIX XV (contd.)

Injudicious n’e=appmpma¢mn of funds -

(Reference : Pamgraph 2.5)

(viii) 2405- Fisheries

101~ Inland Fisheries:
-36- Fishery Development .

02- Development of Inland Fisheries (]Plan)

() 24.02
(S)4.28 -

(Rupeés in lakh)

~ (-)8.05

2025 |

46.29

2604 |

(ix) 4701- Capital outlay on MaJor and Medium Irngatlon
. 80- General

800- Other Expenditure

45- Accelerated Irrigation Beneﬁt Projects
'02- Khowai Irrigation Projects(Plan)

©0)35.00

35.00

70.00

33.60

‘ (-)36.46

(x) 4406- Capital outlay on Forestry and Wild Life -~
01- Forestry
-101- Forest Conservation ]Devclopment and Regenerauon
'40- Forestry

04- Assistance to State for Dcvelopment of National Parks

and Sanctuary(CSS)

" (8)204.75

7.03

211.78

16.00

(-)195.78 f

*(xi) 800- Other Expenditure
56- Non-Lapsable

"16- - Strengthening  of Infrastructure  for  Forest |-

"Protection(CSS)

(0)126.65

(S)36.02

()32.03

130.64

4437

()86.27

"1 (xii) 4202- Capltal outlay on ]Educatlon Sports Art and
Culture

01- General Education

201- Elementary Education

41- Human Development

01- Elementary Education (Plan)

(0)244.00

- (95554

188.46

T 141.34

04112

(xiii) 4702- Capital outlay on Minor Imgatlon
101- Surface Water

'800- Other expenditure
'44- Additional Central Assistance

(8)95.62

106.38

202.00

Nil

(9202.00

01- Additional Central AssiStance(Plan)
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Audzt Report for the he year. ended 31 March 2005

APPENDIX XV (contd.).

Injudﬁcﬁous re-appropriation of funds

__(Reference : Paragraph-2.5)- -~ - — - em o e

(x1v) 4225- Welfare of SC, ST and other Backward classes (0)600.00 : 65.62 665.62 Nil
02- Welfare of ST ‘ '
277- Education
'34- Tribal Sub-plan

15- SLcml Central Assistance (CSS) . - . : : .
(xv) 4405- Capital outlay on Fisheries ‘ (5)22.24 6.08 28.32 : Nil (-)28.32
101- Inland Fisheries ' ’

36- Fishery Development

24- Fisheries Development (Plan) ' - ‘ .

(xvi) 4401- Capital outlay on Crop Husbandry ) " (0)300.00 (-)73.26 | - 226.74 Nil (-)226.74
119-Horticulture and Vegetable crops ' R
50-Shifting Cultivation

01-Water Shed Development Project in shifting
cultivations(CSS) : o , ]
(xvii) 4406- Capital outlay on Forestry and Wild Life (0)56.10 4.17 60.27 | Nil (-)60.27
800- Other expenditure ‘ B -

56- Non-Lapsable

21- Infrastructure for Wild Life(CSS) - ,
(xviii) 4810-Capital outlay on Non- Conventxonal Sources (5)91.89 = 2.16 ~94.05 Nil (-)94.05 .
‘| of Energy . . : : S
102- Solar
70- State Share
33- Science, Technology and Environment (Plan) : : : o
(xix) 4215~ Capital outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation - (0)300.00 .. .. 54.00 354.00 ) .. 434.00 - - 80.00
01-"Water Supply - : : '

102- Rural Water Supply -
47- PMGY
| 02-Drinking Water(Plan)
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A]P‘P}ENDI[X XV (contd.)

Injudicious re-appropriation of funds

(Refereﬁce : Pdﬁmgmph 2.5)

xx) 4216- Capital outlay on Housmg
03- Rural Housing ‘

800 Other Expendlture
47-PMGY

03- Housmg(Plan)

(0)521.18
(83117 .-

21.65

574.00

_ Appendices

164.68

Xxi), 4701- Capltal ottlay on MaJor and Medmm Inrlgatlon ‘
800- Other Expenditure : ‘
02- Khowai Irrigation ]PmJects(Plan)

TNl

-23.00

23.00

94.50

7150,

12.

20 — Welfare of
Schedule Castes
Department - .

(i) 2225- Welfare of SC, ST and other Backward classes
01- Welfare of Schedule Castes

800- Other expenditure

33- Welfare programme
26- Nucleus Budget (Plan)

T (0)6.72
(S)53.03

0.25

60.00

29.11

(-)30.89

(ii) 03- Welfare of Backward Classes
277- Education .

35- Scholarship/stipend

02- Post-Matric ‘scholarship to other Backward classcs

‘students (CSS) .

(0) 250.00

() 155.49

T 9451

Nil

() 94.51

(iii) 04- Post-Matric scholarship to SC students (CSS) .

(0) 120.00

77.34

197.34

263.95

. 66.61

(iv) 277- Education
35- Scholarship st1pend

07- Pre-Matric” scholarshlp to other Backward classes
"I students (CSS).

(0) 175.00

(-)54.32

. 120.68

272.90

15222

(v) 4702- Cap1ta1 outlay on. Mmor Irrlgatlon »
101- Surface Water '
45- Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Project

04 Other Imgatlon projects (]Plan)

(0) 280.00

(-)45.00

723500

60.95

“()174.05

. ‘1'67“ .
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Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2005 ]

Injudicious re-appropriation of funds

~ APPENDIX XV (contd.)

i ‘( Reference : Paragraph 2.5)

(vi)
01- Forestry

800- Other Expenditure

56- Non-Lapsable |

16-  Strengthening of Infrastructure - for  Forest
Protection(CSS)

apital outlay on Forestry and Wild Life

(0)70.35

(S) 18.30

(-) 14.00

(vii) 21- Infrastructure for Wild Life (CSS)

(0) 34.90

5.82

40.72

Nil

(1)40.72

(viii) 4810- Capital outlay on Non-conventional sources of

| Energy

102- Solar
770- State share
33- Science, Technology and Environment (Plan)

(S) 43.48

- 4.97

4845

Nil

(4845

(ix) 4215- Capital outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

‘01- Water Supply

102- Rural Water Supply
47- PMGY
02- Drinking water (Plan)

(0)137.60

(-)20.10

117.50

167.52

50.02

(x) 4216- Capital outlay on Housing
03- Rural Housing '
800- Other expenditure

47- PMGY

03- Housing (Plan) f

(0)254.76

(;)54.76

200.00

305.48

105.48

13.

21— Food and

| Civil Supplies
Department ™~

(1) 4408 - Capital Outlay - on Food Storage and
Warehousing

800 — Other Expenditure

44 — Additional Central Assistance

01 — Additional Central Assistance (Plan)

(S)'132.69

20.64

153.33

Nil

(-) 153.33
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14.

24 ~ Industries and
Commerce

Department

APPENDIX XV (contd.) -

Injudicious re-appropriation of funds

(Reference : Paragraph 2.5).

(i) 2851 - Village and Small Industries
102 — Small Scale Industries
29 — Industries Development

| 14 = Operation and Mamtenance (Plan)

2

Appendzces

(Rupees in lakh)

G) 152.08
(S) 1331

498

-170.37

101.87

" (-)68.50

(11) Non-Plan

(0) 239.39

10857

130.82 |

186.60°

55.78

(iii) 800 — Other Expenditure
29 — Industries Development
12 — District Industries Centre (Non Plan)

(0) 150.76

(-) 20.93

129.83

102.93

(1) 26.90

(iv) 102 — Small Scale Industries

29 — Industries Dcvclopmcnt
09 — Prime Minister Rojgar Yojana (CSS)

(0) 25.00

(-) 18.60

6.40 |

43.05

36.65

(v) 4070 — Capital outlay on other Administrative Services
800 — Other Expenditure

70 — State Share '

24 — Industry (Plan)

(0) 33.00

(-0 8.00

25.00

132.80

107.80

15.

25 -
(Handloom,

| Handicrafts ~ and

Sericulture)
Department

Industries

(i) 2851 - Village and Small IIldUSt['lCS

001 - Direction-and Administration

98 — Administration
25 — Handloom (Non plan)

(0) 303.02

(S) 0.38

0.04

- 303.44

276.47

() 26.97

16,

-| 26 — Fisheries
| Department

) 4405 - Capital‘ Outlay orni Fisheries -

-| 101 —Inland Fisheries

44 — Additional Central'A's's_isténce_ : _
01 ~ Additional Central Assistance (Plan)

B) 23,04

34.00

57.04

Nil

) 57.04

‘17'. -

27 - Agriculture

Department

(i) 4401 — Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry
105 — Manures and Fertilizers _ :
44 — Additional Central Assistance

01 — Additional Central Assistance - ]Establis'h'men't of Bio |

(0) 75.00

25.00

100.00

Nil

‘ (-) 100.00

— Fertilizers Control Laboratory (Plan)
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Audzt Report for the he year e ended 3] March 2005

APPENDIX XV (contd.)

Injudicious re-appmpriation of funds

.~ -~ (Reference-: Paragraph 2.5)- - — ~ -

UPPIC

(ii) 4435 - Capital Outlay on other Agricultural (0) 300 00 (-) 200.00 100.00 (-) 100.00
Programmes ' : : ‘ ‘
01 — MarKeting and Quality Control
101 — Marketing facilities
58 — Debt Services
) 11 - NABARD (Plan) | : :
18. | 28 — Horticulture (i) 4401 — Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry (0) 111.56 (-) 41.98 69.58 28.66 (-) 40.92
Department " | 119 —~ Horticulture and Vegetable Crops ’ '

. } 44 — Additional Central A351stance-Hort1cult11re Research
: Complex at Nagicherra (Plan) i : )
19. | 29 — Animal (i) 4403 — Capital Outlay on Animal Husbandry : (0) 129.00 (-) 34.00 95.00 | 4922 | (-)45.78

Resource 102 —-Cz'mle and Buffalo Development
Development 39 - Amrnal Reso_urcc Development '
- | 44 = National Project on Cattle and Buffalo Breeding
Department _(NPCBB) (CSS) , |
20. | 30- Forest (i) 2402- Soil and Water Conservation ‘ (0)168.52 (-)18.52 150.00 119.87 |+ (-)30.13
Depilrtment 102- Soil Conservation | '
o 40- Forestry
01- Afforestation in Catchment Areas (Non Plan) ‘ :
(ii) 4406- Capital Outlay on Forestry and Wild Life - (0)58.69 (-)11.30 47.39 15.41 (-)31.98

800- Other expenditure
56- Non-Lapsable .
15- Forest Fire Control and Mana&mcnt(CSS)

(iii) 16- Strengthemng of Infrastructure for Forest ) e (0)216.56. - . (-)48.58 16798 | . 875 | - (-)159;23/'
Protection(CSS) ' : SR

(iv) 17- Preparation of working plan/survey and ©(0)80.97 ' (-)50.74 ‘ 30.23 | 4.19 (-)26.04
Demarcation (CSS) . - : : ' . '
(v) 21- Infrastructure for Wild Life (CSS) . ‘ - (0)95.95 {(-)34.04 61.91 Nil (-)61.91
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'APPENDﬁX XV‘(eontql‘) |

lnjuducnous re- appmpnafmon ol' l‘unds

(Reference Paragraph 2.5) .

) , Appendzces .

| _(Rupees in lakh)

(vi) 40- Forestry. - (0)53.65 - 167.99 . 307.99 | 205.00 (-)102.90 |
.| 04- Assistance to States for Development of Natlonal lParks . (8)86.26" o ' o e e
R L - | and Sanctuary (CSS) - _ ‘ o o - o ‘
21, 31— Rural - (D, 2215 ~ Water Supply and San1tat10n . (0) 5000.00 39.31.( -.  7000.00 5179.39 | -(-) 1820.61
" | Development 01~ Water Supply - = (5)1960.69 . - - , | S 7 |
Department _ 799 - Suspense o
R 65 — Suspense Account
.06 — Rural Develo Jment (Non Plan) : : C . |
(ii) 4216 — Capital Outlay on Housmg (0) 432.06 - (-) 248.06 184.00 -Nil (-) 184.00
03 - Rural Housing o ‘ ‘ : R ‘ ‘
800 — Other Expenditure
47 -PMGY -
i : : 03 — Housmg (Plan)
‘22 |33 SCiénce, (® 4070 Capital Outlay on other Adrmmstratwe Services (0) 17.17 6.01 69.66 Nil (-) 69.66 -
R : - 800'= Other Expenditure (S) 46 48 ’ ‘ o
jE[‘fl(\:/lllrr:)(ill;lg(:‘,}Illta nd : 44 - Additional Central Assistance — Solar PV Prograrnme
‘ 01 — Additional Central Ass1stance (Plan)
: 'Department : , o
23, 34 — Planning and (1) 4070 - Capital Outlay on other Adm1n1strat1ve Serv1ces (0) 1500.00 (-) 892.50 607.50 750.00 | 142.50 {:
| Coordination 800 — Other Expenditure . ‘ R o : o o
lDepartmen £ - | 66 — Rastriya Sama’ Vlkash YOJana i . ‘
O e T 01 —~RSVY (Plan) - . T - o o S S
o o '(11) 99 — Others*. ' (0) 300.00 (95250 - 24750 7 450.00 202.50
| |27 “MLA Local ‘Area Developrnent Progralnme (Plan) ‘ o c o . |
24, 35 Urban ’7“(1) 3604- Compensation and A551gnments to Local Bodies | «(0) 925.00 1 110.71 123272 | ¢ 1003.57°]  (-)229.15 |
o Development ‘and Panchayati Raj Institutions T (S)197.01 - o : SR
‘ 800- Other expenditure o
T 1Dep artmen,t 32- Urban Development
14- Devolution ‘ s no
Urban Local Bodles (Agartala Munlclpal Counc:ll) (]Plan)
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Audit Reportfo'the year ended 31 March 2005

Injudicious re-appropriation of funds

APPENDIX XV (contd.) 4

) Al(uiéeference. :?aragrdﬁz?ﬁ )

(ii) 2217- Urban Development
08- Swarna Jayanti Sahari Rozgar YOJana(Agartala
Mumclpal Council)(CSS)- :

©) 10426
(S) 548.70

0.28

653.24

(-)653.24

(111) 43- Finance Commission
24- Urban Local Bodies (Normal Aras)(Agartala Mun1c1pal
Councﬂ)(Plan)

(0) 161.30

()81.64

79.66

Nil |

(-) 79.66

25.

| 37- Labour
Organisation

(i) 2230- Labour and Employment
01- Labour (1)
111- Social Security fo; Labour(6)

| 70-State Share -

37- Labour (Plan)

(S) 29.63

0.37

©.30.00

TNl

.(-)30.00 |

| 26

39- Education
(Higher) Department

@) 4202- Capital Outlay on Educatlon Sports, Art and
Culture ’ :

01-General ]Educatlon

203- University and Higher ]Educatlon

1 56- Non-Lapsable S
_12- Tripura University(CSS)

(©0) 672.00

"(—)672.00'

© -Nil

672.00

672.00 .

-4202- Additional Central Assistance

(S) 166.11 -

30.89

197.00:

NIL

(3 197.00 |

[27.

40- Education
| (School) Department

(i) 2236- Nutrition
02- Distribution of nutritious food and bevcrages
102- Mid-Day-Meals '

{ 41-Human Development - -

56- Mid-Day-Meals(Plan)’

(0) 34.43

303.21

337.64

246.02

() 91.62

(ii) 4202-Capital Outlay on ]Educatjon,Spbrts,Art and Culture

. 01- General Education

201- Elementary Education
70- State Share

(S) 1006.67

168.93 |

1175.60

1405.69

230.09

40- School Educati:oh(Plan)v
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Appendices

APPENDIX XV (contd.)

Injudicious re-appropriation of funds

(Reference : Paragfaph 2.5)

(Rupees in lakh)

VAR v

(111) 03- ]Research and Training I'Nil . "97.50 © 9750 66.50 | - (-) 31.00
04- District Institute of Educational Trammg(D]EIT)(Basw ‘ o S
i , _ Trining Instltute)(CSS) ‘ ' . o » 1
28. | 41- Education | (i) 2202- General Education o . | (0)2388.18 (-) 198.90 | . 2189.28 2097.01 o (-)92.27

04- Adult Education

200- Other Adult Education Programrnes
33- Welfare Programme
09- General(Non-plan) . ‘ , ‘ R
_(ii) 102- Child Welfare =~ . _ o ‘ (0) 1526.82 (-)88.64 | . .143818 1263.85 | (-)174.33
33- Welfare Programme » o : B ‘ ' : |

15- Integrated Child Development Scheme (CSS) .

(iii) 2236-Nutrition =~ -~ . © [ (0) 467.17 - (-)1817 | 449.00°, + 23979 | (-) 209.21

02- Distribution of nutritious food and beverages o - e S T oy

101- Special Nutrition Programmes ' o e ' ‘

47- PMGY ‘

04- Nutrition(Plan) ‘ ‘ _ , _
(iv) 69-NPAG - o ' " (0) 108.68 . - - 2193 S 19000 | . 7271 (-) 117.29

| 01- NPAG (PIAN) = - a | (5)59.39 SN - = o

(Social) Departmerit

29. | 42-Education - (i) .4202-Capital Outlay on Educatlon Sports Art and (S) 119.61 : - 539 (. 125.00- Nil'|. (-)125.00
(Sports and Youth | Culture ' - ‘ ‘
Programme) 03-Sports and Youth Serv1ces
‘ 800- Other expenditure
Department 44- Additional Central Assistance
' " | 01- Additional Central Assistance(Plan) .
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Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2005
e R e ]
APPENDIX XV (contd.)

Injudicious re-appropriation of funds

(Reference : Paragraph 2.5)

30. | 43- Finance (1)2071-Pensions and other Retirement Benefits ‘ (0) 12600.00 7916.78 20516.78 18992.51-‘II (-)1524.27
Department 01- Civil , :

101- Superanuations andother Retirement Allowances
02- Pension
01- General Pension(Non Plan)

(ii) 2049- Interest payment (0) 3951.85 1333.92 5505.40 6302.14 796.74
01-Interest on Internal Debt (S) 219.63
122- Interest on Investment in Special Central Government
Securities issued against net collections of small savings
from 1-4-99

58- Debt Services

17- Small Savings Collection(Non Plan)

(i11) 200 Interest on other Internal Debts (0) 540.00 (-)0.18 539.82 820.62 280.80
58- Debt Services

43- Power Bond(Non Plan)

(iv) 04- Interest on Loans and Advances from Central | (O) 5841.97 710.03 6552.00 6519.38 (-)32.62
Government

101- Interest on Loans for State/Union Territory Plan

Schemes

58- Debt Services
19- State Plan Schemes(Non Plan)
(v) 101- Interest on Pre-1984-85 Loans (0)14.81 0.89 15.70 48.63 32.93
58- Debt Services
15- Pre-1984-85 Loans(Non Plan)

(vi) 05-General Provident Fund (Non Plan) (0) 9503.29 43.86 9547.15 8657.13 (-)890.02
(vii) 04- Interest on Loans and Advances from Central | 2448.20 (-)2121.10 327.10 502.42 175.32
Government

104- Interest on Loans for Non-Plan schemes
58- Debt Services
13- Non-Plan schemes(Non Plan)
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APPENDHX XV (contd ) -

lnjndncmus re=appmpmatmn olf funds

‘ (Reference : Paragmph 2.5), )

b

(viii) 7610- Loans to Government servants etc.
201- House Building advances C
99- Others

(Non Plan) -

- 53- Advances to Member of Trlpura ]LeglslaUW Assembly

‘(0)15'00"

(Ru ees in lakh)

(-)33.50

(ix) 51- State Government (Non Plan)

(0) 99.00

T 51.00

150.00

115.61

(-)34.39

02- Loans for State/Union Terntory Plan Schemes
101- Block Loans

58- Debt Services ‘

19- State Plan Schemes(NOn ]Plan)

(x) 6004- Loans and Advances from Central Government

(0) 2285.68

166.04

2451.72

10456.22"

'8004.50

| (xi) 01- Non-Plan Loans

102- Share of Small Savings: Collectlons

.58- Debt Services -

17- Small Savmgs Collections(Non Plan)

(0) 1152.66

(1934.09

218.57

295.37

~76.80

(x11) 38- Accelerated Irrigation Benefit (Non Plan)

(0) 22.01

+ 4.81

26.82

Nil

(-)26.82

31,

45- Taxes and Excise .

(1) 2040 Taxes on Sales Trade etc.
101- Collection Charges =

- 05- Estabhshrnent t
10- Commissioner of Taxes -and EXCISC(NOH plan) '

(0) 149.54

(S) 21.51

1.38

_172.43

145.14

() 27.29

32,

51-Public Works
(PHE) Department

(i) 2215- Water Supply and Samtanon
1 01-Water Supply

001- Direction ;and Admmlstratlon ‘
| 28- Public Health I

06- Execution (Non-plan)

(0)431.79

O 338

41841 |

369.75

T (1 48.66

(ii) 101- Urban Water Supply Programme
28- Public Health

1 (0) 146.74

(-) L.74

145.00

112.11

(-)32.89

07- Urban Water Supply(Non-plan) . -
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APPENDIX XV (concld.)

Injudicious re-appropriation of funds

(Reference : Paragraph 2.5)

Rupees in lakh

93.88 156.12

(iii) 4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation (0) 250.00
01- Water Supply

102- Rural Water Supply

28- Public Health

02- Accelerated Urban Water Supply Scheme(CSS)

(iv) 47 - PMGY (0) 119.00 6.16 198.00 134.44 (-) 63.56
02- Drinking Water (Plan) (S)72.84

33.

52- Family Welfare
and Preventive
Medicine

(i) 2210- Medical and Public Health . (0) 135.65 (-) 66.90 68.75 37.02 (-)31.73
01- Urban Health Services-Allopathy
11- National Programme for Control of Blindness(CSS)

(ii) 03- Rural Health Services-Allopathy (0) 28.50 13:25 41.75 Nil (-)41.75
104- Community Health Centre

47- Prime Ministers Gramodyog Yojana
06- Primary Health (Plan)

(iii) 103- Primary Health Centre (0) 63.30 .77 71.07 105.27 34.20
47- PMGY
06- Primary Health(Plan)

(iv) 4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health (0) 65.00 (-) 15.00 50.00 Nil (-)50.00
03—Medical Education

Training and Research

101- Ayurveda

17- Dispensary

01- Ayurvedic Dispensary(CSS)_

34,

56- Information
Technology
Department

(1) 4070- Capital Outlay on other Administrative Services (O) Nil 55.00 55.00 Nil (-)55.00
800-Other expenditure
73- North Eastern Gap
01- North Eastern Gap(Plan)
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APPENDIX XVI

Expendnture rncurred wnthout l)udget pr@vrsmn _

(Reference Paragraph 2 6)

Appendtces

| I."2"| 6-Revenue Department - 1:2029-Land Revenue.

101-Collection of Charges :

"|-05-Establishment

i 16-District Estabhshment (Plan)

222

Department

12, 40- Educatron (School)

" 4202 Cap1tal outlay on Educat1on Sports Art ’

and Culture

| 01- General ]Educatron
_ 800-Other expenditure

41-Human Development
'99-Others(CSS)

T 627180|

: 3 | 43-Finance Department

(i) 2235- Social Security and Welfare
-60- Other Social Security and Welfare

- Programmes

104- Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme -
General Provident Fund ,

- | “63- Insurance : N
'01- General Provident Fund ermted Insu1 ance -
e (Non Plan) :

. 35.46

| (i) 6003- Internal Debt of the State Government -
‘110- Ways and Means Advances from the o
‘Reserve Bank of India ’
58- Debt Services. S -
20- Ways and Means Advances (Non Plan)

» '8613;00

Total

1492248
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Audzt Report for the  year ended 31 March 2005

APPENDIX XVII

:Statement'showing amount of savings of Rs. 10 lakh and above notfsurrendéredl i

(Reference : Paragraph 2.7) . L
. : (Rupees in lakh)

XA
. Revenue - Voted :
1. | 3-General Administration (Secretariat . 1732.63 | . - 1542.99 " 189.64 189.64
Administration) Department o . :
2. | 4-Election Department 650.85 513.38 137.47 137.47
3. | 5-Law Department - ' 1339.97 1020.90 319.07 - 105.05
4. | 9-Statistical Department - : - 25041 - 205.41 - 45.00 - 2354
5. | 10-Home (Police) Department - 24822.95 24218.79 604.16 | 604.16
6.| 13-Public Works(Roads & Br1dges) 4 11236.06 6742.18 4493.88 4157.49
) Department ' 1. : |
7. | 15-Public Works(Water Resource) . B 4861.38 3586.88 1274.50 -859.12
Departfnent : o '
8. | 16-Health Department . - 3723.01 3682.15 40.86 |~ 40.86
9. | 19-Tribal Welfare Department 13705.81 - 12737.87 967.94 '891.70
10. | 20-Welfare of Schedule Castes e 5011.56 | 4385.20 626.36 423.90
.| Department . L ' ‘ : :
- 11. | 23-Panchayati Raj Department ' 570586 | 5666.79 39.07 39.07
12. | 24-Industries and Commerce Department - 1418.97 1162.29 | - 256.68 - 95.23
~ 13. | 25-Industries (Handloom, Handicrafts 953.47 - 662.83 290.64 138.45
= and Sericulture) Department » : : I : , . ' .
~ 14. | 27-Agriculture Department : - 436594 | 3985.22 380.72 135.12
15. |- 28-Horticulture Department 111957 | -~ 1022.00 97.57 32.11
 16:7| 29-Animal ~ Resources * Development | = 2257.05| - 214478 | - 112.27 54.38
| Department A o R ‘ :
17. | 30-Forest Department _ Ao 2817231 - - 2328.33 488.90 70.88
- 18. | 31-Rural Development Department = - 8560.51 . 6931.55 1628.96 1562.27
. 19. | 32-Tripura Rehabilitation Plantation and | - = = 498.42 | 455.46 42.96 o 14.68 |
Primitive Group Programe Department . | =~ . . o o o
~ 20. | 35-Urban Development Department 3191.08 | 2341.20 849.88 849.88
21. | 37-Labour Organisation ’ 239.56 225.20 14.36 . 14.36
22.| 38- General Administration (Printing and | 524.57 444 .51 .80.06 - 64.08
Stationery) Department , :
~ 23. | 39-Education (Higher) Department 3427.20 | . 3213.95 21325 - 20.32
| 24. | 40-Education (School) Department . 41617.07 40677.95 939.12 256.42
~ 25. | 41-Education (Social) Department ' 6766.13 5686.25 1079.88 | -~ 817.42
26. | 42-Education (Sports and Youth , 1713.36 | - 1216.64 496.72 391.15
Programme) Department ' ‘ ,
27. | 43-Finance Department - 29081.41 2222249 |  6858.92 1515.37
_28.-| 45-Taxes and Excise : ' 330.50 | 287.75 4275 | 42.75
29. | 46-Treasuries : .316.31 231.65 84.66 - 84.66
- 30. | 51-Public Works (PHE) Department 2104.38 768.81 133557 | - 1327.65
© 31. | 52-Family Welfare and Preventive ‘ 5143.40 | 4274.08 | 869.32 | 148.05
‘Medicine ' ) : . o
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APPENDIX XVII (concld.)

Statement showing amounts of savings of Rs. 10 lakh and above not surrendered

(Reference :

Paragraph 2.7)

(Rupees in lakh)

Revenue - Charged
32. | 13- Public Works(Roads & Bridges) 4005.00 3553.96 451.04 451.04
Department
33. | 14-Power Department 850.00 403.39 446.61 193.61
Capital - Voted
34. | 5-Law Department 173.00 72.00 101.00 101.00
35. | 6-Revenue Department 4230.01 753.24 | 3476.77 3476.77
36. | 10-Home (Police) Department 2233.35 1933.04 300.31 300.31
37. | 11-Transport Department 1255.49 1151.89 103.60 103.60
38. | 15-Public Works(Water Resources) Department 2260.95 1115.86 1145.09 207.87
39. | 16-Health Department 2203.29 657.68 | 1545.61 1526.77
40. | 17-Information, Cultural Affairs and Tourism 109.01 33.38 75.63 75.63
Department
41. | 18-General Administration (Political) 56.00 - 56.00 56.00
Department
42. | 19-Tribal Welfare Department 1177251 5503.19 | 6269.32 6023.15
43. | 20-Welfare of Schedule Castes Department 3923.98 1547.87 | 2376.11 1944.09
44. | 21-Food and Civil Supplies Department 5462.69 1226.43 | 4236.26 160.97
45. | 26-Fisheries Department 112.39 5.13 107.26 107.26
46. | 27-Agriculture Department 2018.46 837.34 | 1181.11 989.06
47. | 28-Horticulture Department 733.06 491.44 241.62 219.01
48. | 29-Animal Resources Development Department 905.21 527.68 377.55 159.05
49. | 30-Forest Department 775.17 310.29 464.88 456.61
50. | 31-Rural Development Department 964.31 316.51 647.80 186.66
51. | 34-Planning and Co-ordination Department 4395.00 1220.00 [ 3175.00 2155.00
52. | 36-Jail Department 786.04 402.99 383.05 243.05
53. | 41-Education (Social) Department 861.00 204.70 656.30 656.30
54. | 42-Education (Sports and Youth Programme) 1779.39 4.51 1774.88 1774.88
Department
55. | 43- Finance Department 26072.03 192.83 | 25879.20 102.27
56. | 45-Taxes and Excise 38.58 - 38.58 38.58
57. | 51-Public Works (PHE) Department 4967.32 4046.14 921.18 921.18
58. | 52-Family Welfare and Preventive Medicine 1021.17 489.38 531.79 59.87
59. | 56-Information Technology Department 250.00 - 250.00 55.00
Grand Total: 273701.03 191586.35 | 82114.68 37851.82
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APPENDIX XVIII

Statement showing amounts surrendered in excess of saving

" (Reference : Paragraph 2.8)

‘Revenue - Voted - _ ‘ - |-
1. | 8-Appointment and Services ' 4.97 o - 539 . 042
, Department ’ o ' '
{2 | 26-Fisheries Department | 1239 46.02 | 33.63
. _Capital — Voted o - : ‘ B
3. 13-Public Works(Roads & Bridges) ' 782.81 3557.52 |- : 277471
Department . ‘ :
4. 14-Power Department : 4985.67 5701.48 715.81 |
5. 25-Industries (Handloom, Handicraft 148.09 159.17 | ©11.08 |
and Sericulture) Department ’ - ,
6. 39-Education(Higher) Department 639.08 - 673.60 | : 34.52 |

Total | | 6,573.01] 10,143.18 - 3,570.17
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APPENDIX XIX

Appendices

Statement showing rush of expenditure in the month of March 2005

(Reference : Paragraph 2.11)

(R
Revenue
1. 3-Geneal Administration (SA) 1732.63 1542.99 469.56 27 30
Department
2 6-Revenue Department 4398.48 4726.33 2,754.29 63 58
. 11-Transport Department 88.32 86.60 25.70 29 30
ki 12-Co-operation Department 641.20 618.13 318.76 50 52
5. 15-Public Works (Water 4914.38 3635.82 1,290.54 26 35
Resources) Department
6. 16-Health Department 3723.01 3682.15 1,361.51 7 37
% 23-Panchayati Raj Department 5705.86 5666.79 2,848.92 50 50
8. 24-Industries and Commerce 1418.97 1162.29 291.15 21 25
Department
9. 25-Industries (Handloom, 953.47 662.83 194.24 20 29
Handicrafts and Sericulture)
Department
10. | 26-Fisheries Department 1123.24 1109.10 816.51 73 74
11. | 27-Agriculture Department 4446.54 4065.74 1,213.71 27 30
12. | 28-Horticulture Department 1133.65 1035.55 922.24 81 89
13. | 30-Forest Department 2817.23 2328.33 568.71 20 24
14. 31-Rural Development 8562.51 6932.77 2,808.79 33 41
Department
15. | 33-Science, Technology and 120.37 125.43 33.08 28 26
Environment Department
16. | 35-Urban Development 3191.08 2341.20 1,768.35 55 76
Department
17. | 37-Labour Organisation 239.56 225.20 95.96 43 43
18. | 43-Finance Department 59441.48 53704.71 20,725.83 35 39
19. | 45-Taxes and Excise 330.50 287.75 160.84 49 56
20. | 48-High Court 245.35 239.39 121.19 49 51
21. | 49-Fire Service Organisation 1093.57 1050.29 501.16 46 48
22, | 52-Family Welfare and 5143.40 4274.08 1,196.86 23 28
Preventive Medicines
23. | 55-Employment 166.93 169.81 95.97 57 57
Capital
24. 1 1-Transport Department 1255.49 1151.89 1,020.00 81 89
25. 12-Co-operation Department 97.36 96.56 55.01 56 57
26 13-Public Works (Roads and 16492.67 15680.29 4,562.07 28 29
Bridges) Department
27. 15-Public Works (Water 2260.95 1115.86 1.046.71 46 94
Resources) Department
28. | 26-Fisheries Department 11491 7.40 5.14 34 69
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APPENDIX XIX (concld.)

| Statement showmg rush of expenditure in the month of March 2005

(Reference : Paragraph 2.11)

(Rupees in lakh)

29.

775.17

Preventive Medicine

1021.17 |

.32

30-Forest Department . . :
30. | 33-Science,  Technology and 74.08 3010.35 1,004.64 1356 33
Environment Department : .
31. | 34:Planning and Co-ordination 4395.00 1220.00 1,093.22 | - 25 90
.| Department ‘ o '
32. . | 40:Education (School) 2838.08 | '~ -7894.58 2,759.38 | 97 35
Department B ’ .
33. | 41:Education (Social) 861.00 204.70 200.39 |. 23 98
| Department ‘
34. | 51-Public Works (PHE) 4967.32 |~ 4046.14 | 1,755.46 235 43
-Department ' ‘
35. | 52:Family Welfare and  489.38 324.33 66
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Appendices

APPENDIX XX

Statement showing the district-wise unconnected habitations identified by the department as of December 2000, habitations targeted

to be covered by March 2005, new connectivity and upgradation-wise habitations connected as of March 2005
(Reference : Paragraphs 3.1.6 and 3.1.10)

1000+ | 500-999 | 250-499 | <250

999 | 499 999 | 499 NC|[UG[NC|[UG [NC|UG| NC] UG
West 83 251 | 425 | 737 | 1496 46| 106| 103]| 129| 384 [ 12 | 10 | 48 | 42 [ 56 | 48 | 65 [ 50 | 331 6
(1.56) (3.85) (4.26) (5.37) (1.99)
South 45 232 | 344 | 527 | 1148 10 18 46 so| 124 | 2 | 1 10 [12[39[32[38]33] 167 2
(0.41) (2.57) (6.73) (6.20) (0.25)
North 32 111 | 153 | 222 518 9 15 18 16| 58 1 | 56 |21 ]19]13]16] 93 11
(0.42) (2.75) (1.99) (2.85) (2.09)
Dhalai 19 61 161 | 281 522 9 5 17 34| 65 s ] 4] 39 [11f16[30]24] 102 1
(0.55) (0.66) (2.08) (3.06) (0.10)
Total 179 655 | 1083 | 1767 | 3684 74| 144 | 184 229 631 [ 20 [ 20 | 67 | 85| 117 | 115|146 [ 123 | 693 20
(2.94) (9.83) (15.06) | (17.48) (4.43)

Source: Project profile of PMGSY, Online Management and Monitoring Service (OMMS) Report, Expenditure statement from 13 Nos. of PW Divisions.

Note: Figures in col ‘habitations connected’ includes ongoing works also.
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APPENDIX XXI

Statement showing the details of the district-wise works sanctioned and achievement thereagainst

(Reference : Paragraph 3.1.10)

Road works for new connectivity
Phase 1 25 57.26 25 57.26 14 19.75 14 19.75 | 13 10.20] 13 1020 6 5.00 6 5.00
Phase I 28 63.272| 1 3.00 12 60.50 5 16.86 | 4 3250 - - - 30.00 - -
Road works for upgradation
Phase I 57 243.25 | 57 | 243.25 28 | 87.00 28 87.00 | 16 | 44.629| 16 44.629| 35 43.25 35 43.25
Phase II 2 2.50 - - - - - - 4 17.30| - - . - - =

Source: i) Report of the National Rural Roads Development Agency (NRRDA), Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India.
ii) Online Management and Monitoring Service (OMMS) Report.
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APPENDEX XXTI

-Statement showing Division-wise position of funds placed quantlty of tor steel requisitioned, lifted
in respect of 12 works with their status as of March 2005 ’

(Reference: Paragraph 4.4)

(Rupees in crore)

1. Agartala Division II ' : 1 - ‘ L . . ol : -
i) Construction of RCC bridge over river Howrah at | 0.30 152.54 J|Nil 0115254 10300 | 10.12.04 | Tender on recall

Jirania on Jirania to ADC Headquarter Road . - O s R B P L ’ ‘ -yet'to be finalized |
2. Agartala Division III : j . B ' S B e
i) Construction of Audltormm in Women’s College | 0.10 51.18 Nil 5118 010 - | 15.1.06 ' In progress -

| at Agartala. 1 : BN . E _
ii) Construction 'of Students Health ',Home at | 0.15 1 76.77 ' Nil 7677 0.15 - - Work order not yet
Jagannath bari Road, Agartala o : . ‘ ' R issued

iii) Construction of 200 bedded Hospltal at IGM | 1.80 921.26 412.67 | 508.59 0.99 30.11.04 In progress

Hospital Complex, Agartala B o - , : -

'3, Agartala Division IV. = : SR T aE S o ]
1) Construction of RCC. brldge over River Howrah 0.22 113.00 Nil [ 113.00  |022v |- -~ | Work order not yet

| at.Central Road Extension, Agartala. : ' L ' ( ' issued
4. Capital Complex Division, Agartala : . » R o o :
i) Construction of Secretariat Building - 241 ‘ 1233 46 . 3 . . 112.10.04
ii) Construction of State Guest House. - I : . | 58793 | 194553 |3.67. . [14.11.06 e
iii) Construction of High Court Building o125 ‘635 OO ' N - B '131.3.04 | Inprogress
iv) Construction of High Court Building 1.33 665.00 - ' ' : 19.6.06
5. Southern Division II, Santirbazar - ’ : S . _

/1) ‘Construction - of Permanent bridge. over river | 0.50 | 25591 12979 22612 1042  14.3.05 : -
Muhuri at Bankar ghat on Bagafa-Belonia Road ‘ . T . e e Inprogress-

ii) Construction of RCC bridge over river Lowgang | 0.30 153.54 | Nil 153.54 - | 0.30 4.9.04
cherra at Kanchanpur on Bagafa-Kanchanpur Road - . o :
6. R & B Division, Sabroom

1) Construction of RCC brldge over river Manu at | 0.30 153.54 ‘16.15 - 113740 |0.26 26.12.04 In progress
‘Manughat ... : . B L TE N R SR PR AR F Y R
12 works " Total_ , - 8.66 4411.20 1046.54 | 3364.67 | 6.41
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Sﬁaﬁemem showmg extra expendnmre mvollved due to pmcuremem oﬁ' 6 kg/cm pressure UPVC] pipes from

M/S Hugmensmn Swntchgear Pvt. Ltd. Agartaﬂa (Fxrm=‘B’) mstead of M/S Tmshﬂa ‘mell Tubes Ltd., Dehmdun (Fnrm=‘A )

(Reference Pamgmph4 7 )

' , Somurce Informatlon furmshed by the Department

66,09,090 |

L ) _ ‘ _ o , AtAgartala Store yard _ : | ‘ L S
90 mm'dia | * 1,23,500| 60,000 |  1,83,500| - 8297 | . 152 24, 995 ~72.03 -1,32,17,505 120,07,490
110 mm dia | @ 75,400 30,000 | . 1,05,400 | 118.97 | 1,25,39,438 104.64 | 1,10,29,056'| - 15,10,382
140 mmdia | . 20,475 " 10,000 30,475 192 07 58,53,333 17160 | 52,29,510 - 6,23,823 | -
— — — 3,19.375 | ‘ 3,36,17,766 | _ | 29476071 ]  41,41,695| .
o S 5 o AchannanagarStoreyard . L o
90 mm dia 747750 | 40,000 | 1,14,750 83.17 95,43, 758 72.03 '82.65,443 | .- 12,78,315
{110mmdia | . 39,000 = . 15 000{ - 54,000 119.17 | - 64,35,180 - 10464 | 56,50,560 | - - 7,84,620
» 140‘mm(1ia. 13, 000] 5000_’ . 18,000 | .2 194.07|  34,93,260 . 171.60 | 30,88,800 | " '4,04,460
RS B. . 1,86,750. - L 1,94,72,198 | ¢ o 170,04,803 | 124,67,395 |
Gmnd Tom (A+B) 5,06,125 5.30,89,964 | © 4,64,80,874
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: APPENDIX XXIV ' :
‘Statement showing partncuﬂars of pald up capital, equity/loans received out of budget, other loans and loan outstandmg ete. as on 31 March 2005 in respect of’
Government companies and Statutory corporation

- (Reference: Paragraphs 6.1.4, 6.1.5 and 6.1.6)

(Rupees in lakh)

CAS Workmg Govemment compames
- | AGRICULTURE _
"I 'L." | Tripura Horticulture Corporahon - ‘ ‘ . , ' - iR .
~ |'Lwd. (THCL) =~ . . 14740 . - - : - 147.40 -3.80 - - N - -
Total: Agrnculture : 147.40 - - - | 147.40 3.80 - - i - - -
FOREST . ' ' - ‘ : : : ‘ , - ~
A Tnpura Forest Developmentand | . 890.44 . 29.50 - - - © 919.94 - .- - - - - T
' Plantation Corporation Ltd. h : ' ' ' o v
(TFDPCL) . - » S - )
o Total: Forest : : 890.44 29.50 - - 919.94 - - - - - - -
.~ 'INDUSTRIES o : ' - - - L X ‘
| 3.i]-Tripura Small Industries 1. o _ 1. C ' T ©(0.03)
| Corporation Ltd. (TSICL) ;| _.2198.81 - - - 2198.81 218.00 - - - . . - ‘ :
~*4.. " | Tripura Industrial Development R - ‘ . . N ' R o 0.00(0.11)
.| ‘Corporation Ltd.(TIDCL) 1055.60 ' | - - 163.50 | 1219.10 -46.60 - L. - *3.50 3.50 .
|- 5. | Tripura Handlooms and . - | =~ -~ ' | N . » 0.33 (0.40)
| Handicraft Development, . - N T : . - N )
. "+ .{'Corporation Ltd. (THHDCL) - | 1684.36 77.78 - 400 | 176614 | 20454 - L - 25824 | 316586 | 575.10. .
"6. | Tripura Jate Mills Ltd. (TIML) " 8706.51. : - -~ | 8706.51 | 770.00 - - - 1 10945 [ - - 109.45 | 0.01(0.02)
7. | Tripura Tea Development ' S 1. ‘ 1 | ' N . I ‘
Corporation Ltd. (TTDCL) . 1277.50 : - - - 1277.50 171.00 - - - - -
Total: Industries 14922.78 77.78 - 167.50 | 15168.06 | 1410.14 - -  367.69 320.36 _ 688.05 0.05 (0.07)
POWER ' : . .
8. | Tripura State Electricity: =~ | . 501" . - - ] 501 ] 501 - - - - - -
. Corporation lexted (TSECL) : . B . B A S K L SERR
‘| Total: Power : 5.01 - - - 501 1. 5.01
PRIMITIVE GROUP PROGRAMME L .
9. | Tripura Rehabilitation Plantation | - 457.73 - ' - vo- | 45773 - - - .- 190.06 190.06 0.42(0.51)
Corporation Ltd. (TRPCL) ) ‘ E .
Total: Primitive Group - 457773 - C - - - 457.73 - - Co- - 190.06 190.06 . 0.42(0.51) -
. | Programme . - ' : ‘ L ' : : '
| Total(A): (Government : : o N - S - oo S N E : ,
companies) 16423.36 107.28 » 167.50 . | 16698.14 | 1418.95 - - 367.69 | 510.42 878.11 0.05(0.06)
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APPENDIX XXIV (concld.)

Statement showing particulars of paid-up capital, equity/loans received out of budget, other loans and loan outstanding etc. as on 31 March
2005 in respect of Government companies and Statutory corporation
(Reference: Paragraphs 6.1.4, 6.1.5 and 6.1.6)

(Rupees in lakh

B. Working Statutory corporation

TRANSPORT

L Tripura Road Transport
Corporation (TRTC) 10745.92 363.74 s x 11109.66 | 880.00 : : 25.00 3 25.00 0(0)
Total(B): Statutory
corporation 10745.92 363.74 5 5 11109.66 | 880.00 % . 25.00 - 25.00 0(0)
Grand Total(A+B) 27169.28 471.02 . 167.50 | 27807.80 | 2298.95 . - 392.69 510.42 903.11 0.03(0.04)
C. Non-working companies '
FINANCE

1. | Tripura State Bank 4.00 - : - 4.00 - . d . * . .
Ltd.

Total(C) .00 & z . 2.00 . : T y v - =
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APP]ENDIX XXV
‘Sunmmansed] ﬁnancna]l result of working Government compames -and Statutory corporatnon lt‘or the ]latest year
for which accounts were finalised as of September 2005 '
.(Reference. Paragraphs 6.1.7, 6.1.8 and 6.1. 13)

(Rupees in lakh)
1A . Working Government companies
AGRICULTURE : : : : i R ‘ ,
“ -} 1. | Tripura Horticulture| Agriculture 7.4.87 1999- | 2004-. -11.88 NRC ‘ 136.00 -38.38-1 = 28.61 . -5.56 1o 5 - 26
B " Corporation Ltd. Department 2000 | 05 . .

: Total: Agriculture | ‘ _ Y -11.88 NRC ‘ ] 136.00.| . -38.38 - 28.61 __-5.56 - 26
FOREST - : : : ) : L .
2. Tripura Forest Dev. | Forest 26.3.76 1996- | 2005-06 | 151.34 NRC - 808.94 199.98 1551.50 151.34 - 9.75 |- 8 | 1476.79 240

' and Plantation | -Depart- : 1997 . . t . . .

Corporation Ltd. ment . ) ) . . : - . : : . g S . .
Total: Forest ) ‘ : : | 151.34 NRC - . 808.94 199.98 1551.50 |. 151.34 ) 9.75 1476.79 | . 240

INDUSTRY ‘ 3 . ) , ‘ i ) . :

|38 | Tripura- - * Small | Industries | 30.4.65 °| 1994- | 2005-06 | -116.54 NRC 540.92 -658.93 . 181.24 -116.54 . ] 10| . 770.35 192
' Industries ° and : ) 95 ) : ' . o : - - C ’ : . i -
Corporation Ltd. Commerce :
. - - Department . . . : . . ' . .
- |'4. | Tripura  Industrial | -do- 28.3.74 1999- | 2004-05 | -47.11 Loss 1. 1017.5 | -479.5 1295.37 9.37 | 0.03 51 169.98 ) 28

' 'Development o : | 2000 o , 3 increased by | , co | EEE - S
Corporation Ltd. - | . : : L N Rs.3.00 lakh L ' : ‘

5. -| Tripura - Handloom | -do- -5.9.74 1992- | 2004-05 | -11.88 NRC. -244.98 -310.65 218.68 | -98.32.1° "+ 840 12 348.20°). - 228"

. and - ‘' Handicrafts | - o 1993 |- e AT S S A e R B ’

'| Development Co c ‘

Corporation Ltd. ) - ) ) a ‘ ) . C ) 1 e - - - :

6. Tripura - Tea | -do- . 11.08.80 | 1997- | 2004- 1.20 - | NRC. - 8925 -94.18 1097.92 | 1.20 ' 7 254.00.| . . 686 |
Development . 1998 2005 : ) ' . '
Corporation Ltd. . i . L - . L : ’

7. Tripura Jute Mills | -do- 10.10.74 | 1997- | 2005-06 | -547.88 | Loss ) - 4107.01 | -5632.82 -456.82 -547.88 : ' 7 279.40 1340
,Lud. . : 2 P o increased by R Y N :

. - ' . - {'Rs.56:07lakh . | - . - , ‘ : S o : 1 - _
Total: Industry ‘ 1 -722.21 - | Loss 6502.91 | -7176.08 2336.39 . | -752.17 . 1821.93 | 2474 :
: ' increased by o . : .
Rs.59.07 lakh
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APPENDIX XXV (concld.)

Summarised financial result of working Government companies and Statutory corporation for the latest year
for which accounts were finalised as of September 2005
(Reference: Paragraphs 6.1.7, 6.1.8 and 6.1.13)

(Rupees in lakh)

ER
Tripura State Power 9.6.04 - - - - 5.01 - - - - - - N.A.
Electricity
Corporation
Limited
Total: Power - 5.01
PRIMITIVE GROUP PROGRAMME
9. Tripura Tribal 3.2.83 2003-04 2004-05 25.4 | NRC 457.73 -262.51 1082 25.4 1 473.67 150
Rehabilitation Welfare
Plantation Depart-
Corporation Lid. ment
Total:  Primitive 25.4 | NRC 457.73 -262.51 1082 25.4 473.67 150
Group Programme
Total of ‘A’ -557.35 | Loss 7910.59 -7276.99 4998.50 -580.99 3772.39 2890
(Government increased
companies) by
Rs.59.07
lakh
B. Working Statutory corporation
TRANSPORT
1. Tripura Road Transport | 23.10.69 | 2000-01 2003-04 -1341.52 | Increasein 7314.04 -10374.19 -2243 -509 - 4 - 716
Transport Depart- loss by
Corporation ment Rs.618.38
lakh.
Total of -1341.52 | Loss 7314.04 -10374.19 -2243 -509 - - 716
‘B’(Statutory increased
corporation) by Rs.
618.38 lakh
GRAND TOTAL -1898.87 | Loss 15224.63 -17651.18 | 2755.50 -1089.99 3772.39 3606
(A+B) increased
by
Rs.677.45
lakh

N.A. :- Not Available
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APPENDIX XXVI :
Statement showing subsidy received, guarantees received, waiver of dues, loans on which moratorium allowed and loans converted into equity durmg the
year, subsidy receivable and guarantee outstandmg at the end of March 2005
(Figures in column 3 (a) to 5 (d) are in Rupees in crore) -
" (Reference: Paragraph 6.1.6)

A. - WORKING GOVERNMENT COMPANIES _
I. | Tripura Horticulture Corporation | | - - - - - - - - - - - - . _ B

Ltd. ' ‘ ' : : ‘ ' ‘

2. | Tripura Forest Development and 0.21 - - 021 |- - .- - - . - S - - -

.- | Plantation Corporation Ltd. ' ‘ ' , B

" 3. | Tripura Small Industries ‘ - .- - - -0 - - - - - - - N B

Corporation Ltd. . . . ‘ :
4. | Tripura Industrial Development - - - - - - - . - - - 53.11 1125 | 64.36 | Moratorium
Corporation Ltd. ' _ _ _ ‘ allowed on all
: : ‘ ' - ‘ ‘ : " loans except
ailto & jeep -
under SRTO
scheme.
. 5. | Tripura Handloom and - - - - .- - . - - - - - - -
‘Handicrafts Development ' : C ’ : ' : B AR
Corporatlon Ltd.

- 6. | TripuraJute Mills Ltd. -~ . S - I S T - - - - - - e -
A Tripura Tea Development . ) - - - - ST - - - coT - T -
.| Corporation'Ltd. o o ‘ S L ' ‘ ‘ L o 1 ‘
8 | Tripura State Electricity - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
~ | Corporation Limited . ‘ » - 1 '

"9 | Tripura Rehabilitation Plantation A 079 | 079 | - | - | - ; : - - - :
| Corporation.Ltd. _ v N I B _ - : ‘
Total of ‘A’ ' ' : - - 1.00 - - ' - - . T

B. - WORKING STATUTORY CORPORA TION -
10. | Tripura  Road Transport - - - - - - - - I - - - - -
Corporation C - ‘ 1 ' o ‘ ‘
- = | Total of ‘B’ - - e . ik - - - - I - - - - -
‘Grand Total (A+B) 21.37 - 79.32 '1.00 - A o L s 5301 1125 | 6436 e
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Audit Reﬂarl {m’ the year ended 31 March 2005 '
APPENDIX XXVII
Statement showing financial position of Statutory corporation

(Reference: Paragraph 6.1.8)

(Rupggs in crore)

1. Tripura Road Transport Corporation (Provisional) (Provisional)

A. Liabilities
Capital (including capital loan and equity capital) 73.14 83.68 93.06
Borrowings from Government 0.25 0.25 0.25
Borrowings from other sources 0.13 0.13 -
Funds (excluding depreciation funds) 1.29 1.31 1.38
Depreciation Reserve 6.50 5.57 6.41
Trade dues and others current liabilities (including provision) 36.86 40.38 48.30
Total of 'A’ 118.17 131.32 149.40

B. Assets
Net Block 10.75 10.30 11.49
Capital Work-in-progress including cost of chassis - - -
[nvestment - - 5
Current Assets, Loans and Advances 3.68 4.23 4.71
Accumulated losses 103.74 116.79 133.20
Total of 'B' 118.17 131.32 149.40

C. Capital Enlgloyed;& -22.43 -25.85 -32.10

“F Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital work in progress) plus working capital.
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APPENDIX XXVIII

Statement showing working results of Statutory corporation
(Tripura Road Transport Corporation)

(Reference: Paragraph 6.1.8)

@upees in crore)

1
~ No. :
Operating (Provisional) (Provisional)
a. Revenue (Income) 293 316 3.23
b. Expenditure 12.42 12.07 14.19
c. | Surplus (+)/Deficit (-) -9.49 -8.91 10.96
Non-operating
a. Revenue (Income)
0.7 1.08 1.02
b. Expenditure 0.6 5.21 6.48
¢. | Surplus (+)/Deficit (-) 0.1 -4.13 -5.46
Total
a. Revenue (Income) 363 4.24 4.25
b. Expenditure 13.02 17.28 20.67
£, Net profit (+)/Loss (-) -9.39 -13.04 -16.42
Interest on Capital and Loans 43 4.97 5.55
Total return on Capital Employed 5.09 8.07 -10.87

* Total return on capital employed represents net surplus (+)/ deficit (-) plus total interest charged to Profit and Loss
Account (less interest capitalized).
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Audzt Report or the year ended 3] March 2005

APPENDIX XXIX

Statement showing operational performance of Statutory corporation

(Tripura Road-Transport Corporation) ...

(Reference: Paragraph 6,1.12)

1. | Average Number of vehicles held 93 98 95 22 22 . 24
2. | Average Number of vehicles on road 57 53 58 13 11 12
3. | Percentage of utilisation of vehicles 61.29 54.08 61.05 - 59.09 50 50
4. | Number of employees 768 739 720 85 79 70 .
5. | Employee — vehicle ratio 8.26 7.54 7.35 3.86 3.59 2.92
6. | No. of routes operated at the end of the 28 30 28 - - -
year
7. | Route Kllometres 3242 3446 - 3401 - - -
| 8. | Kilometres operated (in lakh) - - - - - -
(a). Gross 26.46 . 28.31 28.3 1.76 1.6 1.51
(b). Effective 25.8 . 28.02 28 1.76 1.59 - 1.59
(c). Dead 0.66 - 0.29 0.3 - 0.01 0.02
9. | Percentage of dead kllomen es to gloss 2.49 1.02 1.06 - 0.62 1.32
kilometres : 4 ' |
10. | Average kilometres covered per 127 146 134 37 40 34
Bus/Truck/day ‘ ’ .
11. | Operating revenue per kilometre (Paise) 1016 1162 1153 - 1763 2187 ~ 1879
| 12. | Average expenditure per kilometre (Palse) 4283 4178 4178 4949 9375 8792
(Operating) . ' : ‘
13. | Profit (+) / Loss (-) per kilometre (Paise) (-)3267 (-)3016 (-)3025 (-)3186 (-)7188 (-)6913
14. | Number of operating depots 2 2 2 1 1 1
| 15. | Average Number of break-downs per lakh 1337 11.94 13.28 - Nil -
kilometers '
16. | Average Number of accidents 0.04 0.14 - 0.04 - Nil -
17. | Passenger — kilometres operated (m crore) 9.05 9.22 - 8.38 - - -
18. | Occupancy ratio 75 70.1 65 - - -

194




Appendlces

APPIENDHX XXX

Sltatemem showing the Departmem&wuse Inspection Rep@rﬁs nssuedl up to 31-03-2005
(@uﬂtstamdmg as on 31 August 2005)
(Reference: Paragraph 6.1.22)

1992-93
1994-95
1995-96
199697
1997-99
2001-02

1 AGRICULTURE ~ R 1

TOTAL

1993-94
1995-96
1997-98-
1999-00
2001-02
2002-03

2. | FOREST _ 1

TOTAL

Y PO [ [ (U (U I P P PN PR Y Y N PN
=] . =
— R ]o [ |w e [0 [Z ue fen o |wr Jwa o

1992-93
to
199394 .
1993.94
1994-95
1994-95
1994-95 -
1995-96
199596
1996-00
1997-98
1997-00
1998-99
1998-99
1999-00
N 1999-00

199900
. to’
_2001-02
2000-01
2000-01
2000-01
2001-02
2001-02
2002-03
_ . , 2002-03
_ . : . S S ' to
= : ‘ : Bk A 2003-04

3. | INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE = 5

.vn—->—-»-»<—-‘>—-n—-»—->-p-'—-v—a»—-»—-r—-
$ |oo W oo | fLn I o = [N | | = [

[Ey POy SN\ [Ny FNy PUIY (S
A INIEN XY FN TS

| TOTAL - . I 22 : 78 -
: ) T 6 T 198990
i v . ‘ ., (o
4. TRANSPORT 1 . - ) 1991-92
) ‘ . 12 1992-93
10 1993-94
1997-98
2 i 1998-99 to
- : ©2000-01

oy el G B

TOTAL . 8 5 T 39
— GRAND TOTAL (1x21344) : 39 : 152
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APE’END]IX XXX

Sﬁaftememt sh@‘wmg fthe Depammem ~wise reviews / draft paragraphs, '

replies to which are awanted

(Reference: Pamgmph 6,1 .22)

1. Power Department _ - 2. 3 May 2005 -

| | ' T 1%
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APPENDIX XXXII

Statement showing year-wise position of outstanding AC bills in
Agriculture Department (Agri Wing)

(Reference: Paragraph 7.1.4)

1978-79 5 2.10
1982-83 24 57.08
1984-85 15 18.81
1885-86 16 61.57
1986-87 8 58.73
1987-88 11 81.72
1988-89 17 57.76
1989-90 7 132.54
1990-91 7 153.23
1992-93 1 0.30
1994-95 3 .13
1995-96 9 111
1996-97 31 3.07
1997-98 29 4.77
1998-99 11 3.60
1999-2000 43 14.24
2000-01 29 30.82
2001-02 11 376.39
2002-03 244 82.35
2003-04 1047 286.10
Total 1568 1426.42
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